
, yq;ifapYs;s jdpahh; kw;Wk; muRrhh; Jiw Copah;fspd; kpfg;nghpa 

Xa;T+jpa epjpakhf tpsq;Fk; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpakhdJ 2024,y; 

&.4.4 wpy;ypadhf tpsq;fp> mjd; nrhj;Jj; jsj;jpidj; njhlh;e;Jk; tsh;r;rpAwr; 

nra;J> mjd; cWg;gpdh;fSf;fhd epahakhd tUtha; tPjj;ijAk; epjpaj;jpd; 

ghJfhg;gpidAk; cWjpg;gLj;jp tUfpd;wJ. Copah; Nrkyhg epjpakhdJ 

2024,y; &.514 gpy;ypad; tUthapid <l;bajd; %yk; mjd; epjpa Kfhikj;Jt 

eltbf;iffis ntw;wpfukhf topelhj;jpapUf;fpd;wJ. eilKiwapYs;s 

nghUshjhu kPl;rpapd; gpd;dzpapy;> 2024Mk; Mz;by;> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

mjd; cWg;gpdh;fSf;F 11.00 rjtPjk; nfhz;l fth;r;rpfukhd tUtha; 

tPjnkhd;iwg; gpufldg;gLj;jf; $bajhf ,Ue;jJ. 

Mz;Lfhyg; gFjpapy;> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; cah;e;jsthd epakj;Jld;> 

Mh;tyh;fs;> gpujhdkhf cWg;gpdh;fs; kw;Wk; njhopy;jUeh;fSf;fhd mjd; 

gzpfisj; njhlh;e;Jk; toq;fpaJ. fhfpjq;fsw;w #onyhd;wpy; njhopw;ghl;L 

nraw;wpwid Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;F> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpakhdJ mjd; 

eltbf;iffis b[pl;ly; epiykhw;wj;jpw;F njhlh;e;Jk; <LgLj;jp> C.Nr.epjpa 

,izatop Nritfis Cf;Ftpf;fpd;wJ.  

1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f C.Nr.epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfisg; gpd;gw;wp> 

2024.12.31 md;W Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf jahhpf;fg;gl;l epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; 

gpujpfs; njhopy; kw;Wk; epjp mikr;rh;fSf;Fk; fzf;fha;thsh; ehafj;jpw;Fk; 

mDg;gg;gl;Ls;sJld; 11.00 rjtPjk; nfhz;l Mz;L tl;b tPjj;jpw;fhf Fwpg;gpl;l 

,U mikr;rh;fspd; rk;kjk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.  

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Mz;lwpf;if

2024
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MSeu; kw;Wk; MSifr; 

rigapd; jiytuplkpUe;jhd 

nra;jp

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; MSifr; 

rigapd; rhh;gpy;> 2024Mk; 

Mz;bw;fhd Copah; Nrkyhg 

epjpaj;jpd; Mz;lwpf;iff;F ,r;nra;jpia 

toq;Ftjpy; ngUkpjk; nfhs;fpNwd;. 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa cWg;gpdh;fspd; ePz;lfhy 

epjpapay; eyNdhd;Gifia ghJfhg;gjw;fhd 

epjpaj;jpd; mh;g;gzpg;gpw;fikthf> 2024 

,WjpapYs;sthW cWg;gpdh; epYitfs; 

kPjhd 11 rjtPjk; nfhz;l tUthnahd;iwg; 

C.Nr.epjpak; gpufldg;gLj;jpAs;sJ vd;gij 

ehd; kfpo;Tld; njhptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;. 

epjpaj;jpd; njhlh;r;rpahd jhf;Fg;gpbf;Fk; 

jd;ikiaAk; %Nyhgha tsh;r;rpiaAk; 

gpujpgypf;Fk; tpjj;jpy;> C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; 

%yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; 2024,y; 4.4 

wpy;ypadpw;F tphptile;J 12.7 rjtPj 

mjpfhpg;nghd;iw cUthf;fpaJ. ,e;j 

Mz;by;> jPtpukhd ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtf; 

nfhs;iffspdhy; topelj;jg;gl;l C.Nr.

epjpaj;jpd; Kd;kjpAila KjyPl;L 

%Nyhghaq;fspypUe;J ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l 

ngWNgw;wpd; %yk;> epjpakhdJ mjd; 

xl;Lnkhj;j nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; kPjhd 

tYthd tUthnahd;iw mile;jpUe;jJ. 

epiyngwj;jf;fJk; rPuhdJkhd tUtha;fis 

toq;Ftjw;F C.Nr.epjpak; mjd; nraw;gzp 

njhlh;gpy; ftdj;ijnrYj;jpAs;s mNjNtis 

Kd;kjpAila> ntspg;gilj;jd;ikatha;e;j 

kw;Wk; xUikg;ghLkpf;f mjd; Kf;fpa 

tpOkpaq;fis epiyepWj;jpAs;sJ. 

Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy;> njhopy;jUeh;fsplkpUe;J 

fpilf;fg;ngw;w gq;fspg;Gf;fs; &.234.4 

gpy;ypaid mile;J> Mz;LfSf;F Nkyhf 

xj;jpirthd Nky;Nehf;fpa Nghf;fpid 

vLj;Jf;fhl;bad. cWg;gpdh;fSf;F my;yJ 

mth;fspd; rl;lhPjpapyhd thhpRfSf;F 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l kPs;epjpaply; njhif 

&.188.1 gpy;ypadhf tpsq;fpaJ. ,jw;F 

Nkyjpfkhf> C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fskhdJ 

mjd; cWg;gpdh;fSf;F gzpia toq;Ftjpy; 

cah;e;jsthd epakq;fisj; njhlh;e;Jk; 

epiyepWj;Jfpd;w mNjNtis b[pl;ly; 

epiykhw;wj;jpw;fhd eltbf;iffisj;  

njhlh;e;Jk; Kd;ndLj;jJ. ‘ifNal;Lr; 

nrad;Kiwiag; gbg;gbahf ePf;fpajd; 

%yk; C.Nr.epjpa ,izatop Nrit’ 

njhlh;ghd ntw;wpfukhd tphpthf;fk; epiwT 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. Mtz Kfhikj;Jt 

Kiwikia Nkk;gLj;jpaJk; mdh;j;j kPl;G 

xUq;Nfw;ghLfisj; njhlq;fpaJk; C.Nr.

epjpaj;jpd; b[pl;ly; epiykhw;wj;jpw;fhd 

epfo;r;rpepuypid NkYk; Nkk;gLj;jpd. 

njhopw;ghl;Lr; nraw;wpwd;> ntspg;gilj;jd;ik 

kw;Wk; Jy;ypaj;ij Nkk;gLj;Jk; mNjNtis 

midj;J C.Nr.epjpa Mh;tyh;fspd; 

NjitfisAk; KOikahf epth;j;jpnra;tij 

,yf;fhff; nfhz;L> midj;ijAKs;slf;fpa 

jfty; kw;Wk; njhlh;g+l;ly; njhopy;El;g 

jPh;Tfs; njhlh;ghd nraw;wpl;lk; njhopy; 

jpizf;fsj;jpd; xj;Jiog;Gld; eilngw;W 

tUfpd;wJ. 

C.Nr.epjpa eltbf;iffis b[pl;ly; 

jsq;fSf;F khw;wy; nra;tij trjpg; 

gLj;jtw;fhd tpopg;g+l;ly; epfo;r;rpj; 

jpl;lq;fspd; %yk; njhopy;jUeh;fSlDk; 

cWg;gpdh;fSlDk; C.Nr.epjpak; njhlh;e;Jk; 

njhlh;gpid Nkw;nfhz;L tUfpd;wJ. njhopy; 

jpizf;fsj;Jld; $l;bize;J> C.Nr.epjpaj; 

jpizf;fskhdJ Mz;L KOtJk; gy;NtW 

elkhLk; Nrit epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fisAk; 

elhj;jp> cWg;gpdh;fspd; njhopy;Ghpak; 

,lq;fspy; my;yJ mth;fspd; mth;fs; 
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trpf;Fk; efh; gFjpfSf;F Nritfis 

nfhz;LNrh;j;Js;sJ. 2024,y;> mj;jifa vl;L 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; gy;NtW gpuhe;jpaq;fspy; 

ntw;wpfukhf Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;ld. 

C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpdJk; 

njhopy; jpizf;fsj;jpdJk; Copah;fspd; 

mh;g;gzpg;gpw;Fk; $l;bize;J nraw;gl;likf;Fk; 

vdJ kdkhh;e;j ed;wpia ,r;re;jh;g;gj;jpy; 

njhptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;. C.Nr.epjpak; 

jhf;Fg;gpbf;Fk;jd;ikAlDk;> gjpypWg;ghsuhfTk; 

,Ug;gJld; epjpaj;jpd; epjpapay; ghJfhg;gpd; 

J}zhf mjd; ek;gpf;ifiaj; njhlh;e;Jk; 

Vw;gLj;jpAs;s epjpaj;jpd; cWg;gpdh;fspd; 

Njhw;wk;ngw;WtUk; NjitfSlDk; mzp 

Nrh;e;Js;sij cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;F kj;jpa tq;fp 

KOikahd <Lghl;bidf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. 

Gj;Jzh;r;rpa+l;Lk; ek;gpf;ifapid vjph;ghh;j;J> 

midj;J C.Nr.epjpa cWg;gpdh;fSf;Fk; 

ghJfhg;ghdJk; RgPl;rkpf;fJkhd vjph;fhyj;ij 

cUthf;Ftjw;F cWjp g+z;Ls;Nshk;. tUfpd;w 

fhyq;fspy; ntw;wpfukhdJk;> typikahdJk;> 

epjpapay; rhh;e;j eyNdhd;GifAlDk; 

njhlh;e;Jk; nraw;gLtjw;F vdJ kdkhh;e;j 

tho;j;Jf;fisj; njhptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpNwd;. 

Kidtu;. gp. ee;jyhy; tPurpq;f 
MSifr; rigapd; jiytUk;/
,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; MSeUk;

j
k
po
;
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j dpahh; kw;Wk; muRrhh; Jiw 

Copah;fspd; Xa;t+fhyj;ijg; 

ghJfhf;Fk; Fwpf;NfhSld; 

njhopw;gLfpd;w Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; 

Mz;lwpif 2024,w;fhf ,r;nra;jpia 

toq;Ftjpy; ehd; kfpo;r;rpailfpd;Nwd;. 

1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f Copah; Nrkyhg 

epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

jhgpf;fg;gl;L> epjpaj;jpd; cWg;gpdh;fSf;F 

r%f ghJfhg;gpid cWg;gLj;Jk; tifapy; 

njhlh;r;rpahd tsh;r;rpapid vl;bAs;sJ vd;gJ 

kpfTk; ngUkpjj;jpw;Fhpa tplakhFk;. 

2020 njhlf;fk; 2022 tiuahd fhyg;gFjpapy; 

epytpa nfhtpl; cyfshtpa Neha;j;njhw;W 

mNjNghd;W nghUshjhu neUf;fb 

Nghd;wd fhuzkhf rPh;Fiye;jpUe;j 

tpahghuq;fis kPsf;fl;bnaOg;gpa Mz;lhf 

tpsq;fpaikapdhy;> 2024Mk; Mz;L gy;NtW 

rthy;fis vjph;nfhz;l Mz;lhf fhzg;gl;lJ. 

njhopy; jpizf;fskhdJ njhopy;jUeh;fSf;Fk; 

Copah;fSf;Fk; nraw;wpwd;kpf;f gzpfis 

toq;Ftjw;F nghWg;Gilajhf fhzg;gLfpd;w 

mNjNtis epWtdq;fis/tpahghuq;fis 

KbTWj;jy;> njhopy; tha;g;Gf;fis ,oj;jy;> 

gapw;Wtpf;fg;gl;l/Njh;r;rpngw;w Copah;fs; 

Gyk;ngah;jy; kw;Wk; njhopy;Kaw;rpahsh;fs; 

njhlh;gpy; fld;fspd; kpjkpQ;rpa Rik Nghd;w 

,lh;Neh;TfSf;F kj;jpapy; Copah;fspd; 

chpikfisAk; ghJfhf;fpd;wJ. ,Wjpahf> 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;F 

gq;fspg;gjw;F vk;khy; ,aYkhftpUe;jJ. 

Gjpa xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jiy 

mwpKfg;gLj;jpaJld; cWg;gpdh;fis mtw;wpd; 

Njitg;ghl;bypUe;J 30 ehl;fspDs; ehk; 

gjpTnra;tjw;F Kaw;rpj;Js;s mNjNtis 

Kd;dh; 50 rjtPjj;jpw;Fk; Nkw;gl;l Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpa cWg;gpdh;fs; ed;ikfis 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk; Neuj;jpYk; $l njhopy; 

jpizf;fsj;jpy; gjpTnra;ag;gltpy;iy. 

,jd;gb> ,d;dKk; gjpTnra;ag;glhj 

midj;J cWg;gpdh;fisAk; mLj;j 

Mz;bDs; gjpTnra;tjw;fhd ,yf;Fld; ehk; 

nraw;gl;LtUfpd;Nwhk;. 

gpuhe;jpa njhopy; mYtyh;fs; 80> 

296 fhyKiwahd fz;fhzpg;Gf;fis 

Kd;ndLj;Js;sJld; &.7.2 gpy;ypad; 

nfhz;l> nrYj;jj;jtwpa C.Nr.epjpa 

gq;fspg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; Nkyjpff; fl;lzq;fis 

fz;fhzpj;J mwtpLtjw;fhd eilKiwfs; 

vLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  

NkYk;> chpa gq;fspg;Gfis nrYj;jhj 

Copah;fs; kPJ 2206 tof;Ffs; vJTk; 

gjpT nra;ag;gltpy;iy vd;gJld; mt;thW 

mwtPLnra;ag;gl;l njhif &.2>105>410>468.45 

MFk;. midj;J khtl;lq;fisAk; 

cs;slf;fpajhf elkhLk; Nrit 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs; %yk; 3129 cWg;gpdh; 

fzf;Ffisj; jpUj;Jtjw;F Njitahd 

eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

,g;gzpfs; midj;ijAk; ntw;wpfukhf 

epiwTnra;tjw;F jq;fis mh;g;gzpj;Jf; 

nfhz;l njhopy; jpizf;fsj;jpd; midj;J 

mYtyh;fSf;Fk; ,yq;if kj;jpa 

tq;fpapd; MSeh; cs;slq;fyhf Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; midj;J 

mYtyh;fSf;Fk; vdJ kdkhu;e;j ed;wpiaj; 

njhptpj;Jf;nfhs;fpNwd;.

vr;.Nf.Nf.V. [aRe;ju 

njhopy; Mizahsh; ehafk;

njhopy; Mizahsu; 

ehafj;jplkpUe;jhd nra;jp
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

%j;j Kfhikj;Jtf; FO  

2024 jpnrk;gu; 31,y; cs;sthW  

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;

gpupT gjtp ngau;

fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. b vy; epfhy; 

Nkyjpff; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp v]; vk; vy; 

rpwptHj;jd

Nkyjpff; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp. Mh; vk; b rp vk; 

uh[gf;~

gpujpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. b gp V vd; b ngNuuh

gpujpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. lgs;A vr; vk; Fkhu

gpujpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. Nf V hp vd; nrduj;d

gpujpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. Mh; V rp rp &grpq;f

$l;lhz;ikg; gzpfs; kw;Wk; 

epHthfg; gphpT

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. lgps;A v]; vr; FkhuNrd

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp. Nf V v]; V 

FUghuha;r;rp

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. lgs;A vk; V gpugh~pdp 

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp. lgs;A gp b vd; 

nghd;Nrfh 

Nrfhpg;Gg; gphpT

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. Nf V b vr; V uh[uj;d  

Kfhikj;Jtg; gapw;rpahsh; 
nry;tp. Mh; v]; vk; Mh; 

uj;ehaf;f 

eilKiwg; gq;fspg;Gg; gphpT

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. b MH vk; nkd;b];

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. v]; I V tytNf

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. Nf gp vk; rj;Jhpf;fh 

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. vk; V tp tpN[d;uzp

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. vk; [p I rp tpN[th;jd

kPs;gjpTg; gphpT

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpU. vk; lgs;A vd; 

kd;dehaf;f

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. vk; lgs;A b by;~hdp 

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. Nf b b v]; rpy;th 

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. V Nf vd; tpf;ukjpyf;f 

,-Nrfhpg;Gg; gphpT 

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. [p gp vk; gp jprheaf;f 

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. gP vk; N[ tpN[aRe;ju

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp. vy; tp vk; vd; 

mh;rFyuj;d

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. vr; b vd; epNk~pf;fh 

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp. V vk; vr; v]; 

mNgNfhd;  

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. b vk; Nf Nf Fzuj;d 



109Mz;lwpf;if 2024

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

j
k
po
;

epjpa Kfhikj;Jtg; gphpT 

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. vy; gp v]; ngNuuh

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. Nf A gP njd;df;Nfhd;

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp vy; b v]; MH 

FzNrfu

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH nry;tp. b gp cLfkNfhws

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. lgps;A V V v]; Rkdjhr

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH 
jpU. lgps;A V lgps;A vd; 

td;dpahuha;r;rp

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. < V rp vk; vjphprpq;f

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH nry;tp. Nf tp b rf;Fdpfh

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH 
jpUkjp. , vk; [p gp 

Vf;fehaf;f

Kfhikj;Jtg; gapw;rpahsh;
jpU. v]; v]; vd; v]; 

nkd;b];

Kfhikj;Jtg; gapw;rpahsh; jpUkjp. V V b vk; Nj~hdp 

Kfhikj;Jtg; gapw;rpahsh;
jpUkjp. b vk; gp vy; 

jprhehaf;f 

Kfhikj;Jtg; gapw;rpahsh; 
jpUkjp. vk; [p v]; b 

krynfju 

fzf;Ffs; kw;Wk; 

kPspzf;fg;gLj;jy; gphpT

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. vk; jprhehaf;f 

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. lgps;A V vd; b la];

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. V Nf rj;Juq;f

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. Mh; Nf vk; gpujpghdp

Kfhikj;Jtg; gapw;rpahsh; nry;tp. it Mh; `h;~dp 

gjpNtl;Lfs; Kfhikj;Jtg; 

gphpT

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp. b it v]; 

kfhn`jutj;j

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. b b B gPhp];

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
nry;tp. lgs;A vk; v]; 

tPunfhb

gjpNtl;Lj; jpUj;jq;fs; 

gphpT

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. v]; [p rp rkuehaf;f

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. it V N[ vd; ahg;gh

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpU. vd; f[Pgd; 

Kfhikj;Jtg; gapw;rpahsh; nry;tp. Nf A b N[ ~ky;f;fh

tPlikg;Gf; fld; gphpT %j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp. v]; v]; 

ntdpnty;nfhy

kPsspg;Gf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lg; gphpT
%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH

jpUkjp. Nf vk; [p rp gz;lhu 

[ehaf;Nf

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. gP V vd; fUzhuj;d

kPsspg;Gf; nfhLg;gdTfs; 

gphpT

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH
jpUkjp. lgps;A vy; gp N[ 

nyfky;yNf

%j;j cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH [p. [p. vd;. vk;. ngNuuh

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. V lgs;A vy; y`pUdp

nghJkf;fs; njhlHGfs;> 

tprhuizfs; gPlk; kw;Wk; 

miog;G epiyak; 

cjtpf; fz;fhzpg;ghsH jpUkjp. Nf vr; FzNrfu



j
k
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Mz;lwpf;if 2024110

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

njhopy; jpizf;fsj;jpd; C.Nr.epjpag; gphpT

gpupT gjtp ngau;

njhopy; Mizahsh; jpUkjp. V.vk;.[p.vd;.b. RkzNrd

Nfhuy; 

Jizj; njhopy; MizahsH jpUkjp. hp vk; I yf;khyp

cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH jpU. b.vk;.N[. gz;lhu

cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH jpU. b.vy; jahee;j

cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH
jpUkjp. lgs;A. Nf. Nf. v];. 

jauj;d 

mwtply; 

Jizj; njhopy; MizahsH jpU. vr;.gp.b.vd;.Nf.[aNrfu 

cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH jpUkjp. gp.tp.vk;.vd;. uzJq;f 

cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH nry;tp. V.vr;.vy;. &gpf;fh gj;kpdp

30% Nfhuy; cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH jpU. gp.[p.Mh;. re;jputd;r 

eph;thfk; cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH jpUkjp. lgs;A. b. gp. v];. ty;gpl 

kj;jpa Nfhg;gply; gphpT cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH jpU. b. yf;Rkpjud;

,we;j cWg;gpdHfspd; 

Nfhuy; 
cjtpj; njhopy; MizahsH jpUkjp. b.vk;.b.gp. jrehaf;f



1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f CopaH Nrkyhg epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; (rl;lk;) 

epWtg;gl;l CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak; (C.Nr.ep.Æ epjpak;)> Xa;T+jpa ed;ikfSf;F 

chpj;jw;w jdpahH Jiw kw;Wk; muRrhH Jiw CopaHfSf;fhd fl;lhag; gq;fspg;G 

Xa;Tfhy jpl;lnkhd;whf tpsq;Ffpd;wJ. rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfspd; epajpfSf;fikthf> 

njhopy; MizahsH epjpaj;jpd; nghJthd epUthfpahf nraw;gLfpd;w Ntisapy; 

epjpaj;jpd; fl;Lf;fhg;ghsuhf nraw;gLtjw;fhd mjpfhuq;fs;> flikfs; kw;Wk; 

nghWg;ghz;ikfs; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpaplk; xg;gilf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. C.Nr.

epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; %yk; xg;gilf;fg;gl;l mjd; mjpfhuq;fs;> flikfs; kw;Wk; 

njhopw;ghLfis Mw;Wtjw;F ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpf;F trjpaspg;gjw;F ,yq;if 

kj;jpa tq;fp Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;ij jhgpj;Js;sJ.

epjpaj;jpd; cWg;gpdHfSf;fhd Fiwe;jgl;r fl;lhag; gq;fspg;G tPjk; mtHfspd; 

nkhj;j khjhe;j tUkhdj;jpy; 20 rjtPjkhf ,Uf;Fk;. njhopy;jUeHfSk; CopaHfSk; 

(cWg;gpdHfs;) C.Nr. epjpaj;jpw;F cWg;gpdhpd; khjhe;j nkhj;j tUthapy; Fiwe;jgl;rk; 

KiwNa 12 rjtPjj;jpidAk; 8 rjtPjj;jpidAk; gq;fspf;FkhW Ntz;lg;gl;Ls;sdh;. 

rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfs; epajpfspd;gb njhopy;jUeHfs; mtHfSila CopaHfSf;fhd 

C.Nr.epjpag; gq;fspg;Gf;fisr; nrYj;Jtjw;F nghWg;GilatHfshtH.

C.Nr.epjpa cWg;gpdh;fs; mth;fs; Xa;T+jpa tajpid mile;jJk; mjhtJ 

ngz;fs; 50 tajpidAk; Mz;fs; 55 tajpid mile;jJk; mth;fsJ Xa;Tfhy 

ed;ikfis (gq;fspg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; tl;b) NfhUtjw;F jFjpAilath;fshfth;. 

NkYk;> cWg;gpdh;fs; jkJ C.Nr.epjpaf; fzf;FfspYs;s epjpfis Gyk;ngah;jy;> 

epue;jukhf Cdkiljy;> jpUkzk; fhuzkhf ngz; cWg;gpdHfs; njhopiytpl;L 

tpyFjy; kw;Wk; Xa;T+jpak; ngwj;jf;f njhopy;fspy; ,ize;J nfhs;Sjy; Nghd;w 

re;jHg;gq;fspy; epjpapid kPsngwj; jFjpAilatHfshtH. NkYk;> cWg;gpdnuhUtH 

kuzkilAk; re;jHg;gj;jpy; ,we;j cWg;gpdHfspd; rl;l hPjpahd thhpRfs; 

ed;ikfisg; ngWtjw;F jFjpAilatHfshtH. Xa;Tfhy ed;ikfSf;Fg; Gwk;ghf> 

C.Nr. epjpa cWg;gpdHfs; tPlikg;G Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf cWg;gpdH fzf;Ffspy; 

tuT itf;fg;gl;Ls;s epYitfisg; gpizahf itj;J xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;l Ie;J 

fld;toq;fy; epWtdq;fspypUe;J fld;fisg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;s C.Nr. epjpak; 

trjpaspf;fpd;wJ. NkYk;> 2012Mk; Mz;bd; 02Mk; ,yf;f C.Nr. epjpa (jpUj;jr;) 

rl;lj;jpy; toq;fg;gl;lthW 10 Mz;LfSf;Fk; $Ljyhfg; gzpGhpe;J &.300>000 

,w;Fk; $Ljyhd njhifapid C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; epYitf; fzf;fpy; itj;jpUf;Fk; 

cWg;gpdHfs; 2015 ,ypUe;J eilKiwf;FtUk; tpjj;jpy; tPlikg;G epUkhz 

Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf my;yJ kUj;Jt rpfpr;iff;fhf caHe;jgl;rk; &.2 kpy;ypad; vd;w 

epge;jidf;Fl;gl;L mtHfsJ fzf;fpy; tuT itf;fg;gl;Ls;s njhifapy; 30 rjtPjk; 

tiuahd njhifapid kPsg;ngw chpj;JilatHfshtH.

xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jy; fl;likg;G

111Mz;lwpf;if 2024

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;
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,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; njhopw;ghLfs;

j
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po
;

Mz;lwpf;if 2024112

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

re'

cWg;gpdH gq;fspg;Gf;fs;> Nkyjpf tpjpg;Gf;fs;> fl;lzq;fs; kw;Wk; 

epjpaj;jpd; gz KjyPl;bypUe;J fpilf;fg;ngw;w tUkhdk; vd;gtw;iwg; 

ngw;Wf;nfhz;L epjpaj;jpw;F mj;njhiffis tuT itj;jy;. 

epjpaj;jpd; ghJfhg;ig cWjpnra;fpd;w mNjNtis nghUj;jkhdjhf 

fUjg;gl;lthW C.Nr.epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf cldbahf 

Ntz;lg;glhj epjpaq;fis gpizaq;fspy; KjyPLnra;jy;. 

nghJf; fzf;Ffisg; NgZjy; kw;Wk; Mz;Lf; fzf;Ffisj; 

jahhpj;jy;. 

tPlikg;Gf; fld;fisg; ngWtjw;F trjpaspf;Fk; tpjj;jpy; njhlHghd 

fld;toq;fy; epWtdq;fSf;F tuT kPjpfs; njhlh;ghd rhd;wpjo;fisAk; 

epYit cWjpg;gLj;jy; Nghd;w Vida NritfisAk; toq;Fjy;.

cWg;gpdh; fzf;FfspYs;s ngah;fis mth;fsJ Njrpa milahs 

ml;ilapy; fhzg;gLfpd;wthW kPsg;gjpT nra;jy;.

njhopy;jUeh;fs; jtwhd tpguq;fis toq;fpajd; fhuzkhf Vw;gLk; 

cWg;gpdh; fzf;FfspYs;s FiwghLfis rhpnra;jy; 

jdpg;gl;l cWg;gpdh; fzf;Ffisg; NgZjYk; 

cWg;gpdh;fSf;fhd jdpg;gl;l fzf;Ffspd; tUlhe;j 

mw;pf;iffis toq;FjYk;.

njhopy; mikr;rh; kw;Wk; epjp mikr;rH MfpNahhpd; rk;kjj;Jld; 

MSifr; rigapdhy; xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;l tPjnkhd;wpy; cWg;gpdH 

fzf;FfSf;F Mz;L tl;bia tuT itj;jy;. 

njhopy; Mizahshpdhy; toq;fg;gl;l jPHkhdf; 

fbjq;fspw;fpzq;f kPsspg;G ed;ikfis Nkw;nfhs;Sjy;. 

xt;nthU Mz;bd; ,WjpapypUe;J 3 khjq;fSf;Fs; njhopy; 

mikr;rUf;Fk; epjp mikr;rUf;Fk; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; kw;Wk; 

KjyPl;Lf; $w;Wf;fs; Nghd;w jfty;fisr; rkHg;gpj;jy;. 

njhopy; Mizahshpdhy; toq;fg;gl;l jPHkhdf; fbjq;fspw;fpzq;f 

30 rjtPj kPsspg;Gf;fis Nkw;nfhs;Sjy;.

re'

re'



njhopy; Mizahsupd; njhopw;ghLfs;

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpy; epWtdq;fisg; gjpT nra;jy;. 

1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa rl;lj;jpid eilKiwg;gLj;jy;. 

,jw;fikthf> 

njhopy;jUeHfsplkpUe;J nrYj;jj;jtwpa nfhLg;gdTfis mwtpl;Lf; 

nfhs;Sjy; 

xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;l Nrkyhg epjpaq;fis Nkw;ghHit nra;jy; 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfSf;fika nraw;gLfpwhh;fsh 

vd;gjid cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;F fsg; ghpNrhjidfs; kw;Wk; tprhuizfis 

elhj;Jjy; 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfSf;fika nraw;glhj 

njhopy;jUeh;fSf;F vjpuhfr; rl;l eltbf;if vLj;jy; 

Copah;fs; kw;Wk; njhopy;jUeh;fs; cs;slq;fyhf nghJkf;fSf;F 

kj;jpapy; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; njhlh;ghf tpopg;Gzh;it Vw;gLj;jy;.

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; cWg;gpdh;fisg; gjpTnra;jy;.

cWg;gpdh;fSf;F ed;ik nfhLg;gdtpw;fhd jPh;khdf; fbjj;ij 

toq;Fjy;

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; Kd;Ndw;wj;jpw;fhd 

fUj;jpl;lq;fis eilKiwg;gLj;jy; 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; gq;fspg;Gf;fs; nrYj;jg;glhik 

njhlh;ghd Kiwg;ghLfs; njhlh;gpy; eltbf;iffis vLj;jy; 

gpe;jpa gq;fspg;Gf;fSf;fhd jz;lg; gzq;fis mwtply; 

AB

CD

re
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cWg;gpdu;fs; kw;Wk;

njhopy;jUeu;fs; 

cs;slq;fyhf epjpaj;jpd; 

gy;NtW gq;Fj;jhuu;fSf;F 

jilaw;w Nritfis 

toq;Fk; nghUl;L> C.Nr.

epjpaj; jpizf;fsk; 

mjd; KiwikfisAk; 

cl;fl;likg;igAk; 

Nkk;gLj;jpAs;sJ.



$l;lhz;ik

nghJNehf;F

EPF

gpupT M



gazj;jpd; iky;fw;fs;
C
.N
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j
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f
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Mz;lwpf;if 2024118

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

ckJ 

njhiyNehf;F

	'vkJ cWg;gpdHfs; 

xU epiwe;j Xa;Tfhy 

tho;f;ifia thor; 

nra;tjid ,ayr;nra;Ak; 

tpjj;jpy; ,g;gpuhe;jpaj;jpy; 

kpf mf;fiw nfhz;l 

Xa;Tfhy epjpakhfj; 

jpfor; nra;jy;" 

vkJ gzp

	'Kd;kjpAk; 

etPdj;JtKk; nfhz;l 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpÇlhf 

vkJ cWg;gpdHfSf;F 

caHe;jgl;r Xa;Tfhy 

ed;ikfisAk; 

tpidj;jpwd;kpf;f 

gzpfisAk; toq;Fjy;" 



119Mz;lwpf;if 2024

Rs.

Rs.
Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

epjpapaypd;
Kf;fpa mk;rq;fs; - 2024

epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;j 

Njwpa ngWkjp 

(nkhj;jj; Njwpar; 

nrhj;Jf;fs;) 
&gh. 4>375.7 gpy;.

ngwg;gl;l 

gq;fspg;Gf;fs;

&gh. 234.4 gpy;.

kPsspg;Gf; 

nfhLg;gdTfs;

&gh.188.1 gpy;.

Njwpa 

gq;fspg;Gf;fs;

&gh. 46.3 gpy;.

nkhj;j tUkhdk;

&gh. 514.1 gpy;.

njhopw;ghl;Lr; 

nrytpdk;

&gh. 3.0 gpy;.

tUkhd thpr; 

nrytpdk;

&gh. 64.1 gpy;.

Njwpa tUkhdk;

&gh. 446.9 

gpy;.cWg;gpdh; 

epYitfSf;F tuT 

itf;fg;gl;l tl;b 
&gh. 422.8 gpy;.

cWg;gpdh; 

epYitfSf;F 

nrYj;jg;gl;l Mz;L 

tl;b tPjk;

11.00  %

ruhrhp KjyPLfs; 

kPjhd tUtha; tPjk;

12.4  %

nkhj;j 

tUkhdj;jpd; 

rjtPjkhfj; 

njhopw;ghl;Lr; 

nrytpdq;fs;  
0.59 %
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Mz;lwpf;if 2024120

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

epjpaj;jpd; tsu;r;rp
tiuglk;

01

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs; (&.gpy;.) 2,824 3,166 3,459 3,887 4,376 
tsu;r;rp tPjk; (%) 11 .2 12 .1 9 2. 12 .4 12 .6 

-
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gq;fspg;Gf;fs;> kPsspg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; Njwpa 
gq;fspg;Gf;fs;

tiuglk;

02

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
gq;fspg;Gfs; (&.gpy;.) 150.7 165.7 194.6 210.6 234.4 
kPsspg;Gfs;; (&.gpy;.) 109.7 118.2 163.0 215.9 188.1 
Njwpa gq;fspg;Gfs;; (&.gpy;.) 41.0 47.5 31.6 (5.3) 46.3 

-50 
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100 

150 

200 

250 

&
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;

cWg;gpdu; fzf;Ffspd; vz;zpf;if
tiuglk;

03

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
nkhj;j cWg;gpdu; fzf;Ffs; 19.76 20.34 21.00 21.50 22.17
gq;fspf;fpd;w cWg;gpdu;fzf;Ffs; 2 .6 2.5 2.7 2.6 2.9

-

5.00 

10.00 

15.00 

20.00 

25.00 

k
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d
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ruhrhp KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; kPjhd tUkhdk;
tiuglk;

05

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
nkhj;j KjyPl;L tUkhdk; (&.gpy;.) 285.4 342.2 315.8 48.1 513.8
KjyPl;L kPjhd tUkhdk; (%) 10.6 11.4 9.5 13.0 12.4

2
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;

KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; cs;sikg;G
tiuglk;

04

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

93.4

2.8

3.8

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

93.2

3.8

2.9

2020 2021 2022

96.9

2.3

0.8

95.4

3.5

1.1

2023

94.5

4.4

1.1

2024

&. 2,829.5 
gpy;.

&. 3,173.3
gpy;.

&. 3,466.5
gpy;.

&. 3,900.1
gpy;.

&. 4,393.8
gpy;.

cs;sikg;G

mur gpizaq;fs; (%)

gq;Fupik %yjdk; (%)

njhFjpf; fld;fs; kw;Wk; Vidait(%)

mur gpizaq;fs; gq;Fupik 

%yjdk;
njhFjpf; fld;fs; kw;Wk; 

Vidait
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Mz;lwpf;if 2024122

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

cWg;gpdh; fzf;Ffspd; ,Wjp epYitffspy; 
tuT itf;fg;gl;l tl;b

tiuglk;
06

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
nrYj;jg;gl;l tl;b (&.gpy;.) 227.3 251.8 277.5 436.8 422.8 
tl;b tPjk; (%) 9.00 9.00 9.00 13.00 11.00 
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cWg;gpdh; epYitfSf;fhd tUthapd; gaDW 
tPjk; vjph; re;ij tPjq;fs; 

tiuglk;

07
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xj;j Xa;T+jpa epjpaj;jpdhy; toq;fg;gl;l tUtha; tPjk;
Kjd;ikahd Nrkpg;G tq;fpapd; Xuhz;L epiyahd itg;Gf;fs; tPjk;
tu;j;jf tq;fpapd; ruhrup epiwNaw;wg;gl;l itg;Gf;fs; tPjk; 
Mz;Lr; ruhrupg; gztPf;fk; - nfhEtpR (2021=100) 
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Xa;Tfhyj;jpw;F 

Kd;ida ed;ikfs;

•	ngWkjp - &.18.2 gpy;ypad;
•	ed;ikngWeHfspd; 
vz;zpf;if – 31>072

,-jpul;L Kiwik

•	,-gq;fspg;G tpguq;fis 
rkh;g;gpj;jYf;fhf 
,izf;fg;gl;l 
njhopy;jUeh;fspd; vz;zpf;if 
-  17>941 (2024 ,Wjpastpy;)

•	81 rjtPjk; nfhz;l 
nkhj;j khjhe;j C.Nr.
epjpag; gq;fspg;Gf;fs; 

<Lnra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

njhopy;jUeH> 

cWg;gpdH kw;Wk; 

Vida MHtyHfs; 

njhlHghd tprhuizfs;:

tUifje;NjhH – 173> 505 
fbjq;fs; - 1>438    

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l kw;Wk; 

gjpyspf;fg;gl;l miog;Gf;fs;  - 

88>395

ngwg;gl;l kpd;dQ;ry;fs; - 17>105  8

kPs;epjpaply; tpguq;fs; :

•	ngWkjp - &.188.1 gpy;ypad; 
•	ed;ikngWeHfspd; 
vz;zpf;if - 208>047

         2024 
    ,Wjpapy; 

    vz;njhiffs; :

•	cWg;gpdH fzf;Ffs; - 22.2  
kpy;ypad;

•	gq;fspf;fpd;w cWg;gpdH 
	 fzf;Ffs; - 2.9 kpy;ypad;
•	njhopy;jUeHfs; - 92>914
•	Njrpa milahs ml;ilapd; 
ngaHfspd;gb kPsg;gjpT 
nra;ag;gl;l cWg;gpdh;fs; - 1.8 
kpy;ypad;

•	tPlikg;Gf; fld; cj;juthjr; 
rhd;wpjo;fisg; ngw;wth;fspd; 
vz;zpf;if – 14>533

njhopw;ghl;bd;

Kf;fpa mk;rq;fs;

2024

•	 cWg;gpdh; milahs ml;ilapid ];Nfd; nra;J cWg;gpdh; gjpTnra;jiyj; jtpu gq;fspg;Gf;fSf;fis nrYj;Jtjd; fhuzkhf 
Njhw;wk;ngw;W tUk; gpur;ridfis jtph;f;Fk; nghUl;L 30 ehl;fspDs; njhlh;Gila njhopy; mYtyfj;jpDs; cWg;gpdh;fisg; 
gjpTnra;tjw;fhd mtuJ clypd; Nky;ghfj;jpidg; Gifg;glnkhd;iw vLg;gjw;F khtl;l njhopy; mYtyfq;fSf;fhd Gjpa 
Kiwapaiy mwpKfg;gLj;jy;. 2024.10.15 md;W njhlq;fg;gl;l ,g;Gjpa Kiwapay; 2024.12.31 md;W ehlshtpa hPjpapy; midj;J 
khtl;l njhopy; mYtyfq;fspYk; mjd; KOikahd eilKiwg;gLj;jiyAk; epiwTnra;jJ. 

njhopy; jpizf;fsk; (C.Nr.epjpag; gphpT)

•	 CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak; njhlh;gpy; cWg;gpdh;fspd; gpur;ridfSf;Fj; jPh;T fhz;gjw;fhf elkhLk; 

Nritfis ehlshtpa hPjpapy; elj;jpaik> rpw;NwLfspd; tpepNahfk; kw;Wk; gy;NtW tpopg;Gzh;T 

epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fis elj;jpaik.  

•	 njhopy;jUeh;fs; kw;Wk; Copah;fs; Mfpa ,UtUf;Fk; nraw;wpwd;kpf;f gzpnahd;iw toq;Fk; Nehf;Fk; ,yj;jpudpay; 

gzpfis mwpKfg;gLj;jy; kw;Wk; Njitg;gLk; rl;l Vw;ghLfisg; gpd;gw;WjYf;F xg;Gjy; toq;Fjiyg; ghpe;Jiuj;jy;.   
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

C.Nr.epjpaj; 

jpizf;fsj;jpd; 

,izatop Nritfspd; 

%yk;> cWg;gpdh; 

epYitfs;> gq;fspg;Gfs; 

kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdT tpguk; 

Nghd;w C.Nr.epjpaj;Jld; 

njhlh;Gila jfty;fis 

ePq;fs; kpf tpiuthfg; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;syhk;. 



C.Nr.epjpar; nrayhw;wj;jpd; kPsha;T - 2024

1. mwpKfk;

epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;j Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs; 2024 

,Wjpapy; &.4>375.7  gpy;ypaid mile;J 

2023 ,Wjpapy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l &.3>886.7 

gpy;ypaid tpl 12.6 rjtPjk; nfhz;l 

tsh;r;rpiag; gjpTnra;jJ. cWg;gpdH 

fzf;Ffspd; nkhj;j vz;zpf;if 2024 

,Wjpapy; 22.2 kpy;ypadhff; fhzg;gl;lJ. 

2024 ,Wjpapy; gq;fspf;fpd;w cWg;gpdH 

fzf;Ffspd; vz;zpf;if 2.9 kpy;ypadhf 

mike;J 2023,d; 2.6 kpy;ypaDld; 

xg;gpLifapy; 11.5 rjtPjk; nfhz;l 

mjpfhpg;nghd;Wld; fhzg;gl;lJ. mNjNtis> 

gq;fspf;fpd;w njhopy;jUeh;fspd; vz;zpf;if 

2023 ,Wjpapy; mwpf;ifaplg;gl;l 77>651 

,ypUe;J 2024 ,Wjpapy; 92>914 ,w;F 

19.7 rjtPjk; nfhz;l mjpfhpg;nghd;iwg; 

gjpTnra;jJ. 

1.1	 cWg;gpdH gq;fspg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk;  

Xa;Tfhy ed;ikfspd; nfhLg;gdTfs; 

2024Mk; Mz;Lg;gFjpapy;> cWg;gpdh; 

gq;fspg;Gf;fs; 2023Mk; Mz;Lg;gFjpapy; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l &.210.58 gpy;ypadpypUe;J 

&.234.39 gpy;ypaDf;F 11.3 rjtPjj;jpdhy; 

mjpfhpj;jd. cWg;gpdh;fSf;Fk; mth;fsJ 

rl;l hPjpahd thhpRfSf;Fk; kPsspf;fg;gl;l 

nkhj;jj; njhif 2024,y; &.188.1 gpy;ypadhf 

tpsq;fp> 2023,y; &.215.90 gpy;ypaid 

tpl 12.9 rjtPjk; nfhz;l Fiwnthd;iw 

vLj;Jf;fhl;baJ. ,jw;fika> fle;j 

Mz;by; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l &.5.3 gpy;ypad; 

nfhz;l vjph;f;fzpaj;Jld; xg;gpLifapy; 

46.3 gpy;ypad; nfhz;l Njwpa rhjfkhdg; 

gq;fspg;G (kPsspg;Gf;fisf; fopj;j nkhj;jg; 

gq;fspg;Gf;fs;) gjpTnra;ag;gl;ld. 2024 Mz;Lf; 

fhyg;gFjpapy; kPsspg;G Nfhuy;fspd; nkhj;j 

vz;zpf;if 208>047 Mff; fhzg;gl;lJ. ,J 

2023 fhyg;gFjpapy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l 221>822 

cld; xg;gpLifapy; 6.2 rjtPjk; nfhz;l 

Fwpg;nghd;iwg; gjpTnra;jJ. 2024,y; Kjy; 

nfhLg;gdTfshf nrYj;jg;gl;l kPsspg;G 

nfhLg;gdTfSld; njhlh;Gila jfty;fis 

fPNoAs;s ml;ltiz 1 fhz;gpf;fpd;wJ. 

1.2	 C.Nr. epjpaj;jpd; KjyPl;Lr; 

nrhj;Jg;gl;bay;

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpar; rl;lkhdJ nghJthf 

ehzar; rignad Fwpg;gplg;gLk; ,yq;if 

kj;jpa tq;fpf;F mjpfhuj;ij toq;fpAs;sJ. 

,J rl;lj;jpd; Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf cldbahfj; 

Njitg;glhj epjpaj;jpd; gzj;ij rig 

nghUj;jkhff; fUJk; gpizaq;fspy; 

KjyPLnra;J tpw;gid nra;ayhk;.   

2024Mk; Mz;by;> rthy;kpf;f re;ij 

epiyikfspd; fPo; epjpa KjyPl;L 

eltbf;iffs; Kd;ndLf;fg;gl;l mNjNtis 

epjpaj;jpd; %Nyhgha nrhj;J xJf;fPL kPjhd 

topfhl;ly;fs; gpd;gw;wg;gl;ld.  

tPo;r;rpaile;JtUfpd;w tl;b tPjr; 

#o;epiyfspYs;s kPs;KjyPl;L ,lh;Neh;itj; 
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ml;ltiz 

01

gFjpastpyhd nfhLg;gdTfs; jtpu 2024,y; kPsspg;G nfhLg;gdTfSld;  

njhlh;Gila jfty;fs;  

kPsspg;G tif 

kPsspg;G nfhLg;gdT 

tpz;zg;gq;fspd; vz;zpf;if 

   kPsspg;G nfhLg;gdTfspd; 

nkhj;j njhif 

vz;zpf;if % njhif (&.gpy;) %

gzpapypUe;jhd Xa;T 97,650 58.75 132.13 71.16

jpUkzk; 18,676 11.24 10.93 5.89

Gyk;ngah;T 3,180 1.91 11.83 6.37

kUj;Jt fhuzpfs;  1,143 0.69 1.76 0.95

,we;j egh;fs; 6,326 3.81 5.71 3.08

Xa;t+jpa njhopnyhd;Wf;fhd khw;wy; 6,938 4.17 2.74 1.48

jd;dhh;t Xa;t+jpaj; jpl;lk; 
1,238 0.74 2.35 1.27

30 rjtPj kPsspg;G nfhLg;gdTfs; 31,072 18.69 18.22 9.81

nkhj;jk; 166,223 185.67

Fwpg;G: njhlf;f kPsspg;G nfhLg;gdtpid nrad;Kiwg;gLj;jpa gpd;dh; Fwpj;j fhyg;gFjpapDs; 

tuTitf;fg;gl;l epjpaq;fs; fhzg;gLfpd;wikapdhy;> &.2.38 gpy;ypad; nfhz;l gFjpasT nfhLg;gdTfs; 

tif tpguq;fspy; cs;slf;fg;gltpy;iy. 

jzpf;fpd;w mNjNtis ePz;lfhy 

Kjph;r;rpfspdhy; toq;fg;gl;l fhyj;jpw;fhd 

fl;Lg;gzj;ij %yjdkakhf;Ftjw;F> C.Nr.

epjpaj; jpizf;fskhdJ mur gpizaq;fspy; 

ePz;lfhy KjyPLfis Kd;Dhpikg;gLj;jpaJ. 

Fiwe;jsT jukply;fspd; fhuzkhf 

gpujhdkhf> chpkk;ngw;w th;j;jf tq;fpfspdhy; 

toq;fg;gl;l $l;lhz;ikj; njhFjpf;fld;fs; 

Nghd;w Vida jifikAila rhjdq;fspd; 

KjyPl;L tha;g;Gf;fs; kl;Lg;gLj;jg;gl;d. 

Fwpg;ghf> ehl;bw;fhd gd;dhl;L Kwpfis 

kWrPuikg;gijr; Rw;wp epyTfpd;w epr;rakw;wj; 

jd;ikfisf; fUj;jpw;nfhz;L> ,it 

cah;e;jsthd nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpdhy; 

Nkhrkhfg; ghjpg;gile;jd.   

2024 eLg;gFjpapd; njhlf;fj;jpy; 

gq;Fhpik %yjdr; re;ij nrj;njk;gh; 

eLg;gFjpapypUe;J tYthd kPl;rpnahd;iwg; 

gpd;njhlh;e;jJ. re;ijia tuyhw;wpNyNa 

cah;e;jsT kl;lq;fSf;F vLj;Jr;nrd;w 

,k;kPnsOr;rpahdJ Fiwe;j 

murpay; epr;rakw;wj;jd;ikapypUe;J 

Njhd;Wfpd;w Nkk;gl;l KjyPl;lhshpdhy;  

J}z;lg;gl;bUf;ff;$Lk;. ,jw;F gjpypWj;Jk; 

tpjj;jpy;> tphpthd gFg;gha;nthd;iw 

mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L> rhjfkhd re;ij 

epiyikfspd; NghJ C.Nr.epjpakhdJ 

%Nyhgha hPjpahd mbg;gilapy; tYthd 

gq;Ffis ifafg;gLj;jpa mNjNtis 

re;ij <l;ly;fis %yjdkag;gLj;jp 

nrhj;Jg;gl;baiy kPsr;rkepiyg;gLj;Jtjw;F 

njhpTnra;ag;gl;l cilikfis tpw;gid 

nra;jJ. 

2024,WjpAs;sthW> mur gpizaq;fspy; 

94.5 rjtPjk;> gq;Fhpik %yjdq;fspy; 4.4 

rjtPjk;> $l;lhz;ik njhFjpf;fld;fspy; 

0.3 rjtPjk;> kw;Wk; Neh;khw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT 

cld;gbf;iffspy; 0.8 rjtPjk; vd;gd 

cs;slq;fyhf> epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;j 

KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; &. 4>393.82 

gpy;ypadhff; fhzg;gl;lJ. ml;ltiz 2 

kw;Wk; tiuglk; 8,y; vLj;Jiuf;fg;gl;lthW> 

mur gpizaq;fs;> gl;bayplg;gl;l kw;Wk; 

gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdq;fs;> 

$l;lhz;ikj; njhFjpf;fld;fs;> kw;Wk; gzr; 

re;ij KjyPLfs; vd;gdtw;iw cs;slf;fpa 

epjpaj;jpd; KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; 

2023,d; ,Wjpapd; &.3>900.1 gpy;ypadpypUe;J 

2024,d; ,Wjpapy; &.4>393.8 gpy;ypadpw;F 

12.7 rjtPjj;jpdhy; tsh;r;rpaile;jJ.
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KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; tsh;r;rpahdJ 

Kf;fpakhf> &.446.9 gpy;ypad; nfhz;l 

Njwpa tUkhdj;jpdhy; gq;fspf;fg;gl;lJ. 

mur gpizaq;fspYs;s KjyPl;L FtpT 

Mz;bWjpapd; gq;Fhpik %yjdr; nrhj;Jg; 

ngWkjpapy; Vw;gl;l mjpfhpg;G fhuzkhf 

2023,d; 95.4 rjtPjj;jpypUe;J 2024,d; 

,Wjpapy; 94.5 rjtPjj;jpw;F rpwpjsT 

Fiwnthd;iw fhz;gpj;jJ. gq;Fhpik 

%yjdj;jpYs;s KjyPLfspd; cs;sikg;G 

2023,d; 3.5 rjtPjj;jpypUe;J 2024,y; 4.4 

rjtPjj;jpw;F mjpfhpj;jJld; fle;j Mz;Lld; 

xg;gpLifapy; gzr; re;ij KjyPLfs; 

KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypDs; mjd; 

cs;sikg;gpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f khw;wnkhd;iw 

fhz;gpf;ftpy;iy.

1.2.1 mur gpizaq;fspd; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; 

jpiwNrhp Kwpfs; kw;Wk; jpiwNrhp 

cz;bay;fis cs;slf;fpa mur 

gpizaq;fs; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; 2023,d; 

,Wjpapy; fhzg;gl;l &.3>722.2 gpy;ypadpypUe;J 

2024,d; ,Wjpapy; &.4>153.3 gpy;ypdpw;F 

11.6 rjtPjj;jpdhy; tsh;r;rpaile;jd. 

2024Mk; Mz;Lg;gFjpapy;> C.Nr.epjpak; mur 

gpizaq;fs; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; kPJ &.455.1 

gpy;ypad; nfhz;l tl;b tUkhdnkhd;iw 

<l;bf;nfhz;L> 88.6 rjtPjk; nfhz;l 

epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;j KjyPl;L tUkhdj;jpidg; 

gpujpgpypj;jJ. 

1.2.2 gq;Fhpik %yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; 

gl;bayplg;gl;l kw;Wk; gl;bayplg;glhj 

gq;Fhpik %yjdq;fs; ,uz;ilAk; 

cs;slf;Ffpd;w C.Nr. epjpaj;jpd; gq;Fhpik 

%yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; ngWkjp 

2023 ,Wjpapd; &.138.1 gpy;ypadpypUe;J 

2024,d; ,Wjpapy; &.193.4 gpy;ypadpw;F 40 

rjtPjj;jpdhy; mjpfhpj;jJ. gl;bayplg;gl;l 

gq;Fhpik %yjdj;jpd; ngWkjp 2023 ,Wjpapd; 

96.4 gpy;ypadpypUe;J 2024,d; ,Wjpapy; 

&.148.2 gpy;ypadpw;F 53.7 rjtPjj;jpdhy; 

mjpfhpj;jJ. gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik 

%yjdj;jpd; ngWkjp kjpg;gPl;bd; fhuzkhf 

2023 ,Wjpapd; &.41.7 gpy;ypadpypUe;J 

2024,d; ,Wjpapy; &.45.2 gpy;ypadpw;F 8.4 

rjtPjj;jpdhy; mjpfhpj;jJ.  

C.Nr. epjpaj;jpd; gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik 

%yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bayhdJ tq;fpfs;> 

%yjdg;nghUl;fs;> Efh;Nthh; gzpfs;> 

nghUl;fs; Nghd;w NtWgl;l Jiwfspy; 

njhopw;gLfpd;w gy fk;gdpfspd; KjyPLfis 

cs;slf;fpapUe;jd. re;ijg; ngWkjpapy; 2020 

rdthp 20Mk; ehspypUe;J eilKiwf;FtUk; 

tpjj;jpy; nfhOk;Gg; gq;Fg; ghpth;j;jidahy; 

gpd;gw;wg;gLk; cyfshtpa njhopj;Jiw 

tifg;gLj;jy; Kiwikf;fikthf C.Nr.

epjpaj;jpd; gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjd 

nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; tpguq;fs; tiuglk; 9,y; 

jug;gl;Ls;sJ.  2024Mk; Mz;Lg;gFjpapy; 

C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; gq;Fhpik %yjdr; 

ml;ltiz 02           KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; 2020- 2024 

 (&.gpy;)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

mur gpizaq;fs; 2,642.9 2,958.8 3,358.6 3,722.2 4,153.3

gq;Fhpik KjyPL 79.9 121.1 80.9 138.0 193.4

$l;lhz;ikj;njhFjpf; fld;fs; 34.9 23.9 23.6 14.1 12.9

epiyahd itg;Gf;fs; 55.8 57.2 - - -

Neh;khw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT 16.0 12.3 3.4 25.8 34.2

KO nkhj;jk; 2,829.5 3,173.3 3,466.5 3,900.1 4,393.8

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp
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nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; 53.5 gpy;ypad; nfhz;l 

Njwpa ,yhgj;ijAk; 5.5 gpy;ypad; nfhz;l 

gq;Fyhgj;ijAk; gjpTnra;jJ.     

2024 ,WjpapYs;sthW gl;bayplg;gl;l> gq;Fhpik %yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; 
Jiwthhpahd cs;sikg;G - re;ijg; ngWkjpapid mbg;gilahff; nfhz;lit

tiuglk;

09

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

Cu;jpfs; kw;Wk; $Wfs; (0.08%)

tq;fpfs; (36.62%)

%yjdg; nghUl;fs; (18.47%)

ePz;lfhy Efu;Tg; nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; Mil (0.62%)

Efu;Nthu; gzpfs; (10.15%)

gd;Kfg;gLj;jg;gl;l epjpapay;fs; (11.16%)

tY (3.52%)

nghJg; gad;ghLfs; (0.56%)

czT kw;Wk; gpujhd rpy;yiw tpw;gid (3.85%)

czT Fbghdk; kw;Wk; Gifapiy (4.55%)

eyf; ftdpg;Gr; rhjdk; kw;WK; gzpfs; (0.07%)

nghUl;fs; (6.07%)

rpy;yiw tpw;gid (1.08%)

njhiynjhlu;G+l;ly; gzpfs; (2.88%)

Nghf;Ftuj;J (0.32%)

1.2.3 $l;lhz;ikg; gLfld; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay;

2024 ,WjpapYs;sthW epjpaj;jpd; 

$l;lhz;ikj; njhFjpf;fld; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; 

Vl;Lg;ngWkjpapy; &.13 gpy;ypadhf tpsq;fp> 

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypy; 0.3 rjtPjj;jpid 

cs;slf;fpapUe;jJ. ,r;nrhj;Jg;gl;baypy;> 

&.1>603.1 kpy;ypad; nfhz;l tl;b tUkhd 

nkhd;iw epjpak; <l;bf;nfhz;lJ. 

1.2.4 NeHkhw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT 

nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs;

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; kPs;nfhs;tdTr; 

re;ijapYk; jpwe;j re;ijj; njhopw;ghl;L 

ikaj;jpYk; epjpaq;fs; KjyPL nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. 

2024Mk; Mz;Lg;gFjpapy;> Neh;khw;W 

kPs;nfhs;tdT nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fspypUe;J 

&.1>151.4 kpy;ypad; nfhz;l tl;b 

tUkhdnkhd;wpid epjpak; <l;bf;nfhz;lJ. 

,J 2023,y; 1>251.1 kpy;ypadhff; fhzg;gl;lJ.

1.2.5 epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;j KjyPl;L tUkhdk; 

2024,y; epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;j KjyPl;L tUkhdk; 

&.513.8 gpy;ypadhf tpsq;fp Kd;ida Mz;bd; 

mj;jifa tUkhdj;Jld; xg;gpLifapy; 

6.8 rjtPjk; nfhz;l mjpfhpg;nghd;iwg; 

gjpTnra;jJ (ml;ltiz 03). milag;gl;l 

KjyPl;L tUkhdj;jpd; 88.6 rjtPjk; nfhz;l 

tl;b tUkhdk; epjpaj;jpw;fhd tUkhdj;jpd; 

Kf;fpa %ykhf tpsq;fpaJld; 2023,d; &.442.4 

gpy;ypadpypUe;J 2024,y; &.455.1 gpy;ypaDf;F 

2.9 rjtPjj;jpdhy; tsh;r;rpaile;jJ. NkYk;> 

gq;Fhpik %yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypypUe;J 

cUthf;fg;gl;l gq;Fyhg tUkhdk; 2023,y; 

<l;lg;gl;l 2.9 gpy;ypaDld; xg;gpLifapy; 

2024,y; &.5.5 gpy;ypadhfg; gjpTnra;ag;gl;lJ. 

NkYk;> C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; gl;bayplg;gl;l 

gq;Fhpik %yjdk; 2023,d; &.35.7 gpy;ypad; 

nfhz;l Njwpa ,yhgj;Jld; xg;gpLifapy; 

2024,d; ,Wjpapy; &.53.5 gpy;ypad; nfhz;l 

Njwpa ,yhgnkhd;iwg; gjpTnra;jJ.

ml;ltiz 03
epjpaj;jpd; KjyPl;L 

tUkhdk; 

tUkhd %yk;

2023 2024
tsh;r;rp 

(%)
njhif 

(&.kpy;)

njhif 

(&.kpy;)

tl;b 442,419 455,126 2.9

gq;Fyhgq;fs; 2,997 5,481 82.9

,yhgk; my;yJ 

el;l%lhfr; rPh;kjpg;Gg;  

ngWkjpapayhd 

epjpapay; 

rhjdq;fspypUe;jhd 

Njwpa ,yhgk; 

Æel;lk;)

35,683 53,488 49.9

epjpapay; 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

ngWkjpapog;G

4.0 (314) (7,950)

nkhj;jk; 481,103 513,782 6.8

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp 

1.3 	 C.Nr. epjpaj;jpd; ,lHNeHT 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;fhd MSiff; fl;likg;G 

C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fskhdJ mjd; midj;J 

eltbf;iffSlDk; njhlh;Gila epjpapay;rhh; 

kw;Wk; epjpapay;rhuh ,lh;Neh;Tfs; Mfpa 

,uz;bYk; ftdk;nrYj;Jfpd;w ,yq;if kj;jpa 

tq;fpapd; ,lh;Neh;T MSiff; fl;likg;gpd; 

j
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,d;wpaikahj ghfnkhd;whff; fUjg;gLfpd;wJ. 

NkYk;> C.Nr. epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 

epjpa Kfhikj;Jt eltbf;iffspd; ,Wjpj; 

jPh;khdj;jpid Nkw;nfhs;fpd;w rigahf 

tpsq;Fk; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp> epjpak; 

Kfhiknra;ag;gl Ntz;ba ,lh;Neh;T 

Vw;glf;$bamsT kw;Wk; ,lh;Neh;Tfis jhq;fpf; 

nfhs;sf;$ba kl;lq;fs; Nghd;w xl;Lnkhj;j 

,lh;Neh;T msTfisAk; Fwpj;Jiug;gjd; 

%yk; KjyPl;L eltbf;iffSf;fhd nfhs;if 

newpKiwia toq;fpd;wJ. 

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpahdJ C.Nr.

epjpaj;jpd; ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jt mikg;gpd; 

MSifapid tYg;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L> rig 

,lh;Neh;T Nkw;ghh;itf; FO kw;Wk; C.Nr. epjpa 

KjyPl;L Nkw;ghh;itf; FO vd;w ngahpyhd ,U 

cah;kl;lf; FOf;fspd; Nkw;ghh;itapD}lhfj; 

njhlh;ghd nrad;Kiwfis jhgpj;Js;sJ. 

rig ,lh;Neh;T Nkw;ghh;itf; FOthdJ 

,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtj; njhopw;ghLfis 

Nkw;ghh;it nra;tjw;Fg; nghWg;ghf ,Ug;gJld; 

C.Nr.epjpa KjyPl;L Nkw;ghh;itf; FO epjpa 

Kfhikj;Jt eltbf;iffSld; njhlh;ghd 

cah; kl;l Nkw;ghh;it mjpfhuq;fis 

toq;Ffpd;wJ. NkYk;> C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; 

Kfhikj;Jt eltbf;iffspd; ehshe;j 

KjyPl;Lj; jPHkhdq;fis Nkw;nfhs;fpd;w 

njhopw;ghL njhlh;ghd mjpfhuq;fs; jpizf;fs 

kl;lf; FOthd C.Nr. epjpa KjyPl;Lf; 

FOtplk; ifaspf;fg;gl;bUf;fpwJ.       

epjpa Kfhikj;Jt eltbf;iffspd; 

nghJthf Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l nfhs;iffs; 

kw;Wk; tpjpKiwfSld; ,zq;Fk;  

tifapy;> C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; epjpa 

Kfhikj;Jg; gphptpd; eLtuq;f mYtyfkhdJ 

njhlh;r;rpahd mbg;gilnahd;wpy; 

,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;Fk; 

‘ghJfhj;Jf;nfhs;tjw;fhd Kjy; 

eltbf;ifahf’ epjpaj;jpd; Kfhikj;Jt 

eltbf;iffis fz;fhzpg;gjw;Fk; 

epjpaj;jpd; nrayhw;wj;ij fz;fhzpg;gjw;Fk; 

nghWg;Gkpf;fjhf tpsq;fpd;wJ. NkYk;> 

C.Nr. epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; KjyPl;L 

eltbf;iffSld; njhlh;Gila cs;sff; 

fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwikia eilKiwg;gLj;Jtij 

fz;fhzpg;gjw;F eLtuq;f mYtyfk; 

nghWg;Gkpf;fjhf fhzg;gLfpd;wJ. 

,jw;fikthf> %Nyhgha nrhj;J xJf;fPL> 

KjyPl;L nfhs;if mwpf;if kw;Wk; 

KjyPl;L topfhl;Ljy;fs; Mfpatw;wpy; 

toq;fg;gl;l msTUf;fSf;Nfw;g KjyPl;L 

eltbf;iffspd; th;j;jfj;jpw;F Ke;jpa kw;Wk; 

th;j;jfj;jpw;F gpe;jpa ,zq;Ftpg;Gf;fs; 

fz;fhzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJld; ,lh;Neh;T VNjDk; 

Vw;gl;bUg;gpd;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; %j;j 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;F mtw;iw ,w;iwg;gLj;Jjw;F 

fpukkhd ,lh;Neh;T mwpf;ifaply; eilKiwfs; 

Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

‘ghJfhg;gpw;fhd ,uz;lhtJ eltbf;ifahf’ 
tpsq;Fk; ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; 

,zq;Ftpg;Gj; jpizf;fskhdJ RahjPdkhd 

kjpg;gPnlhd;wpd; %yk; KjyPl;L MSifr; 

nrad;Kiwf;fhd nfhs;iff; fl;likg;ig 

toq;Fjy;> C.Nr.epjpaj;jpw;F ,lh;Neh;T 

fl;Lg;ghl;L topKiwfisg; ghpe;Jiuj;jy;> 

KjyPl;L Nkw;ghh;itf; FO> epjpay;yh 

,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtf; FO> rig ,lh;Neh;T 

Nkw;ghh;itf; FO kw;Wk; MSifr; rig 

vd;gdtw;Wf;F C.Nr. epjpaj;jpd; epjpa 

Kfhikj;Jt eltbf;iffSld; njhlh;Gila 

,lh;Neh;TisAk; ,zq;Ftpj;jiyAk; 

mwpf;ifapLjy; Nghd;wtw;Wf;F 

nghWg;Gkpf;fjhf tpsq;fpd;wJ. ,jw;fika> 

jw;NghJs;s gzp njhlh;ghd eilKiwfis 

Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;fhfTk; KjyPl;Lj; jPHkhdj;jpid 

Nkw;nfhs;Sk; nra;Kiw njhlHgpy; 

ngUksT RahjPdj;jpid toq;Ffpd;w 

mNjNtisapy; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfisg; 

Nghjpasthd kl;lnkhd;wpy; NgZtjw;Fk; 

,w;iwg;gLj;jg;gl;l re;ij kw;Wk; C.Nr.epjpaj; 

Njitg;ghLfSld; ,zq;fpnahOFtjw;fpzq;f> 

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffSld; njhlh;ghd 

Vw;Gila nfhs;ifg; gzpg;GiufisAk; 

topfhl;ly;fisAk; toq;FjyhdJ cghar; 

nrhj;J xJf;F> KjyPl;Lf; nfhs;if 

mwpf;if kw;Wk; KjyPl;L topfhl;ly;fisj; 

jpUj;jk;nra;J ,w;iwg;gLj;JtjD}lhf 

,lHNeHT Kfhikj;Jtj; jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; 

ifahsg;gLfpd;wJ. NkYk;> tq;fp ,lh;Neh;T 

Kfhikj;Jt eilKiwfSf;Fs; 

,Ue;J C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 

epjpay;yh ,lh;Neh;Tfis ,dq;fz;L 

mwpf;ifapLtjw;F ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtk; 

kw;Wk; ,zq;Ftpg;Gj; jpizf;fsk; 
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njhlh;e;Jk; xUq;fpize;J nraw;gLfpd;wJ. 

‘ghJfhg;gpw;fhd %d;whtJ eltbf;ifahf’, 
cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tj; jpizf;fskhdJ 

C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; epjpa 

Kfhikj;Jt njhopw;ghl;Lld; njhlh;Gila 

,lh;Neh;T cj;juthjj;ij toq;fpd;wJ. 

NkYk;> epjpay;yh ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jt 

FO vd;w jdpj;Jtkhd FOnthd;wpd; Clhf> 

xl;Lnkhj;j C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 

eltbf;iffis Nkk;gLj;jp> njhlh;Gila 

epjpay;yh ,lh;Neh;Tfis epth;j;jpnra;tjw;F 

jdpj;Jtkhd nghwpKiwnahd;W 

fhzg;gLfpd;wJ.          

2024,y;> cgha nrhj;J xJf;fPL> 

KjyPl;L nfhs;if mwpf;if kw;Wk; 

KjyPl;L topfhl;Ljy;fs; vd;gdtw;Wld; 

vLj;Jf;fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s msTUf;fSld; 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; epjpa 

Kfhikj;Jt eltbf;iffisg; 

gpd;gw;WtijAk; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghl;L 

Kiwik nraw;ghl;bYs;sijAk; C.Nr.

epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; eLtuq;f mYtyfk; 

kPsha;Tnra;j mNjNtis epjpaj;jpdJk; 

epjpaj;jpw;fhd ,lh;Neh;T rPuhf;fg;gl;l 

Mjhaj;ijAk; ghJfhg;gij cWjpnra;fpd;wJ. 

2021 KjyPl;L topfhl;ly;fspd; %yk; 

Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;lthW ,e;eltbf;iffis 

fpukkhf mwpf;ifapy; nraw;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 

NkYk;> C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fskhdJ 

mjd; epjpay;yh ,lh;Neh;Tfis 

,dq;fz;L epth;j;jpnra;tjpy; njhlh;e;Jk; 

ftdk;nrYj;jpa mNjNtis ,yq;if 

kj;jpa tq;fpapd; ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtf; 

fl;likg;Gld; mzpNrh;e;jpUf;fpd;wJ. 

,jw;fikthf> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj; 

jpizf;fsj;jpd; epjpay;yh ,lh;Neh;Tfis 

,dq;fz;L kPsha;T nra;tjw;Fk; mj;Jld; 

mjd; ,lh;Neh;Tj; jzpg;G eltbf;iffis 

eilKiwg;gLj;Jtjw;F jPh;khdpj;J 

fz;fhzpg;gjw;F  kPsha;Tfs; elhj;jg;gl;ld.      

1.4	 njhopw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdk;

epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;jj; njhopw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdk;> 

2023,d; &.2>304.7 kpy;ypaDld; xg;gpLifapy; 

2024,y; &.3>044.7 kpy;ypaDf;F mjpfhpj;J 32 

rjtPjk; nfhz;l mjpfhpg;gpidf; fhl;baikf;F 

Mszpr; nrytpdq;fspy; Vw;gl;l mjpfhpg;Ng 

Kf;fpa fhuzkhFk;. nkhj;j tUkhdj;jpd; 

rjtPjkhf njhopw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdq;fs;> 

2023,d; 0.48 rjtPjj;Jld; xg;gpLifapy; 

,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; 0.59 rjtPjj;jpw;F 

mjpfhpf;fg;gl;ld (ml;ltiz 04).   

ml;ltiz 04 ml;ltiz 4: njhopw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdk; 

tplak;

kj;jpa tq;fpapd; C.Nr.epjpaj; 

jpizf;fsk; 
njhopy; jpizf;fsk; nkhj;jk;

2023 

(&.kpy;.)

2024 

 (&.kpy;.)

khw;wk; 

(%)

2023 

(&.kpy;.)

2024 

(&.kpy;.)

khw;wk; 

(%)

2023 

(&.kpy;.)

2024 

(&.kpy;.)

(khw;wk;)

(%)

Mszpr; 

nrytpdq;fs; 
935 1,369 46.4 460 532 15.7 1,394 1,901 36.4

eph;thfr; 

nrytpdq;fs; 
485 573 18.1 346 501 44.8 832 1,074 29.1

Vida nrytpdq;fs; 74 66 (10.8) 4 4 0 79 70 (11.4)

nkhj;jk; 1,494 2,007 34.3 811 1,037 27.9 2,305 3,045 32.1

nkhj;j tUkhdj;jpd; 

rjtPjkhf nkhj;jr; 

nrytpdq;fs; 

0.31 0.39 0.17 0.2 0.48 0.59

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp 
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1.5	 thpr; nrytpdk; 

2018 Vg;gpwy; 01 njhlf;fk; eilKiwf;FtUk; 

tpjj;jpy;> 2017Mk; Mz;bd; 24Mk; ,yf;f 

cz;zhl;lurpiwr; rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfspd; 

gpufhuk;> epjpaj;jpw;F Vw;Gila tUkhd 

thp tPjk; 14 rjtPjkhFk;. 2023,d; &.63>134 

kpy;ypaDld; xg;gpLifay; thpr; nrytpdkhdJ 

2024,y; 1.6 rjtPj mjpfhpg;Gld; &.63>137 

kpy;ypadpw;F mjpfhpj;jJ. 

1.6 cWg;gpdh; fzf;F epYitfs; 

kw;Wk; tuTitf;fg;gl;l tl;b 

2024 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd 

cWg;gpdh; fzf;Ffspd; ,Wjp epYit 

kPJ 11.00 rjtPjk; nfhz;l fth;r;rpfukhd 

tl;b tPjnkhd;iwg; gpufldg;gLj;jf; 

$bajhftpUe;jJ. ,jw;fikthf> cWg;gpdh; 

fzf;FfSf;F &.422.8 gpy;ypad; tl;bahf 

tuTitf;fg;gl;ld. ,jd;tpisthf> 

cWg;gpdh; fzf;F epYitfs; 2023,d; 

,Wjpapy; &.3>817.9 gpy;ypaDld; xg;gpLifapy; 

2024,d; ,Wjpapy; &.4>289.5 gpy;ypadpw;F 12.4 

rjtPjj;jpdhy; mjpfhpj;jJ.   

cWg;gpdh; epYitfSk; tuT itf;fg;gl;l 
tl;bAk;

tiuglk;

10

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp

-
50 
100 
150 
200 
250 
300 
350 
400 
450 
500 

-
500 

1 ,000 
1 ,500 
2 ,000 
2 ,500 
3 ,000 
3 ,500 
4 ,000 
4 ,500 
5 ,000 

&
.g
py
;.

&
.g
py
;.

cWg;gpdu; epYitfs; (&.gpy;.) nrYj;jg;gl;l tl;b (&.gpy;.)

ml;ltiz 5: tPlikg;G fld; cj;juthj trjp 

tplak;

toq;fg;gl;l 
cj;juthjr; 
rhd;wpjo;fspd; 
vz;zpf;if 

xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;l 
tPlikg;Gf; fld; 
njhif (&.kpy;)

nrYj;jj;jtwpa fld; jtizfSld; 
njhlh;Gila fld;toq;fy; epWtdq;fSf;F 

mDg;gp itf;fg;gl;l njhif (&.kpy;)

2015 13,132 5,489 2,522

2016 12,780 5,414 2,541

2017 10,998 4,946 2,485

2018 10,036 4,974 2,759

2019 10,022 5,097 3,164

 2020 8,537 4,497 3,321

2021 9,068 5,423 3,573

2022 9,443 6,127 3,669

2023 13,784 10,240 4,236

2024 14,533 12,717 1,555

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp 
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ml;ltiz 

06
rl;lj;ij eilKiwg;gLj;jy;

tpguk;
Mz;L

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Gjpa gjpTfs;
njhopy; jUeh;fs; 5,092 4,222 5,517 7,795 8,824

Copah;fs; 427,016 18,298 31,415 32,027 544,687

khfhz hPjpahf njhopy;jUeh; 

gjpTfs; (nkhj;j 

njhopy;jUeh; gjpTfspd; 

rjtPjkhf)

Nky; 45.1 50.8 46.6 45.4 67.8

tlf;F kw;Wk; fpof;F 11.3 10.1 12.2 11.1 4.0

Vidait 43.6 39.1 41.2 43.5 28.2

KjyhtJ mwptpj;jy;fs;

mDg;gg;gl;l 

mwptpj;jy;fspd; vz;
11,395 8,273 11,389 13,955 14,243

Nfhug;gl Ntz;ba 

njhif (&.kpy;ypad;)
5,076 4,026 7,258 7,949 7,176

rptg;G mwptpj;jy;fs;

mDg;gg;gl;l 

mwptpj;jy;fspd; vz;. 
7,742 7,319 7,917 9,860 7,986

Nfhug;gl Ntz;ba 

njhif (&.kpy;ypad;)
3,884 3,956 5,241 4,561 4,611

Nfhg;gplg;gl;l tof;Ffs;

tof;Ffspd; 

vz;zpf;if
2,712 2,218 1,664 2,512 2,291

mwtplg;gl;l njhif 

(kpy;ypad;)
329 557 826 633 719

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp 

1.7 	 tPlikg;Gf; fld; trjpfisg; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;fhf cWg;gpdh;fSf;F 

cj;juthjr; rhd;wpjo;fis toq;Fjy; 

njhopy; Mizahsu; mDkjpAld; Copau; 

Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; cWg;gpdu;fs; gq;Nfw;Fk; 

fld;toq;fy; epWtdq;fshd tPlikg;G 

mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; epjp $l;Lj;jhgd tq;fp 

mur<l;L KjyPl;L tq;fp>  ,yq;if tq;fp> 

kf;fs; tq;fp kw;Wk; $l;LwT fpuhkpa tq;fpfs; 

vd;gtw;wpypUe;J tPlikg;Gf; fld;fisg; 

ngw;Wf; nfhs;tjw;F Copau; Nrkyhg 

epjpaj;jpd; cWg;gpdu;fis trjpg;gLj;Jk; 

Fwpf;NfhSld; tPlikg;G fld; cj;juthj 

jpl;lk; 1988,y; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 

2024 fhyg;gFjpapy;> C.Nr.epjpaj; 

jpizf;fskhdJ &.12>717 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpapy; 

14>533 fld; cj;juthjr; rhd;wpjo;fis njhopy; 

jpizf;fsj;jpw;F toq;fpAs;sJ. NkYk;> 

2023,y; cWg;gpdu;fspdhy; nrYj;jg;glhj 

tPlikg;Gf; fld;fisj; jPu;g;gdT nra;tjw;F 

2024,y; Vwj;jho &.1>555 kpy;ypad; njhif 

njhlu;Gila cWg;gpdu; fzf;FfspypUe;J 

fopf;fg;gl;L gq;Nfw;Fk; fld;toq;fy; 

epWtdq;fSf;F mDg;gg;gl;lJ. (ml;ltiz 5) 

1.8 rl;lj;jpid eilKiwg;gLj;jy; 

C.Nr.epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfSf; fpzq;f> 

nghJ epUthfj;jpw;Fk; C.Nr. epjpar; rl;lj;jpid 

eilKiwg;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; nghWg;ghf njhopy; 

jpizf;fsk; ,Uf;fpd;wJ. ,jw;fikthf> 

2024,y; midj;J khfhzq;fisAk; 

cs;slf;Ffpd;w tpjj;jpy; khtl;l njhopy; 

mYtyfq;fSk; Jiz mYtyfq;fSk; 

8>824 Gjpa epWtdq;fisAk; 544>687 Gjpa 

Copau;fisAk; gjpTnra;jd. NkYk; 

2024Mk; Mz;Lg;gFjpapy;> gjpTnra;ag;gl;l 

epWtdq;fspy; 67.8 rjtPjj;jpw;Fk; 

$LjyhNdhu; Nky; khfhzj;jpypUe;J 

gjpTnra;ag;gl;ldu;.    
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rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfspd; gpufhuk;> 

cWg;gpdh; gq;fspg;Gf;fisr; nrYj;jhj 

njhopy;jUeh;fSf;F vjpuhf rl;l 

eltbf;iffis vLg;gjw;F njhopy; 

jpizf;fsj;jpw;F mjpfhuk; 

toq;fg;gl;bUf;fpwJ. ,jw;fika> khtl;l 

njhopy; mYtyfq;fSk; Jizj; njhopy; 

mYtyfq;fSk; epYitapYs;s KiwNa 

&.7>176 kpy;ypad; kw;Wk; &.4>611 kpy;ypad; 

C.Nr.epjpag; gq;fspg;Gf;fisr; nrYj;jf; 

Nfhhp 14>243 KjyhtJ mwptpj;jy;fisAk; 

7>986 rptg;G mwptpj;jy;fisAk; mDg;gp 

itj;Js;sd. NkYk;> rptg;G mwptpj;jy;fs; 

fpilj;jjd; gpd;dh; 28 ehl;fspDs; epY-

itfisj; jPHg;gdT nra;aj; jtwpapUe;j 

2>291 epWtdq;fSf;nfjpuhf rl;l hPjpahd 

tof;Ffisj; njhLj;jjd; %yk; njhopy; 

jpizf;fsk; &.719 kpy;ypaid mwtpl;Lf; 

nfhz;lJ (ml;ltiz 06).

1.9 	C.Nr. epjpa cWg;gpdh;fis 

kPsg;gjpT nra;jy;

jdpj;Jtkhd cWg;gpdh; milahsg;gLj;jy; 

Kiwikiag; NgZtjd; Kf;fpaj;Jtj;ijf; 

fUj;jpw;nfhz;L> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj; 

jpizf;fskhdJ mjd; nraw;ghl;bYs;s 

cWg;gpdh;fspd; Njrpa milahs ml;il 

,yf;fq;fisAk; Njrpa milahs 

ml;ilfspy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s KOg; 

ngah;fisAk; njhlh;e;Jk; kPsg;gjpT 

nrad;Kiwia Nkw;nfhz;lJ 

Njrpa milahs ml;il njhlh;ghd 

jfty;fspd; Jy;ypaj;ij cWjpg;gLj;Jk; 

tifapy;>  Ml;gjpTj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 

juTj;jsj;jpw;fhd ngWtopiag; ngw;Wf; 

nfhs;tjd; %yk; cWg;gLj;jy; nrad;Kiw 

tYg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  2024 fhyg;gFjpapy; 

70>222 nraw;ghl;bYs;s cWg;gpdh;fs; 

kPsg;gjpTnra;ag;gl;L> Kd;ida Mz;Lld; 

xg;gpLifapy; 181 rjtPjk; nfhz;l 

tuNtw;fj;jf;f mjpfhpg;nghd;iwg; 

gpujpgypj;jJ. ,J 2024 Mz;bWjpapy; 

kPsg;gjpTnra;ag;gl;l nraw;ghl;bYs;s nkhj;j 

cWg;gpdh;fspd; vz;zpf;if 1>779>992 MFk;. 

njhlh;Gila eilKiwfspd; kPs;gjpTnra;jy; 

gbtj;jpdJk; jug;gLj;jypdJk; vspikg; 

gLj;jg;gl;l gjpg;gpid mwpKfg;gLj;jpajd; 

%yk; kPs;gjpTnra;jy; nrad;Kiwia 

xOq;F Kiwg;gLj;Jtjw;F vLf;fg;gl;l 

mz;ikafhy eltbf;iffSld; ,t; milT 

trjpg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ.  

NkYk;> 2024 a+iy 1Mk; jpfjp md;W> 

C.Nr.epjpa cWg;gpdh;fSf;fhd C.Nr.epjpa 

,izatop epYit tprhuiz trjpapid 

toq;Ftjw;fhd nghWg;gpid kPs; gjpT 

nra;jy; gphpT vLj;jpUe;jJ. ,jw;fikthf> 

2024Mk; Mz;Lg;gFjpapy;> nrad;Kiwia 

xOq;F Kiwg;gLj;Jtjw;F gy;NtW 

topKiwfs; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;L> C.Nr.epjpa 

cWg;gpdh;fspd; %yk; ,izatop epYit 

tprhuiz trjpf;fhd 4>850 tpz;zg;gq;fis 

ntw;wpfhukhf nrad;Kiwg;gLj;Jtjw;F 

,ayr;nra;ag;gl;ld. 

1.10.	gq;fspg;Gf;fis Vw;Wf;nfhs;Sjy; 

C.Nr.epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; gpufhuk;> 

50,w;Fk; Nkw;gl;l Copah;fisf; 

nfhz;l  njhopy;jUeh;fs;  C.Nr.epjpa 

gq;fspg;G tpguq;fis ,yj;jpudpay; 

Kiwapy; rkh;g;gpf;f Ntz;baJ 

fl;lhakhFk;. NkYk;> ,t; mZFKiwah-

dJ njhopy;tha;g;gpYs;s Copah;fspd; 

vz;zpf;ifiag; nghUl;gLj;jhky; 

midj;J njhopy;jUeh;fSf;Fk; fpilf;fr; 

nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. vdpDk;> 50,w;Fk; Fiwthd 

Copah;fisf; nfhz;l njhopy;jUeh;fs; C 
gbtj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp C.Nr.epjpa gq;fspg;G 

tpguq;fis rkh;g;gpg;gjw;fhd njhptpidf; 

nfhz;Ls;sdh;.

1.10.1. C gbtq;fis rkh;g;gpj;jYk; 

nfhLg;gdTfis Nkw;nfhs;SjYk; 

C gbtq;fis rkh;g;gpf;fpd;w njhopy; 

jUeh;fSf;F C.Nr.epjpag; gq;fspg;Gf;fis 

nrYj;Jtjw;F gy;NtW topfs; 

toq;fg;gLfpd;wd. jghy; %yk; 

fhNrhiyfisAk; fhRf; fl;lisfisAk; C 
gbtj;Jld; C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpw;F 

mDg;Gjy; my;yJ itl;`Nt]; fl;llk;> 

nfhOk;G 01,y; mike;Js;s C.Nr.epjpaj; 

jpizf;fsj;jpd; Nrfhpg;G fUkgPlq;fSf;F 

ifaspj;jy; vd;gd ,jpy; cs;slq;fpd;wd. 

NkYk;> 2015 njhlf;fk;> kf;fs; tq;fpapd; 

fpisfspD}lhf C.Nr.epjpa nfhLg;gdTfis 

Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhd ehlshtpa hPjpapyhd 

trjp ,ayr;nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.    
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1.10.2. ,yj;jpudpay; Clfj;jpd; Clhf C.Nr.  

epjpag; gq;fspg;Gfis rkh;g;gpj;jy;

fhfpjq;fsw;w #onyhd;wpy; njhopw;ghl;L 

nraw;wpwid Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;F> C.Nr.epjpag; 

gq;fspg;G Nrfhpg;gpy; b[pl;ly; khWjyiljiy 

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp njhlh;e;Jk; 

nraw;gLj;jp tUfpd;wJ. njhopw;ghLfis 

xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jpAs;s ,yj;jpudpay; 

gq;fspg;ig rku;g;gpg;gjw;fhd njhopy;jUeu; 

gq;Nfw;G Fwpg;gplj;jf;fstpy; Nkk;gl;Ls;sJ.

2021,y; C.Nr.epjpa gq;fspg;igr; 

rkh;g;gpg;gjw;F fpilf;ff;$ba ,yj;jpudpay; 

Clf topfis tphpTgLj;jpajd; thapyhf> 

‘C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; ,izatop Nritfspd;| 

Clhf njhopy;jUeh;fs; jkJ ,-jpul;Lf;fis 

rkh;gpg;gjw;F C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk; 

,ayr;nra;Js;sJ. ,J mjd; mYty;rhh; 

tiyj;jsj;jpD}lhf toq;fg;gLk; tiyj;jsk; 

mbg;gilapyhd gpuNahfnkhd;whFk;.  

\yq;fhNg ,izatop nfhLg;gdTj; jsj;jpD}

lhf| gq;Nfw;Fk; chpkk;ngw;w th;j;jf 

tq;fpfspd; %yk; njhlh;Gila C.Nr.epjpag; 

gq;fspg;G nfhLg;gdTfs;; ,izatopapy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;glyhk; my;yJ fhNrhiyapdhy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;glyhk;. 2024,y;> C.Nr.

epjpaj;jpd; ,izatop Nritj; jsj;jpd; 

Clhf C.Nr.epjpa Nrfhpg;gpw;fhf ,yq;if 

tq;fp> kf;fs; tq;fp> nfhkh;~y; tq;fp> 

bg;rprp tq;fp> `l;ld; ne~dy; tq;fp> 

kw;Wk; Ne~d; bu];l; tq;fp> rk;gj; tq;fp> 

nryhd; tq;fp> kw;Wk; Ngd; Vrpah tq;fp 

Nghd;w xd;gJ chpkk;ngw;w th;j;jf tq;fpfs; 

gq;fspj;jpUe;jd. 

,g;Gjpa C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; ,izatop Nritfs; 

Kiwikapd; Kf;fpa mE$yq;fspy; xd;whf 

nfhLg;gdTr; nrYj;jg;gl;lij ntw;wpfukhf 

cWjpg;gLj;jp 24 kzpj;jpahyj;jpDs; 

jdpg;gl;l cWg;gpdh; fzf;Ffisg; 

GJg;gpg;gjw;fhd Mw;wy; tpsq;Ffpd;wJ. 

NkYk; ,J> nrad;Kiwg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd  

fhyj;ij Fiwg;gJld; njhlh;r;rpahd ngah; 

NtWghl;L rpf;fy;fisAk; ePf;Ffpd;wJ. 

,k;Kd;Ndw;wkhdJ kpfTk; tpgukhd C.Nr.

epjpaj; juTj;jsnkhd;iw jhgpg;gjw;F 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;fstpy; gq;fspj;J> vjph;fhyj;jpy; 

cWg;gpdh; tpguq;fis jpUj;Jtjw;fhd 

Njitapid Fiwj;Js;sJ. C.Nr.

epjpaj;jpd; etPdkag;gLj;jy; Kaw;rpfspd; 

khw;wj;jpw;fhy; ikw;fy;nyhd;whf ,k;Kiwik 

fUjg;gLtNjhL> gq;fspg;G Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; 

nraw;wpwidAk; Jy;ypaj;ijAk; 

Nkk;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. b[pl;ly; gpd;gw;Wjiy 

Cf;Ftpf;Fk; tifapy;> C.Nr.epjpaj; 

jpizf;fskhdJ 2024,y; C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; 

,izatop Nritfs; gw;wpa tphpthd 

tpopg;Gzh;T epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fis elhj;jpaJ.

2024,y; ,yj;jpudpay; Clfj;jpD}lhf 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l nkhj;j C.Nr.epjpa 

gq;fspg;G> &.191.2 gpy;ypdhf tpsq;fp> 14.8 

rjtPj Mz;bw;F Mz;L tsh;r;rpaidg; 

gpujpgypj;jJ. C.Nr.epjpaj;jpdhy; 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l 81.4 rjtPjk; nfhz;l 

nkhj;jg; gq;fspg;Gf;fis ,J Fwpg;gpLtNjhL> 

b[pl;ly; jsq;fs; kPJ mjpfstpy; 

jq;fpapUg;gij vLj;Jf;fhl;Lfpd;wJ. 

,-Clfj;ijg; gad;gLj;jp> 17>941 nfhz;l 

njhopy;jUeh;fSld; gq;fspg;Gf;fis 

rkh;g;gpg;gjw;fhd ,yj;jpudpay; Clfj;Jldhd 

njhopy;jUehpd; <LghlhdJ rPuhf 

tsh;r;rpaile;Js;sNjhL> 24 rjtPj nkhj;j 

njhopy;jUeh; jsj;jpw;F tif$wpaJ.     

1.11 Xa;Tf;F Kd;duhd kPsspg;Gj; 

jpl;lk; 

2012Mk; Mz;bd; 02Mk; ,yf;f Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpa (jpUj;jr;) rl;lj;jpy; 

Fwpg;gplg;gl;l Vw;ghLfSf;Fk; mijj;njhlh;e;J 

2015,y; ghuhSkd;wj;jpdhy; epiwNtw;wg;gl;l 

eilKiwfSf;fpzq;fTk;> 30 rjtPjk; 

nfhz;l Xa;tpw;F Kd;duhd ed;ikj; jpl;lk; 

2015 a+iy 01 jpfjp md;W eilKiwf;F 

te;jJ. C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; cWg;gpdh;fspilNa 

,j;jpl;lk; mjpfsT Nfs;tpkpf;fjhf 

fhzg;gLfpd;wJ. 2024,d; ,Wjpastpy;> 

nkhj;j &. 167.7 gpy;ypad; njhif> 298>048 

ed;ikngWeh;fSf;F kPsspf;fgl;lJ. 

2024Mk; Mz;LgFjpapy;> ,j;jpl;lj;jpd; fPo;> 

&.18.2 gpy;ypad; 31>072 vz;zpf;ifapyhd 

ed;ikngWeh;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;lJ. vdpDk;> 

cWg;gpdh;fSf;fhd 30 rjtPj kPs;epjpaply;fs; 

2023,y; gfph;e;jspf;fg;gl;l &.25.4 gpy;ypaDld; 

xg;gpLifapy; 2024,y; 28.3 rjtPjj;jpdhy; 

Fiwf;fg;gl;ld.   
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1.12  cWg;gpdh; fzf;F $w;Wf;fis 

toq;Fjy; 

C.Nr.epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; 5(1) (x) kw;Wk; 5m 
gphpTfspd; Njitg;ghLfisg; gpd;njhlh;e;J> 
C.Nr.epjpakhdJ fzf;Ffspd; $w;Wf;fspD}lhf 
gq;fspf;Fk; cWg;gpdh;fspd; fzf;F tpguq;fis 
ntspapLfpd;wJ.    

nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fspdJk; fzf;F 

epYitfspdJk; njspthd tpguq;fis toq;fpajd; 

%yk; epjpaj;Jld; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l njhopy; 

jUeh;fspD}lhf ,f;$w;Wf;fs; Mz;bw;F ,UKiw 

gfph;e;jspf;fg;gl;L> ntspg;gilj;jd;ikiag; Ngzp 

tsh;g;gJld; njhopy;jUeh;fspd; Nrkpg;Gf;fisf; 

fz;fhzpg;gjw;F ,ayr;nra;Js;sd. 

,jw;fikthf> 2023,d; Kjyhk; kw;Wk; ,uz;lhk; 

miuahz;Lfs; kw;Wk; 2024,d; Kjyhk; 

miuahz;bdJk; cWg;gpdh; fzf;Ff; $w;Wf;fs; 

2024,y; gfph;e;jspf;fg;gl;ld (ml;ltiz II-10).

  

ml;ltiz 

07

cWg;gpdu; fzf;Ff; $w;Wf;fis 

toq;Fjy;; 

fhyg;gFjp

njhopy;

jUeh;fspd; 

vz;zpf;if

toq;fg;gl;l 

$w;Wf;fspd; 

vz;zpf;if

2023,d; Kjyhk; 

miuahz;L
68,401 2,100,506

2023,d; ,uz;lhk; 

miuahz;L
76,722 2,536,174

2024,d; Kjyhk; 

miuahz;L
72,163 2,146,285

%yk;: C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp 

1.13  Vida gzpfs; 

2024Mk; Mz;Lfhyj;jpy;> gjpNtl;Lj; 

jpUj;jq;fs; gphpthdJ cWg;gpdh; fzf;FfSld; 

njhlh;Gila Vwj;jho 101>743 C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; 

gjpNtl;Lj; jpUj;jq;fisg; ntw;wpfukhf 

nraw;gLj;jpaikapdhy; C.Nr.epjpaj; 

jpizf;fsj;jpDs; ,g;gjpNtl;Lj; jpUj;jg; gphptpd; 

mh;g;gzpg;Gkpf;f Kaw;rpfs; njspthfg; Gyg;gl;ld. 

Fwpg;ghf> ,j;jpUj;jq;fSf;F kj;jpapy;> 91>095 

nfhz;l ngah;/Nj.m.m jpUj;jq;fs; fhzg;gl;ld 

kw;Wk; 10>648 nfhz;l fzf;Fj; jpUj;jq;fs; 

fhzg;gl;ld. gpuhe;jpa mYtyfq;fspD}lhf 

fpilf;fg;ngw;w jpUj;jq;fSf;fhd 15>647 

nfhz;l fzprkhdstpyhd Nfhhpf;iffis ,J 
cs;slf;fpaJ. 

2024Mk; Mz;by;> fzf;Fj; jpUj;jq;fspd; 
nkhj;j Nfhhpf;iffs; mjpfhpj;Js;sd vd 
mtjhdpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. vdpDk;> ngah; 
kw;Wk; Nj.m.ml;il ,yf;fj;jpy; Vw;gLk; 
jpUj;jq;fspy; rpwpjsT Fiwnthd;W 
fhzg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,f;Fiwg;ghdJ fle;j 
Mz;by; C.Nr.epjpa tiyj;jsj;jpD}lhf 
Gjpjhf eilKiwg;gLj;jg;gl;l ,izatop 
gq;fspg;G nfhLg;gdT Kiwikapd; rhjfkhdj; 
jhf;fq;fSf;F gq;fspj;jpUf;fyhk;. ngah;/
Nj.m.ml;il ,yf;fj; jpUj;jf; Nfhhpf;iffspd; 
fzprkhdsT vz;zpf;ifia ,J Fiwj;Js;sJ. 
,jw;fikthf> eilKiwapYs;s kPs;gjpT 
nra;jy; nraw;wpl;lj;jpD}lhf> Nj.m.ml;ilapd; 
jfty;fisAk; Nrh;j;J juTj;jsj;jpYs;s 
cWg;gpdh; jfty;fspd; cs;slf;fk; ,f;Fiwg;gpw;F 
NkYk; gq;fspj;Js;sJ. 

NkYk;> C.Nr.epjpa Nritfisg; ngw;Wf; 
nfhs;tjw;fhd trjpahd mZfYld; 
cWg;gpdh;fis trjpg;gLj;Jfpd;w tifapy;> 
2024 entk;gh; 01 md;W Gjpa nghwpKiwnahd;W 
mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;L> gpuhe;jpa mYtyfq;fSf;F 
ngah; kw;Wk; Nj.m.ml;il jpUj;jq;fis 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhd mjpfhuk; toq;fg;gl;lJ. 
cWg;gpdh; gjpTfspd; tpiuthd jpUj;jj;ij 
,g;nghwpKiw ,ayr;nra;fpd;wJ. NkYk; ,J 
jiyik mYtyfj;jpypUe;jhd jiyaPl;il 
ePf;FtNjhL> jpUj;jr; nrad;Kiwapd; 
tpidj;jpwid Nkk;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. C.Nr.epjpa 
cWg;gpdh;fspd; trjpf;fhf njhopy;El;gj;ijg; 
gpd;gw;wp cr;rg;gadiltjw;fhd C.Nr.
epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpd; mh;g;gzpg;gpid 
,J gpujpgypf;fpd;w mNjNtis mth;fspd; 
Njhw;wk;ngw;WtUk; NjitfSf;fhd Kidg;Gkpf;f 
gjpypWg;igAk; cWjpnra;fpd;wJ. 

nghJkf;fs; njhlh;Gfs; kw;Wk; tprhuizfs; 
fUkgPlk;> C.Nr.epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpw;F tUif 
je;j 173>505 vz;zpf;ifapyhd cWg;gpdh;fspd; 
Nrit Nfhhpf;iffis epiwNtw;wpajd; %yk; 
C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; midj;J Mh;tyh;fSf;Fkhd 
ngWkjpahd NritiaAk; toq;fpAs;sJld; 
KiwNa njhiyNgrp miog;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; 
kpd;dQ;ry;fs; Clhf fpilf;fg;ngw;w 88>395 kw;Wk; 
17>105 cWg;gpdh; tprhuizfSf;Fk; eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhz;Ls;sJ. NkYk;> cWg;gpdh;fs;> 
njhopy;jUeh;fs; kw;Wk; Vida Mh;tyh;fsplkpUe;J 
fpilf;fg;ngw;w 1>438 fbjq;fSf;F gjpypWg;Gf;fs; 
mDg;gg;gl;ld. 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

tUkhdk; kw;Wk; nrytpdf; $w;W

jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

Fwpg;G nkhj;jk; nkhj;jk;

&gh.'000 &gh.'000

tl;b tUkhdk; 6      455,125,984      442,419,326 

gq;Fyhg tUkhdk; 7          5,481,116          2,997,302 

"rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapyhd epjpapay; rhjdq;fspypUe;jhd  

Njwpa ,yhgk;Æ (el;lk;)"
8        53,488,367        35,682,639 

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjpapoj;jYf;fhd $baÆ (Fiwe;j) Vw;ghL 9            (313,748)                 4,036 

KjyPl;L tUkhdk;      513,781,719      481,103,303 

Vida tUkhdk; 10             326,307             241,106

nkhj;j tUkhdk;      514,108,026      481,344,409 

njhopw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdq;fs; 11         (3,044,668)         (2,304,699)

tUkhd thpf;F Kd;duhd njhopw;ghl;L ,yhgk;Æ (el;lk;)      511,063,358      479,039,710 

thpr; nryT 12       (64,137,133)       (63,134,071)

Mz;Lf;fhd ,yhgk;Æ (el;lk;)      446,926,225      415,905,639 

Kd;nfhz;L tug;gl;l gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ,yhgk;             759,127               46,372 

(fopf;Ff) : - ,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjdj;jpd; 

Njwy;nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk; 
                      -         (23,707,153)

(fopf;Ff) : - ,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdj;jpd; 

Njwy;nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk; 
        (3,876,814)       (10,662,085)

$l;Lf : Kd;ida Mz;Lfspy; gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjdj;jpd; 

Njwy;nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk; 
24.1        28,829,186                       -   

gfpHe;jspg;Gf;Ff; fpilf;fj;jf;fjhfTs;s ,yhgk;      472,637,724      381,582,773 

,yhgg; gfpHe;jspg;G

fopf;Ff: kPsspg;Gf;fs; njhlHgpy; elg;ghz;by;  

nrYj;jg;gl;l tl;b
        (6,997,679)         (8,218,285)

$l;LfÆ (fopf;Ff): gq;Fyhg rkepiyg;gLj;jy;  

xJf;fpypUe;jhd khw;wy;fs;Æ xJf;fpw;fhd khw;wy;
                      -          64,150,000 

$l;LfÆ (fopf;Ff): re;ij jsk;gy; rkepiyg;gLj;jy;  

xJf;fpypUe;jhd khw;wy;fs;Æ xJf;fpw;fhd khw;wy;
      (42,500,000)                       -   

2024 jpnrk;gH 31,y; cs;sthwhd cWg;gpdH  

epYitfs; kPjhd tl;b - 11% (2023-13.00%)
    (422,788,621)     (436,755,361)

mLj;j Mz;bw;fhf Kd;nfhz;L nry;yg;gLk; epYit             351,424             759,127 

gf;fq;fs; 144 ,ypUe;J 195 tiuAs;s fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffSk; Fwpg;Gf;fSk; epjpapay; $w;wpd; kpf Kf;fpakhd 

gFjpfshFk;. 

,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; jahhpg;gpw;F Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;ghFk;.

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; MSifr; rigapdhy; ,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

MSifr; rigf;fhfTk; mjd; rhHgpYk;>

KidtH gp. ee;jyhy; tPurpq;f ep`hy; b ypadNf

MSeH fz;fhzpg;ghsH

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak;

jpfjp: 2025 Nk 21 



Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; epiyikf; $w;W

jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

Fwpg;G &gh.'000 &gh.'000

nrhj;Jf;fs;

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdk; 13  419,555  382,512 

njhopw;ghl;bYs;s %yjd Ntiyfs;  297,885  297,885 

mUtr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 14  8,612  5,696 

gq;Fhpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs; 15  193,421,268  138,050,616 

epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs; 16  4,200,395,926  3,762,097,038 

ifapUg;Gf;fs;  27,945  22,683 

ngwj;jf;f tl;b  66,500  70,000 

ngwj;jf;f gq;fspg;Gf;fs;  20,200,000  18,600,000 

Vida eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 17  697,432  3,036,457 

fhR kw;Wk; fhrpw;Fr; rkdhditfs; 18  4,678,687  5,090,003 

 4,420,213,810  3,927,652,890 

nghWg;Gf;fs;

nrYj;jj;jf;f fzf;Ffs; 19  748  4,870 

xd;WNrHe;j nrytpdq;fs;  923,919  773,094 

eilKiw tl;b nghWg;Gf;fs; 12  33,477,467  32,355,754 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tl;b nghWg;Gf;fs; 20  3,684,088  3,253,331 

Vida eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs; 21  6,417,925  4,580,040 

 44,504,147  40,967,089 

nkhj;jj; Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs;  4,375,709,663  3,886,685,801

 

cWg;gpdH epYitfspdhy;> 22  4,289,544,449  3,817,891,512 

fhl;lg;gl;lit  4,289,544,449  3,817,891,512 

23  52,657,000  10,157,000 

xJf;Ffs; 24.2  33,508,214  58,637,289 

gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ,yhgk;  86,165,214  68,794,289 

epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;jj; Njwpa ngWkjp  4,375,709,663 3,886,685,801

gf;fq;fs; 144 ,ypUe;J 195tiuAs;s fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffSk; Fwpg;Gf;fSk; epjpapay; $w;wpd; kpf Kf;fpakhd gFjpfshFk;. 

,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; jahhpg;gpw;F Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;ghFk;.

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; MSifr; rigapdhy; ,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

MSifr; rigf;fhfTk; mjd; rhHgpYk;>

KidtH gp. ee;jyhy; tPurpq;f ep`hy; b ypadNf

MSeH fz;fhzpg;ghsH

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak;

jpfjp: 2025 Nk 21 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;



Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

ngWiffs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs; fzf;F 

jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

Fwpg;G nkhj;jk; nkhj;jk;

&gh.'000 &gh.'000

Mz;bd; Muk;gj;jpypUe;j fhR kPjp  5,147,110  4,333,882 

nkhj;jg; ngWiffs; 25  681,373,528  620,016,951 

nkhj;jf; nfhLg;gdTfs; 26  (681,841,680)  (619,203,723)

Mz;bd; ,WjpapypUe;j fhR kPjp  4,678,958  5,147,110 

gf;fq;fs; 144 ,ypUe;J 195 tiuAs;s fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffSk; Fwpg;Gf;fSk; epjpapay; $w;wpd; kpf Kf;fpakhd 

gFjpfshFk;. 

,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; jahhpg;gpw;F Kfhikj;Jtk; nghWg;ghFk;.

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; MSifr; rigapdhy; ,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.

MSifr; rigf;fhfTk; mjd; rhHgpYk;>

KidtH gp. ee;jyhy; tPurpq;f

MSeH ep`hy; b ypadNf

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp fz;fhzpg;ghsH

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak;

jpfjp: 2025 Nk 21 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

fhRg;gha;r;ry;fs; $w;W 

jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

&gh.'000 Rs.'000

njhopw;ghl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;jhd fhRg;gha;r;ry;fs;

KjyPLfspypUe;J ngwg;gl;l tl;b  437,765,204  405,207,532 

chpik %yjdq;fspypUe;jhd gq;Fyhgq;fs;  7,210,698  3,216,720 

Nkyjpff; fl;lzq;fs; kw;Wk; Vida tUkhdk;  73,351  7,018 

njhopw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdq;fspd; nfhLg;gdTfs;  (2,300,194)  (1,539,400)

toq;fg;gl;l Kw;gzq;fs;  (2,524)  (8,607)

fld; toq;fpNahH kw;Wk; Vida nfhLglj;jf;ftw;wpd;  

jPHg;gdTfs;
 (4,484,288)  (4,850,002)

njhopw;ghl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J cUthf;fg;gl;l fhR  438,262,247  402,033,261 

nrYj;jg;gl;l thpfs;  (62,476,636)  (56,680,643)

njhopw;ghl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J cUthf;fg;gl;l Njwpa fhR  375,785,611  345,352,618 

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;jhd fhRg;gha;r;ry;fs;

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspy; KjyPLfs;  (3,003,130,098)  (2,972,024,779)

KjyPLfspd; KjpHr;rpfs;  2,579,754,905  2,632,643,670 

epjpapay; KjyPLfspd; tpw;gid kPjhd ngWiffs;  975,767  154,195 

epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fspd; tpw;gid kPjhd ngWiffs;  -    2,790 

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdq;fspd; nfhs;tdT  (75,409)  (69,702)

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspy; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l Njwpa fhR  (422,474,835)  (339,293,826)

epjpapay; eltbf;iffspypUe;jhd fhRg;gha;r;ry;

ngwg;gl;l gq;fspg;Gf;fs;  234,388,084  210,582,382 

nghJthd itg;Gf; fzf;F - njhopy; jpizf;fsk;  (40,331)  76,930 

cWg;gpdHfSf;fhd kPsspg;Gf;fs;  (188,069,955)  (215,902,441)

epjpapay; eltbf;iffspypUe;J cUthf;fg;gl;l Njwpa fhR  46,277,798  (5,243,129)

fhR kw;Wk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditfspd; Njwpa mjpfhpg;G  (411,426)  815,663 

Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk;  5,090,384  4,331,447 

Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk; -  

 rPuhf;fq;fspd; Kd;dh;
 4,678,958  5,147,110 

rPuhf;fq;fs;

Mz;bd; ,WjpapYs;s fhR kPjp - njhopy; jpizf;fsk;  -    (56,726)

Mz;bd; ,WjpapYs;s fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk; (Fwpg;G m)  4,678,958  5,090,384 

Fwpg;G m

jpnrk;gH 31,y; cs;sthW fhR kw;Wk; fhrpw;Fr; rkkhditfspd; gFg;gha;T:

ifapYs;s fhR  20  20 

nfhLf;fy; thq;fypYs;s fhR  -    10,000 

tq;fpapYs;s fhR  4,678,938  5,080,364 

 4,678,958  5,090,384 

ngWkjp ,oj;jYf;fhd Vw;ghL (-)  (271)  (381)

 4,678,687  5,090,003 
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Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak;   
epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs; 

1.	 $l;lhz;ikj; jfty;fs;

1.1 mwpf;ifapLfpd;w epWtdk;

1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f CopaH Nrkyhg epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; epWtg;gl;l CopaH 

Nrkyhg epjpak; ('CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak;" my;yJ 'epjpak;") vd;gJ ,yq;ifapYs;s 

jdpahH kw;Wk; muRrhH Jiw CopaHfSf;fhd fl;lhag; gq;fspg;G Xa;T+jpaj; 

jpl;lnkhd;whFk;. njhopy; MizahsH epjpaj;jpd; nghJ epUthfj;juhfr; nraw;gLfpd;w 

Ntisapy;> kj;jpa tq;fpapd; ehzar; rigaplk; epjpaj;jpd; fl;Lf;fhg;ghsuhfr; nraw;gLk; 

tpjj;jpy; mjpfhuk;> flikfs; kw;Wk; nghWg;ghz;ikfs; xg;gilf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. ,yq;if 

kj;jpa tq;fpapd; CopaH Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fskhdJ> rl;lj;jpd; %yk; ehzar; 

rigf;F xg;gilf;fg;gl;l mjpfhuq;fs;> flikfs; kw;Wk; njhopw;ghLfis Mw;Wtjw;F 

mjw;F trjpaspf;fpd;wJ. 

2.	 fzf;fPl;bw;fhd mbg;gil

2.1 ,zq;Ftpg;Gf; $w;W

epjpaj;jpd; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsH epWtdj;jpdhy; Mf;fg;gl;l 

,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F ,zq;fTk; (,yq;if epjpapay; mwpf;ifaply; 

epakq;fs; kw;Wk; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs;) 1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f 

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; Njitg;ghLfSf;F ,zq;fpr; nry;Yk; tpjj;jpYk; 

jahhpf;fg;gl;bUf;fpd;wd. 

1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f CopaH Nrkyhg epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; 5(1) (C) (v) 

(V) kw;Wk; (I)Mk; gphptpd; epajpfspd; gpufhuk;> ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpahdJ epjpak; 

njhlHghd nghJthd fzf;fpidg; NgZkhWk; gpd;tUk; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fis 

Mz;LNjhWk; jahhpf;FkhWk; Nfl;Lf; nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. 

(m) tUkhdk; kw;Wk; nrytpdf; $w;W> 

(M) nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs; $w;W>

(,) ngWiffs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs; $w;W> kw;Wk; 

(<) nfhs;tdT tpiy kw;Wk; re;ijg; ngWkjp vd;gdtw;iwf; fhl;Lk; KjyPl;Lf; $w;W

2.2 epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd nghWg;ghz;ik

1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f CopaH Nrkyhg epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; Vw;ghLfspd;gb 

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; ehzar; rig epjpaj;jpd; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fisj; 

jahhpg;gjw;Fk; rkHg;gpg;gjw;Fk; nghWg;ghf ,Uf;fpd;wJ.  
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2.3 ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; ehzar; rigapdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; epjpapay; 		

		  $w;Wf;fSf;fhd xg;Gjy;

2024 jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd epjpapay; $w;Wf;fis 2025 khr;R 21Mk; 

ehsd;W ntspapLtjw;F MSk; rigapdhy; xg;Gjy; toq;fg;gl;lJ.

2.4 jahhpg;gpw;fhd mbg;gil

,yq;if epjpapay; mwpf;ifaply; 09 epjpapay; rhjdq;fs; kw;Wk; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L 

epakk; 26 Xa;Tfhy ed;ikj; jpl;lq;fspd; fzf;fPL kw;Wk; mwpf;ifaply; vd;gdtw;wpd; 

chpa Njitg;ghLfisg; ghprPyidapy; nfhz;L mjw;Nfw;w tpjj;jpy; rPHkjpg;Gg; 

ngWkjpapy; my;yJ gjptopf;fg;gl;l fpuaj;jpy; mstplg;gl;bUf;fpd;w epjpapay; 

nrhj;Jf;fs; jtpHe;j> epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; tuyhw;Wr; nryT mbg;gilapNyNa 

jahhpf;fg;gl;bUf;fpd;wd. 

2.5 njhopw;ghl;L kw;Wk; rkh;g;gpj;jy; ehzak;

epjpaj;jpd; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; epjpaj;jpd; njhopw;ghl;L kw;Wk; rkh;g;gpj;jy; ehzakhd 

,yq;if &gha;fspy; fhl;lg;gLfpd;wd.  

2.6 nghUz;ikaj; jd;ikapd; gad;ghL> vjphPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; KOj;jhdkhf;Fjy;

nghUz;ikaj; jd;ik kw;Wk; $l;Ljy; 

xj;j tplaq;fspd; xt;nthU nghUz;ika tFg;Gk; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspy; jdpj;jdpahff; 

fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. NtWgl;l jd;ikiaf; nfhz;l tplaq;fs; my;yJ njhopw;ghLfs;> 

mit nghUz;ikakw;wdthf ,Ue;jhnyhopa jdpj;jdpahff; fhl;lg;gLfpd;wd. 

vjphPL nra;jy;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspYs;s nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; tUkhdk; kw;Wk; 

nryTfs; vd;gd ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fspdhy; Njitg;gLj;jg;gl;bUe;jhy; 

my;yJ mDkjpf;fg;gl;bUe;jhnyhopa> vjphPL nra;ag;glkhl;lh.     

KOj;jhdkhf;Fjy; 

NtWtpjkhf vLj;Jf;fhl;lg;gl;lhyd;wp> epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspYs;s vz; njhiffs; 

fpl;ba Mapuk; &gha;fSf;F KOj;jhdkhf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

2.7 epahag;gLj;jy;fs;> kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; vLNfhs;fspd; gad;ghL

epjpaj;jpd; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fisj; jahhpf;Fk; nghOJ Kfhikj;JtkhdJ 

epahag;gLj;jy;fs;> kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; vLNfhs;fis Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ. mJ 

fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; gpuNahfj;jpdJk; nrhj;Jf;fs;> nghWg;Gf;fs;> tUkhdk;> 

nrytpdq;fs; kw;Wk; vjpHghuhj nghWg;Gf;fspd; ntspg;gLj;Jif vd;gdtw;wpd; 

mwpf;ifaplg;gl;l njhiffisAk; ghjpf;fpd;wJ. epahag;gLj;jy;fSk; kjpg;gPLfSk; 
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#o;epiyfspd; fPo; epahakhdit vd ek;gg;gLk; vjpHghHg;Gf;fs; cl;gl> tuyhw;W 

hPjpahd mDgtj;jpidAk; Vida fhuzpfisAk; mbg;gilahff; nfhz;Ls;sd. 

vdNt> cz;ikahd mDgtKk; ngWNgWfSk; ,e;epahag;gLj;jy;fspypUe;Jk; 

kjpg;gPLfspypUe;Jk; NtWglyhk;. kjpg;gPLfSk; mbg;gil vLNfhs;fSk; jw;nghOJ 

,lk;ngw;WtUk; mbg;gilapy; kPsha;Tnra;ag;gLtJld; fzf;fPl;L kjpg;gPLfSf;fhd 

jpUj;jq;fs; rhj;jpakhd mbg;gilapy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fisj; jahhpf;ifapy;> Fwpg;gplj;jf;fsT epahag;gLj;jy;fs;> 

kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; vLNfhs;fs; gad;gLj;jg;gl;bUf;Fkplj;J Kfhikj;Jtk; gpd;tUk; 

tplaq;fisg; ghprPyidapy; nfhs;fpwJ. 

njhlh;e;Jnry;Yk; fhpridfs;

tpahghuk; njhlHe;J nry;tjw;fhd ,ayhw;wiy epjpak; nfhz;bUg;gjid Kfhikj;Jtk; 

kjpg;gPLnra;jpUg;gJld; fpl;ba vjpHfhyj;jpy; tpahghuj;jpidj; njhlHtjw;fhd 

%ytsq;fisf; nfhz;bUg;gijapl;Lk; mJ jpUg;jpaile;jpUf;fpwJ. vdNt> epjpaj;jpd; 

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fs; njhlHe;J nry;Yk; fhpridfspd; mbg;gilapy; jahhpf;fg;gLjy; 

Ntz;Lk;. 

NkYk;> Fwpg;gpl;l fzf;fPl;L epahag;gLj;jy;fs;> kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; vLNfhs;fs; vd;gd 

gad;gLj;jg;gl;likf;Fg; Gwk;ghf> gpd;tUtd vLj;Jf;fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. 

•	 epjpapay; rhjdq;fspd; kjpg;gPL

•	 nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjp ,oj;jy;

•	 nrhj;Jf;fs;> nghwpfs; kw;Wk; fUtpfspd; Nja;khdk; 

•	 nghWg;Gf;fSf;fhd Vw;ghL

2.8 mwpf;ifapLk; fhyj;jpw;Fg; gpd;dh; epfo;e;j rk;gtq;fSk; vjph;ghuhj nghWg;Gf;fSk;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fisj; jahhpf;Fk; nghOJ mwpf;ifapLk; jpfjpf;Fg; gpd;dH epfo;e;j 

midj;Jg; nghUz;iktha;e;j rk;gtq;fSk; ghprPyidapy; nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd. 

mwpate;j midj;Jg; nghWg;Gf;fSf;fhf Vw;ghLfSk; njhlHghd ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd.

3.	Kf;fpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs;

3.1	tUkhdk; kw;Wk; nrytpdq;fis mq;fPfhpj;jy; 

tUkhdk; vd;gJ nghUshjhu ed;ikfs; epjpaj;jpw;Fg; ghaf;$ba rhj;jpag;ghLfisf; 

nfhz;l mstpw;Fk; tUkhdj;jpid ek;gfkhf mstplf;$ba mstpw;Fk; 

mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. nrytpdq;fshdJ cwg;gl;l nryT kw;Wk; tUkhdj;jpd; 

Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tplaj;jpd; tUtha; vd;gdtw;wpw;fpilapyhd Neubj; njhlHGfspd; 

mbg;gilapy; tUkhdk; kw;Wk; nrytpdf; $w;wpy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. ,yq;if 

kj;jpa tq;fpapd; CopaH Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;jpdhYk; njhopy; jpizf;fsj;jpd; 

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpag; gphptpdhYk; epjpaj;jpid Kfhikg;gLj;JtJ njhlHgpy; 

Vw;gLk; midj;Jr; nrytpdq;fSk; epjpaj;jpd; nrytpdq;fshff; fUjg;gl;L mjd; 

kPJ tpjpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 
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3.1.1 tl;b tUkhdk;

gaDW tl;b Kiwapidg; gad;gLj;jp ml;LW mbg;gilapy; midj;J tl;b ciof;Fk; 

epjpapay; rhjdq;fSf;Fkhd tl;b tUkhdk;> tUkhdk; kw;Wk; nrytpdf; $w;wpy; 

mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. tl;b tUkhdkhdJ eWf;F tl;b tUkhdk; kw;Wk; epjpapay; 

rhjdq;fspd; foptply; my;yJ jPHg;gdtpd; gjptopg;gpd; kPjhd ,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;G 

vd;gdtw;iw cs;slf;fpAs;sJ.

  3.1.2 gq;Fyhgq;fs;

epjpak; nfhLg;gdtpidg; ngWtjw;fhd chpik epiyepWj;jg;gLfpd;w Ntisapy; 

gq;Fyhg tUkhdkhdJ mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. gq;Fyhg tUkhdk; Njwpa VNjDk; 

mwtplKbahj gpbj;Jitj;jy; thpfspy; fhl;lg;gLfpd;wJ. 

3.1.3 rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; epjpapay; KjyPLfspd; rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjp kPjhd ,yhgk; 

gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Ffspd; rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjp kPjhd (re;ijg;gbahd ngWkjp) Njwy; 

nra;ag;glhj ,yhgq;fis ,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;G+lhf rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; epjpapay; 

KjyPLfspd; rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjp khw;wy;fs; cs;slf;FtJld;> tUkhdr; nrytpdf; 

$w;wpy; ',yhgk; my;yJ ,og;G+lhf rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; epjpapay; KjyPLfspd; 

rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjp kPjhd ,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;G" vd ,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;gpy; 

fhl;lg;gLfpd;wd.  

3.1.4 Mszpr; nryTfs;

Mszpr; nryTfs; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; C.Nr. epjpaj; jpizf;fsk; kw;Wk; 

njhopy; jpizf;fsj;jpd; C.Nr. epjpag; gphpT Mfpa ,uz;bdhYk; cwg;gl;l midj;J 

mYtyHfSlDk; njhlHghd nryTfis cs;slf;FfpwJ. ,e;epjpakhdJ jdpahd 

Xa;T+jpa epjpaj;jpidNah my;yJ njhopYf;Fg; gpd;duhd Vida ed;ikfs; 

jpl;lj;jpidNah Ngztpy;iy. 

3.1.5 tUkhd thp

3.1.5.1 jw;Nghija thp

jw;Nghija kw;Wk; Kd;ida Mz;bw;fhd jw;Nghija thpr; nrhj;Jf;fSk; nghWg;Gf;fSk; 

thptpjpg;G mwtpLtjw;F my;yJ mjpfhhpfSf;F nrYj;Jtjw;F vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLk; 

njhifapy; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. njhifapid fzpg;gjw;Fg; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l 

thptPjq;fSk; thpr; rl;lq;fSk; mwpf;ifapLk; ehsd;W ,aw;wg;gl;ldthf my;yJ 

mjd;gpd;dh; ,aw;wg;gl;ldthf ,Uf;Fk;.

2018 Vg;gpwy; 01Mk; ehspypUe;J eilKiwf;F te;j 2017Mk; Mz;bd; 24Mk; ,yf;f 

cz;zhl;lurpiwr; rl;lj;jpw;fikthf> epjpakhdJ 14 rjtPj tUkhd thpapidr; 

nrYj;j nghWg;GilajhFk;.  
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3.1.5.2 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tup

epjpapay; mwpf;ifaply; Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf> nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fis 

nfhz;Lnry;Yk; njhiffSf;Fk; thptpjpg;G Nehf;fq;fSf;fhfg; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; 

njhiffSf;Fk; ,ilapyhd jw;fhypf NtWghLfs; njhlh;ghf gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thp 

mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; nfhz;Lnry;Yk; njhifahdJ xt;nthU mwpf;ifaply; 

jpfjpapYk; kPsha;Tnra;ag;gl;L> gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;jpd; KOtijAk; my;yJ 

gFjpasthdijAk; gad;gLj;Jtjw;F mDkjpg;gjw;F NghjpasT thptpjpf;fj;jf;f 

,yhgk; ,dp fpilf;fhj mstpw;F Fiwf;fg;gl;lJ. mq;fPfhpf;fg;glhj gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; 

nrhj;Jf;fs; xt;nthU mwpf;ifaply; jpfjpapYk; kPs;kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;L> vjph;fhyj;jpy; 

thptpjpf;fj;jf;f ,yhgq;fs; gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;ij kPl;nlLg;gjw;F mDkjpf;Fk; 

mstpw;F mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd.    

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;Jf;fSk; nghWg;Gf;fSk; thp tPjq;fspy; mstplg;gLfpd;wd. 

mwpf;ifaply; jpfjpapy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;fstpy; Mf;fg;gl;l thp tPjq;fis mbg;gilahff; 

nfhz;L> nrhj;J milag;ngWfpd;w NghJ my;yJ nghWg;G jPh;g;gdTnra;ag;gLfpd;w 

NghJ ,t;thpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; Mz;LgFjpapy; gpuNahfpg;gjw;F vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

mwpf;ifaply; jpfjpapYs;sthW epjpak; mjd; nrhj;Jf;fspd; my;yJ nghWg;Gf;fspd; 

nfhz;Lnry;Yk; njhifia kPl;nlLg;gjw;F my;yJ jPh;g;gdTnra;tjw;F vjph;ghh;f;Fk; 

tpjj;jpypUe;J tUk; thp tpisTfis gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thp mstPL gpujpgypf;fpd;wJ. 

Fwpj;j gpukhzq;fs; epiwNtw;wg;gl;lhy; khj;jpuk; gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;Jf;fSk; 

thp nghWg;Gf;fSk; vjphPLnra;ag;gLk;.  

3.2	  nrhj;Jf;fs; 

3.2.1 jpl;lkplg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fs; 

epjpaj;jpd; jpl;lkplg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fs; ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsh; 26 ,w;fikthf 

tif$wpAs;sJld; epjpaj;jpd; njhopw;ghLfspy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; nrhj;Jf;fs; 

cs;slq;fyhf ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsh; 26,d; fPo; tuhj gFjpfs; Vw;Gila 

fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;fpzq;f tif$Wfpd;wd. 

epjpaj;jpd; epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs; jpiwNrhp Kwpfs;> jpiwNrhp 

cz;bay;fs;> Neh;khw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT cld;gbf;iffs;> njhFjpf;fld;fs;> kw;Wk; 

epiyahd itg;Gf;fspYs;s KjyPLfis cs;slf;FtJld; gl;bayplg;gl;l kw;Wk; 

gl;bayplg;glhj chpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs; ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsh; 

26,w;fikthf tif$Wfpd;wd. vjph;fhyj;jpy; vof;$ba ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsh; 

26,y; cs;slf;fg;glhj VNjDk; NtW epjpapay; KjyPL ,yq;if epjp mwpf;ifaply; 

epjpak; 09,d; fPo; cs;slf;fg;gLk;. 

,jw;fika> ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsh; 26,w;fikthf> Xa;T+jpa ed;ikj; jpl;l 

KjyPLfs; epiyahd kPl;G ngWkjpiaf; nfhz;Ls;sJk; jpl;lk; kw;Wk; KjyPLfspd; 

flg;ghLfSf;F nghUe;Jtjw;F ifafg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJkhd KjyPLfs; jtph;e;j 

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk;. rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp kjpg;gPL rhj;jpakw;wNghJ 
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,it ,lk;ngWfpd;wd. rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp kjpg;gPL rhj;jpakw;w epjpa KjyPLfs; 

,Uf;Fkplj;jpy; chpa Kiwapy; ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd.

chpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs; rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpiaj; njhlh;e;J mstplg;gLfpd;wJld; 

epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs; Kjph;r;rpf;fhd epiyahd tUkhd tPjnkhd;iwf; 

fUj;jpw;nfhz;L ,Wjp kPl;ig mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L njhifapy; mstplg;gLfpd;wd. 

epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fSf;fhd nfhLfld; ngWkjpapog;gpd; mstPlhdJ %d;W 

epiy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLk; nfhLfld; ,og;G khjphpia (Fwpg;G 3.2.1.2) mbg;gilahff; 

nfhz;lJld; rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; mstplg;gLk; epjpapay; KjyPLfSf;fhd 

ve;jnthU ngWkjpapog;Gk; fzpf;fg;gltpy;iy. KjyPLfspd; gl;byplg;glhj gq;Fhpik 

%yjdq;fspd; rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpf;fhd rpwe;j gpujpepjpj;Jtkhf nryT fUjg;gLfpd;w 

fhuzj;jpdhy;> kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;l rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp KjyPl;Lr;nryit tplTk; 

fzprkhdstpy; tPo;r;rpaile;Js;sNghJ ngWkjpapog;G Vw;ghL ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L 

epakk; 36,d; fPo; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sJ.    

3.2.1.1 jpl;lr; nrhj;Jf;fis mq;fPfhpj;jy; kw;Wk; mq;fPfhpf;fhJ tply;

rhjdj;jpd; xg;ge;j hPjpahd Vw;ghLfSf;fhd xU jug;gpduhf Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

khWk;nghOJ epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs; my;yJ epjpapay; nghWg;Gf;fs; Ie;njhifapy; 

mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. fld;fSk; ngwj;jf;fitfSk; fld;ghl;lhsh;fSf;F 

Kd;$l;bNa fhR toq;fg;gLk; nghOJ (my;yJ jPh;g;gdT nra;ag;gLk; NghJ) 

mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspypUe;jhd fhRg; gha;r;ry;fisg; ngWtjw;fhd xg;ge;j hPjpahd 

chpik fhyhtjpahfpapUf;Fk; Ntisapy; my;yJ nfhLf;fy;thq;fnyhd;wpy; epjpapay; 

nrhj;Jf;fspd; fhRg;gha;r;ry;fisg; ngWtjw;fhf epjpak; mjd; xg;ge;j hPjpahd 

chpikapid khw;wy; nra;Ak; NghJ epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs; mq;fPfhpf;fhJtplg;gLfpd;wd. 

,jpy;> fzprkhf midj;J ,lHNeHTfs; kw;Wk; chpikahshpd; ntFkjpfs; 

khw;wpaikf;fg;gLfpd;wd. Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpdhy; cUthf;fg;gl;l my;yJ 

gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l khw;wy; nra;ag;gl;l epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspYs;s VNjDk; tl;b 

jdpahd nrhj;jhf my;yJ nghWg;ghf mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpwJ. 

epjpak; mjd; flg;ghLfis Mw;Wk;nghOJ my;yJ xg;ge;jq;fs; ,uj;Jr;nra;ag;gLk; 

nghOJ my;yJ fhyhtjpahFk; NghJ epjpapay; nghWg;Gf;fs; epjpapay; epiyikf; 

$w;wpypUe;J mq;fPfhpf;fhJ tplg;gLfpd;wd. 

3.2.1.2 epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjp ,og;G 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak;> rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; mstplg;glhj epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

gpd;tUk; tiffSf;fhf vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLk; nfhLfld; ,og;Gf;fis mstpLtjw;fhf 

%d;W fl;lq;fspyhd mZFKiwapid gpuNahfpf;fpd;wJ: 

• Kjph;r;rpf;fhd tUthapd; epiyahd tPjj;ij mDkhdpf;Fk; tifapy; ,Wjp 

ngWkjpia mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l njhifapy; mstplg;gl;l epiyahd tUkhdg; 

gpizaq;fs;.

•  fld; flg;ghLfs;; mj;Jld;

•  epjpapay; cj;juthj xg;ge;jq;fs;. 



150 Mz;lwpf;if 2024

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

chpik %yjd KjyPLfspd; kPJ vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;Gf;fs; 

mq;fPfhpf;fg;gltpy;iy. 

Muk;g mq;fPfhpg;gpd; gpd;dH nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpy; Vw;gLk; khw;wq;fspd; mbg;gilapy; 

gpd;tUk; %d;W fl;lq;fspD}lhf epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs; khw;wg;gLfpd;wd: 

fl;lk; 1: 12 - khjq;fs; vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;Gf;fs;

Muk;g mq;fPfhpg;gpd; gpd;dH nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f mjpfhpg;G 

,y;yhjpUf;Fkplj;J ntspg;gLj;jy;fSk; mq;fPfhpj;jypid mLj;J nfhLfld; 

,og;Gf;fshf mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;litAk; MAl;fhy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfldpd; xU 

gFjpAk; mLj;j 12 khjq;fSf;Fs; epfo;tjw;fhd nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfTfSld; 

,ize;jitahf mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;ld. 

vtUila nfhLfld;fs; Fwpg;gplj;jf;fstpw;Fj; Nja;tilatpy;iyNah me;j 

thbf;ifahsh;fsplkpUe;jhd 12 khj vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;gpid Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpak; jPh;khdpf;fpwJ

fl;lk; 2: MAl;fhy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;G - nfhLfld; ngWkjp 

,of;fg;gltpy;iy.

ntspg;gLj;JiffSf;fhf Muk;g mq;fPfhpg;gpd; gpd;dH nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpy; 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f mjpfhpg;G fhzg;gLkplj;J> Mdhy; nfhLfld; ngWkjp ,of;fg;glhjtplj;J 

MAl;fhy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;G (mjhtJ epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspd; vQ;rpa 

MAs; fhyg;gFjp gpujpgypf;fg;gLfpwJ) mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpwJ. 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; nfhs;iffSld; ,ire;Jnry;Yk; tpjj;jpy; BBB- 

,w;Ff; fPo; jukplg;gl;litfs; KjyPl;L juky;yh KjyPLfs; vd ghprPyidapy; 

nfhs;sg;gLtJld; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; mj;jifa KjyPLfisf; nfhLfld; 

,lh;Neh;tpid ,lh;Neh;Tld; $ba Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Nja;tpidf; nfhz;ljhf fUJfpwJ. 

mj;jifa KjyPLfs; MAl;fhy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;G fzpg;Gf;fshff; 

fUj;jpw; nfhs;sg;gLfpwJ. 

NkYk;> KjyPl;L juj;jpd; jukplYf;Fs;Nsahd mirT nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpy; 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Nja;tpid Fwpg;gpLfpd;wJ. Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Nja;Tfs; rhjdj;jpd; 

cUthf;fj;jpypUe;J ,izj;jug;gpdhpd; ,ire;J ntspthhp nfhLfld; jukplypy; 

,uz;L ntl;Lg;Gs;spf;Ff; fPohd jukplypD}lhf mstplg;gLfpd;wd.

ehl;bw;fhd rhjdq;fspd; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Nja;T vd;gJ ,izj;jug;gpdhpd; ntspehl;Lf; 

nfhLfld; jukplypd; ehd;F kl;lq;fspd; juf; Fiwg;G vd tiuaiw nra;ag;gLfpwJ.

fl;lk; 3: MAl;fhy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;G - nfhLfld; ngWkjp ,og;G

cwg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fspd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l vjph;fhy fhRg;gha;r;ry;fspd; kPJ ghjfkhd 

jhf;fj;jpidf; nfhz;bUf;fpd;w xd;W my;yJ $Ljyhd epfo;Tfspd; NghJ 

ntspg;gLj;Jiffs; nfhLfld; ngWkjp ,og;Gf;fshf kjpg;gplg;gLfpd;wd. nfhLfld; 

ngWkjp ,og;Gf;fshf khWfpd;w ntspg;gLj;JiffSf;fhf MAl;fhy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l 

nfhLfld; ,og;G mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLtJld;> tl;b tUkhdk; nkhj;j nfhz;Lnry;yy; 

njhifapidtpl gjptopf;fg;gl;l fpuaj;jpw;fhd (Njwpa Vw;ghLfs;) gaDW tl;b 

tPjq;fisg; gpuNahfpg;gjd; %yk; fzpf;fg;gLfpwJ.
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ngWkjpapoj;jYf;fhd fl;lj;jpidj; jPh;khdpj;jy;

xt;nthU mwpf;ifapLk; ehsd;Wk;> mwpf;ifapLfpd;w ehSf;Fk; Muk;g 

mq;fPfhpg;G ehSf;Fkpilapy;> vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLk; MAs; fhyj;jpd; NghJ epfo;fpd;w 

nrYj;jj;jtWk; ,lh;Neh;TfSld; xg;gpLtjd; %ykhd Muk;g mq;fPfhpg;gpd; gpd;dh; 

ntspg;gLj;JiffSf;fhd nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f mjpfhpg;Gf;fs; 

Vw;gl;Ls;sdth vd;gjidf; fz;lwptjw;fhf Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; kjpg;gPLfis 

Nkw;nfhs;fpwJ. Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; njhlh;ghdJÉ ,e;Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf epahakw;w 

nryTfs; my;yJ ,e;Nehf;fj;jpw;fhd Kaw;rpfSk; ,y;yhky; fpilf;fpd;w 

epahakhdJk; Mjuthf ,Uf;fj;jf;fJkhd jfty;fisg; ghprPyidapy; nfhs;fpwJ. ,J 

fzpak;rhh; kw;Wk; juk;rhh; jfty;fisAk; mj;Jld; Kd;Ndhf;fpa gFg;gha;TfisAk; 

cs;slf;FfpwJ.

epjpakhdJ ntspg;gLj;Jif xd;wpd; kPjhd nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;T jdpg;gl;l my;yJ 

xd;WNrh;e;j mbg;gilapy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;fstpw;F mjpfhpj;Js;sjh vd;gjid 

kjpg;gpLfpd;wJ. ngWkjp ,og;gpd; xd;WNrh;e;j kjpg;gPl;L Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf> epjpapay; 

rhjdq;fs; mtw;wpd; tif> nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;Tj; jukply;> Muk;g mq;fPfhpg;gpd; jpfjp> 

Kjph;r;rpf;F vQ;rpAs;s fhyk;> fld;ghl;lhshpd; ifj;njhopy; kw;Wk; Vida njhlh;ghd 

fhuzpfs; vd;gdtw;wpidf; fUj;jpw;nfhz;L gfpug;gl;l nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;Tg; 

gz;Gfspd; mbg;gilapy; njhFjpfshf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;Gf;fspd; mstply;

vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;Gf;fs; vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l ,og;gpd; gf;fr;rhh;gw;w kw;Wk; 

epfo;jfTj;jd;ik nfhz;l - epiwNaw;wg;gl;l kjpg;gPLfspypUe;J ngwg;gLtJld; 

gpd;tUkhW mstplg;gLfpd;wd: 

• 	 mwpf;ifapLfpd;w ehsd;W nfhLfld; ngWkjp ,of;fg;glhj epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs;: 

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspd; vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l MAs; fhyj;jpy; midj;J fhRg; 

gw;whf;FiwfspdJk; ngWkjp jw;NghJs;sthW gaDW tl;b tPjj;jpdhy; 

foptplg;gLfpd;wJ. fhRg; gw;whf;Fiw vd;gJ xg;ge;jj;jpd;gb Copah; Nrkyhg 

epjpaj;jpw;F tuNtz;ba fhRg;gha;r;rYf;Fk; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; ngWtjw;F 

vjph;ghh;f;fpd;w fhRg; gha;r;rYf;Fkpilapyhd NtWghlhFk;. 

• 	mwpf;ifapLfpd;w ehsd;W nfhLfld; ngWkjp ,of;fg;gl;l epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs;: 

nkhj;jkhf nfhz;L nry;yg;gLk; njhiff;F kjpg;gplg;gl;l vjph;fhy fhRg; 

gha;r;ry;fspd; jw;Nghija ngWkjpf;Fkpilapyhd NtWghlhf gaDW tl;b 

tPjj;jpdhy; foptplg;gl;l njhif. 

• 	vLg;gdT nra;ag;glhj fld;flg;ghLfs;: flg;ghLfs; vLg;gdT nra;ag;glhjpUf;Fkhapd; 
Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F tuNtz;ba xg;ge;j hPjpahd fhRg; gha;r;rYf;Fk; Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpak; ngWtjw;F vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLk; njhiff;Fkpilapyhd NtWghLfspd; 

jw;Nghija ngWkjp. 
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•	 epjpapay; cj;juthj xg;ge;jq;fs;: Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; ngWtjw;F vjph;ghh;f;Fk; 

VNjDk; njhifapidf; fopj;J clikahsh;fSf;F kPsr; nrYj;Jtjw;F 

vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLfpd;w nfhLg;gdTfs;.

Kd;Ndhf;fpa jfty;fisg; gad;gLj;JtJ cl;gl> vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; 

,og;gpid Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; vt;thW fzpf;fpwJ vd;gJ kPjhd Nkyjpf 

jfty;fSf;F Fwpg;G 30,Ys;s epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs; gphptpd; nfhLfld; juj;jpidg; 

ghh;f;fTk;. 

vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;ghdJ> ,yhgk; kw;Wk; ,og;gpD}lhf Iaj;jpw;Fhpa 

gLfld; fzf;fpw;fhd Vw;ghLfisg; gad;gLj;jp mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;lJ. Vida 

midj;ijAKs;slf;fpa tUkhdj;jpy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;l njhlh;ghd njhifAld; 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; ,yhgk; kw;Wk; ,og;gPl;bYs;s xJf;fy; fl;lzj;jpid 

mq;fPfhpj;jJld; Ie;njhifapYs;s nrhj;Jf;fspd; nfhz;L nry;yg;gLk; njhifapy; 

Fiwg;Gf;fs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy.

3.2.1.3 vjphPL nra;jy;

njhifAld; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; ,yhgk; kw;Wk; ,og;gPl;bYs;s xJf;fy; 

fl;lzj;jpid mq;fPfhpj;jJld; Ie;njhifapYs;s nrhj;Jf;fspd; nfhz;L nry;yg;gLk; 

njhifapy; Fiwg;Gf;fs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy.

3.2.1.4 Kf;fpakhd fzf;fPl;L vLNfhs;fSk; kjpg;gPLfSk;

xt;nthU mwpf;ifapLk; ehsd;Wk; nra;ag;gLfpd;w vLNfhs;fs; mj;jpfjpapYs;sthwhd 

kpfr;rpwe;j kjpg;gPLfspd; mbg;gilapy; nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. kjpg;gPLfs; ek;gfukhd 

Kiwapy; mstplg;gLfpd;wd vd;gjid cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghl;L Kiwikfisf; nfhz;bUf;fpd;w NghJk; cz;ikahd njhif 

,k;kjpg;gPLfspypUe;Jk; NtWglf;$Lk;. kjpg;gPLfSk; mbg;gil vLNfhs;fSk; njhlHe;J 

nry;Yk; mbg;gilapy; kPsha;T nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. fzf;fPl;L kjpg;gPLfSf;fhd 

jpUj;jq;fs; kjpg;gPLfs; jpUj;jg;gLk; fhyj;jpYk; VNjDk; vjph;fhy eltbf;iffspy; 

NghJkhd fhyg;gFjpapy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

epahag;gLj;jy;fs;> kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; vLNfhs;fSf;Fg; gad;gLj;jg;gLfpd;w kpf 

czh;Tg+h;tkhd fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; fPNo Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;Lfpd;wd.

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpfspd; mstply; 

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp vd;gJ> mstplg;gLfpd;w jpfjpapy; re;ijg; gq;Nfw;ghsh;fspilNa 

,lk;ngWfpd;w xOq;fhd nfhLf;fy;thq;fnyhd;wpy; nrhj;njhd;wpid tpw;gid 

nra;tjw;fhf ngwg;glf;$ba tpiy my;yJ nghWg;Gf;fis khw;wy; nra;tjw;fhd 

nfhLg;gdthFk;.
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epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs; my;yJ nghWg;Gf;fis tifg;gLj;Jkplj;J ngWNgWfs; 

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; mstplg;gl;LtUtJld; rhj;jpakhdtplj;J rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp 

Fwpg;gplg;gl;l Fwpg;gPLfs; njhlh;ghd tplaq;fs; %yk; my;yJ Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

cldbahf mZff;$ba kpf mD$ykhd jputr;re;ijapd; toq;fy; tpiyfspd; 

%yk; jPh;khdpf;fg;gLfpwJ. nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpw;fhd rPuhf;fKk; nghUj;jkhd tpjj;jpy; 

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; cs;slf;fg;gLfpd;wd.   

Njwpa jpwe;j epiyikf;fhd rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp vd;gJ jPtpukhd re;ijnahd;wpy; 

Fwpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l epjpapay; nghWg;nghd;wpy; eilKiw toq;fy; tpiyahfTk; 

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;gPl;L tpiyahfTk; ,Ug;gJld; toq;Ftjw;fhf my;yJ 

itj;jpUf;fg;gLtjw;fhd rhjdj;jpd; $WfsJ vz;zpf;ifapdhy; ngUf;fg;gLfpwJ. 

Fwpg;gpl;l nrhj;J my;yJ nghWg;Gf;F jPtpukhd re;ijfs; ,y;yhjtplj;J> Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpakhdJ rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapidg; ngw;Wf;nfhs;tjw;F> mz;ika 

eLepiyahd fpl;Lkhd nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs;> fopTnra;ag;gl;l fhRg;gha;r;ry; 

gFg;gha;Tfs;> Njh;T tpiyaply; khjphpfs; kw;Wk; Vida kjpg;gply; cj;jpfs; 

vd;gdtw;wpy; ngwg;gl;l nfhLf;fy;thq;fy; tpiyfs; cl;gl> ngWkjp kjpg;gPl;L cj;jpfis 

re;ij epiyikfs; kw;Wk; mwpf;ifapLk; ehspy; fhzg;gl;l ,lh;Neh;T vd;gdtw;wpd; 

mbg;gilapy; ngw;Wf;nfhz;lJ. mt;thW nra;Ak; NghJ> rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpahdJ> 

mtjhdpf;fj;jf;f re;ij cs;sPLfspd; cah;e;jgl;r gad;ghl;bid cUthf;Ffpd;w 

kjpg;gPl;L cj;jpfspdJk; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gLk; Fiwe;jgl;r ek;gfj;jd;ikapidg; 

gad;gLj;Jtjd; %yKk; kjpg;gplg;gLfpwJ.

vt;thwhapDk;> Fwpg;G 15.2,y; tpsf;fg;gl;ljw;fikthf> gl;bayplg;glhj chpik 

%yjdq;fs; NghJkhdstpw;F fpuaj;jpy; nfhz;Lnry;yg;gl;lJld; kjpg;gPl;L cj;jpfisg; 

gad;gLj;jp ek;gfkhd rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpia mstpLtjw;F mz;ika jfty;fs; 

fpilf;ff;$bajhf ,y;iy. NkYk;> kjpg;gplg;gl;l gl;bayplg;glhj chpik %yjd  

KjyPLfspd; rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpfs; Fwpg;G 31,y; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd. 

3.2.2  Mjdq;fs;> nghwpfs; kw;Wk; rhjdq;fs;

mq;fPfhpj;jy;

nrhj;Jf;fSld; ,ize;j vjpHfhyg; nghUshjhu ed;ikfs; epjpaj;jpw;F ghaf;$ba 

jd;ikAk; nrhj;Jf;fspd; nrytpid ek;gfkhf mstplf;$ba rhj;jpaKk; fhzg;gLkplj;J 

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdk; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd

mstpLjy;

midj;J Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdk; Muk;gj;jpy; mtw;wpd; fpuaj;jpy; 

mstplg;gLfpd;wd. fpuakhdJ nrhj;Jf;fspd; nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; mjd; gpd;duhd 

nrytpidAk; ('gpd;duhd nryTfspd;" fPo; tpsf;fg;gl;lthW) Neubahd fhuzq;fspdhy; 

Vw;gLk; nrytpdj;ijAk; cs;slf;FfpwJ. njhlHghd rhjdq;fspd; njhopw;ghLfspd; 

,d;wpaikahj tplakhd nkd;nghUspd; nfhs;tdT rhjdq;fspd; xU gFjpahff; 

fhl;lg;gl;bUf;fpwJ. 
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nryT khjphp

xd;WNrHe;j Nja;khdk; kw;Wk; xd;WNrHe;j ngWkjpapog;G VJkpUg;gpd;> mit 

ePq;fyhf Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdk; fpuaj;jpy; Fwpg;gplg;gLfpd;wd. nrhj;njhd;wpd; 

nfhz;Lnry;yy; ngWkjp mjd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l kPsg;ngwf;$ba njhifapidtpl caHthf 

,Uf;Fk; nghOJ nfhz;Lnry;yy; ngWkjp mjd; mwtplj;jf;f njhifastpw;Ff; 

Fiwj;Jg; gjpag;gLfpwJ. jaTnra;J Fwpg;G 3.2.6 - epjpay;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; 

ngWkjpapog;gpidg; ghHf;fTk;.

gpd;duhd nryTfs;

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdq;fspd; Fwpg;gplj;jf;fsthd gFjp fpukkhd ,ilntspfspy; 

gjpyPL nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk; vdf; Nfl;Lf; nfhs;sg;gLk; Ntisapy; epjpakhdJ gjpyPL 

nra;ag;gl;l gFjpapid mq;fPfhpf;fhJ tpLtJld;> Gjpa gFjpapid mjDld; ,ize;j 

MAs; fhyg;gFjpf;F mq;fPfhpg;gJld;> mjw;Nfw;wthW Nja;khdk; nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. 

,lk;ngw;W tUfpd;w jpUj;jy; kw;Wk; Ngzy; nryTfs; mit Vw;gLtjidg; nghWj;J 

,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;gpy; tpjpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 

mq;fPfhpf;fhJtply;

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdj;jpd; tplankhd;W tpw;gid> mfw;Wjy; my;yJ ,jd; 

gad;ghl;bypUe;J vjpHfhyg; nghUshjhu ed;ikfs; vjpHghHf;fg;glhj nghOJ mit 

mq;fPfhpf;fg;glhJ tplg;gLfpd;wd. nrhj;J mq;fPfhpf;fg;glhikapypUe;J vOfpd;w 

VNjDk; ,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;G> nrhj;J mq;fPfhpf;fg;glhj fhyg;gFjpapd; ,yhgk; 

my;yJ ,og;gpy; cs;slf;fg;gLfpwJ. 

Nja;khdk; 

Nja;khdkhdJ nrhj;njhd;wpd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l gad;kpf;f MAl;fhyj;jpd; kPJ Neh;Nfhl;L 

Kiwia mbg;gilahff; nfhz;Ls;sJ. nrhj;njhd;wpd; Nja;khdk; gad;ghl;bw;Ff; 

fpilf;fj;jf;f jpfjpapypUe;J Muk;gkhfpd;wJ my;yJ jd;dpr;irahf fl;likf;fg;gl;l 

nrhj;Jf;fisg; nghUj;jtiuapy; nrhj;J epiwT nra;ag;gl;L gad;ghl;bw;Fj; 

jahuhd jpfjpapypUe;Jk; Muk;gpf;fpwJ. nrhj;J tpw;gidf;F itj;jpUg;gjhf 

tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;s jpfjpf;F Kd;djhf my;yJ nrhj;J mq;fPfhpf;fg;glhj jpfjpapy; 

Nja;khdk; epWj;jg;gLfpwJ.

nrhj;Jf;fspd; Nja;khdj;jpd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l tPjq;fs; tUkhW:

nrhj;Jf;fspd; tFg;G				   Nja;khd tPjk;

fl;llq;fs;		  02%
nghwpfs; kw;Wk; nghwpj; njhFjpfs;		  25%
mYtyfr; rhjdq;fs;		  25%
jsghlk; kw;Wk; nghUj;Jf;fs;		  10%
ce;J CHjpfs;		  20%
fzdpr; rhjdq;fs;		  25%
Vidait 		  20%
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vQ;rpa ngWkjpfs;> gad;kpf;f MAl;fhyk; kw;Wk; Nja;khdj;jpd; Kiw vd;gd 

xt;nthU epjpahz;L ,WjpapYk; kPsha;T nra;ag;gLtJld; nghUj;jkhdtplj;J 

rPuhf;fk; nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. 

3.2.3 mUtr; nrhj;Jf;fs;

fzdp td;nghUspy;> xUq;fpizf;fg;glhj fzdp nkd;nghUl;fs; mUtr; nrhj;Jf;fshff; 

fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sJld; nrytpy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. Muk;g mq;fPfhpg;gpidj; njhlHe;J 

%d;W Mz;Lfhyg; gad;kpf;f MAl;fhy mbg;gilapy; nrytpypUe;J VNjDk; 

xd;WNrHe;j gjptopg;igf; fopj;j ngWkjpapy; Kd;nfhz;L nry;yg;gLfpd;wJ.

3.2.4 ,Ug;Gf;fs; 

,Ug;Gf;fs; gad;gLj;jj;jf;fg; nghUl;fis cs;slf;fpAs;sJld; epiwNaw;wg;gl;l 

ruhrhpr; nrytpy; nfhz;L nry;yg;gLfpd;wd.

3.2.5 ngwj;jf;fit

ngWkjpapog;gpw;fhd Vw;ghl;bid nra;j gpd;dh; ngwj;jf;fitfs; vjph;ghh;f;fg;gLk; 

Njwy;nra;aj;jf;f ngWkjpapy; nfhz;L nry;yg;gLfpd;wd. Gyg;glj;jf;f rhd;Wfisf; 

fUj;jpw;nfhz;L Fwpg;gplj;jf;f ngWkjpapog;gpw;fhf midj;Jg; ngwj;jf;fitfSk; 

kjpg;gplg;gLfpd;wd.

3.2.6 epjpay;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjpapog;G

#o;epiyfspy; Vw;gLk; epfo;Tfs; my;yJ khw;wq;fs;> epjpay;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 

ngWkjpapid ,of;ff;$Lk; vd;gjw;fhd mwpFwpnahd;wpid vLj;Jf;fhl;Lkhapd; 

xt;nthU epjpapay; fhy KbtpYk; epjpak; kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gLfpwJ. mj;jifa 

mwpFwpfs; fhzg;gLkhapd; nrhj;Jf;fspd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l kPsg;ngwf ;$ba njhifapid 

epjpak; Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ. nrhj;njhd;wpd; nfhz;L nry;yf;$ba njhifahdJ mjd; 

kPsg;ngwf;$ba njhifapid tpQ;Rkhapd; mr;nrhj;jhdJ ngWkjpapoe;jjhff; 

fUjg;gl;L mjd; mwtplj;jf;f njhiff;F Fiwj;J vOjg;gLfpd;wJ.

3.3 nghWg;Gf;fs;

3.3.1 gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ed;ikfs;

njhopy; Mizahshpd; mwpTWj;jypd; mbg;gilapy; gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l CopaH 

Nrkyhg epjpa ed;ikfs;> mtw;iw tpLtpf;FkhW NfhUk; mwptpj;jy; ngwg;gLk; tiu 

gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ed;ikfshff; fhl;lg;gLfpd;wd. mj;jifa ed;ikfs; ,f;fzf;fpy; 

xU fzf;fPl;L fhyg;gFjpf;Fk; Nkyhf gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;bUg;gjpy;iy vd;gJld; mJ 

Nfhug;glhj ed;ikfs; fzf;fpw;F khw;wg;gLfpd;wJ. 
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3.3.2 Nfhug;glhj ed;ikfs; 

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpa ed;ikfs;> mjd; cWg;gpdHfSf;Nfh my;yJ mjd; ed;ik 

ngWeHfSf;Nfh chpa Kiwapy; kPsspf;fg;gLfpd;wd. Mdhy; gy;NtW fhuzq;fspdhy; 

jpUg;gpaDg;gg;gl;litAk; mNjNghd;W Xuhz;bw;Fk; Nkyhf gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l 

ed;ikfSk; mit kPsf;Nfhug;gLk; tiu Nfhug;glhj ed;ikfs; fzf;fpy; tuT 

itf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

3.3.3 Fiwf; nfhLg;gdTfs; kw;Wk; kpiff; nfhLg;gdTfs; (kPsspg;Gf;fs;)

Fiwf; nfhLg;gdTfs; kw;Wk; kpiff; nfhLg;gdTfs; (kPsspg;Gf;fs;) fzf;fpy; 

fhl;lg;gLfpd;w kPjpfs;> gFjpf; nfhLg;gdthf Nkw;nfhs;sg;glTs;s ed;ikfisg; 

gpujpgypf;fpd;wd.

3.3.4 Fiwf; nfhLg;gdTfs; kw;Wk; kpiff; nfhLg;gdTfs; (gq;fspg;Gf;fs;)

Fiwf; nfhLg;gdTfs; kw;Wk; kpiff; nfhLg;gdTfs; (gq;fspg;Gf;fs;) fzf;fpy; 

fhl;lg;gLfpd;w kPjpfs;> ngwg;gl;L Mdhy; jw;fhypfkhf cWg;gpdH fzf;Ffspy; tuT 

itf;fg;glhj gq;fspg;gpidf; fhl;Lfpd;wd. 

3.3.5 Vw;ghLfs; 

fle;j fhy epfo;nthd;wpd; ngWNgwhf> jw;nghOJ flg;ghnlhd;wpid (rl;l hPjpahf 

my;yJ mikg;G hPjpahf) epjpak; nfhz;bUf;fpd;w NghJk; mf;flg;ghl;ilj;  

jPHg;gjw;fhd nghUshjhu ed;ikfis cs;slf;fpapUf;Fk; tsq;fspd; ntspg;gha;r;ry; 

ngUk;ghYk; Njitg;gLj;JtJld; flg;ghl;Lj; njhifapid ek;gfkhd kjpg;gPnlhd;wpd; 

%yk; Nkw;nfhs;s KbAkhAs;s NghJk; Vw;ghLfs; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

3.3.6 nghWg;Gf;fis mq;fPfhpf;fhJ tply;

nghWg;Gf;fs; jzpf;fg;gl;bUf;Fk; nghOJ nghWg;Gf;fs; mq;fPfhpf;fg;glhJ 

tplg;gLfpd;wd. mjhtJ flg;ghLfs; ePf;fg;gLk; nghOJ> ,uj;Jr;nra;ag;gLk;nghOJ 

my;yJ fhyhtjpahFk; nghOJ ,it mq;fPfhpf;fg;glhJ tplg;gLfpd;wd.

3.4 fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;W

fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;whdJ> ',yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 07 - fhRg;gha;r;ry; $w;wpw;fpzq;f" 

fhRg;gha;r;riyj; jahhpf;Fk; 'Neub Kiw" ,idg; gad;gLj;jp jahhpf;fg;gl;bUf;fpwJ. 

fhR kw;Wk; fhrpw;Fr; rkdhditfs; FWq;fhyk;> caHe;j jputj;jd;ik nfhz;l 

KjyPLfs; mjhtJ cldbahf fhrhf khw;wf;$batw;iwAk; khw;wj;jpd; NghJ 

ngWkjpapy; kpff; Fiwe;j ,lHNeHTfisf; nfhz;l jd;ikfSf;Fl;gl;ltw;iwAk; 

cs;slf;fpapUf;fpd;wd.

3.5 ngWiffs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTfs; fzf;F

ngWiffs; kw;Wk; nfhLg;gdTf; $w;Wf;fs;> Mz;L fhyg;gFjpapy; fhR tbtpy; 

ngwg;gl;l midj;Jg; ngWiffisAk; ,t;thz;Lg; gFjpapy; fhrhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l 

nfhLg;gdTfisAk; gpujpgypf;fpwJ 
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4.	 xg;gPl;L hPjpahd jfty;fs;

4.1	 Kd;ida Mz;bd; epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; rkHg;gpg;Gk; tifg;gLj;jYk; 

jpUj;jg;gl;lJld;> mit rpwe;j rkHg;gpg;Gf;fSf;Fk; mtw;wpid 

eilKiwahz;Lld; xg;gpLtjw;Fk; nghUj;jkhdjhftpUf;Fk; 

4.2	 nrytpid Kd;dh; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpahfr; fUj;jpw;nfhs;tjw;F 

gjpyhf> nt];l; Nfh];l; gth; (gpiwntl;) ypkpnll;by; KjyPl;il 2024Mk; 

Mz;bypUe;J kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;l rPh;kjpg;Gg;ngWkjpapy; epjpak; gjpTnra;jJ. 

kjpg;gPl;bd; ,k;khw;wkhdJ Kd;ida Mz;Lfspy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fs; 

kw;Wk; gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l tUtha;fs; kPjhd Fwpg;gplj;jf;fj; jhf;fnkhd;iw 

Vw;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdr; rhjdq;fs; kw;Wk; 

gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l tUtha;fspy; KjyPLfspd; ngWkjpia nfhz;Lnry;tjw;F 

,t;thp rPuhf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. rPh;kjpg;G tpiy kjpg;gPL kPjhd ,yhgj;jpy; Njhd;Wfpd;w 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg; nghWg;Gk; Kiwahd tpjj;jpy; rPuhf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ (Fwpg;G 3- 

xg;gPl;Lj; jfty;)    

5.	 Kf;fpa fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffspYs;s khw;wq;fs; 

5.1	 epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspy; ntspg;gLj;jg;glhj tiu> ,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspy; 

fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s midj;J fhyg;gFjpfSf;Fk; Fwpg;Gfs; 01 njhlf;fk; 04 tiu 

Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s fzf;fPl;L nfhs;iffis epjpak; njhlh;e;J gpuNahfpj;Js;sJ:

5.2	 2023Mk; Mz;bypUe;J ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; 26,idg; 

gpd;gw;wpajpypUe;J> epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; gadhsh;fSf;fhd kpfTk; njhlh;Gila 

jfty;fis toq;Ftjw;F Xa;T+jpa ed;ikj; jpl;lq;fSf;fhd Fwpj;j 

epakk; fpilf;fg;ngWfpd;wJ. NkYk;> epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; gadhsh;fSf;F 

midj;ijAKs;slf;fpa jfty;fis toq;Ftjw;F ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 

26,y; Neub topfhl;ly;fs; fpilf;fg;ngwhj NghJ ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 

9,Ys;s Vw;ghLfs; fUj;jpw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd.

5.2.1	 epiyahd kPl;gpidf; nfhz;Ls;s kw;Wk; jpl;lj;jpd; flg;ghLfSld; nghUe;Jtjw;F 

ngwg;gl;Ls;s> my;yJ mjDld; Fwpj;j ghfq;fisf; nfhz;Ls;s mj;jifa 

gpizaq;fs; Kjph;r;rpf;fhd tUthapd; epiyahd tPjj;ij mDkhdpf;Fk; tifapy; 

mjd; ,Wjp kPl;ig mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L njhiffspy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLk;. 

1958Mk; Mz;bd; 15Mk; ,yf;f Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa rl;lj;jpd; 5(1) (c) 

gphptpd; gpufhuk;> rl;lj;jpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf cldbahf 

Ntz;lg;glhj epjpaj;jpd; mg;gzq;fis KjyPLnra;AkhW C.Nr. epjpaj;jpw;F 

mDkjpaspf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. MfNt> ve;Neuj;jpYk; cWg;gpdh; nghWg;Gf;fis 

epiwNtw;Wk; tifapy; C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; KjyPLfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 

vdNt> epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fspYs;s KjyPLfs; Kjph;r;rpf;fhd 

tUthapd; epiyahd tPjj;ij mDkhdpf;Fk; tifapy; mjd; ,Wjp kPl;ig 
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mbg;gilahff; nfhz;L njhiffspy; Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;wd. gl;bayplg;gl;l 

kw;Wk; gl;bayplg;glhj chpik rhjdq;fs; rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; 

Kd;ndLf;fg;gLfpd;wd.

5.3 	 Fwpg;ghf nfhLf;fy;thq;fnyhd;Wf;F> Vida epfo;tpw;F my;yJ epge;jidf;F> 

Kfhikj;Jtj;jpw;F Vw;Gila ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; ,y;yhj NghJ> 

mijnahj;j kw;Wk; njhlh;Gila gpur;ridfSld; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L 

epakq;fspd; njhlh;GfspYs;s Njitg;ghLfisf; fUj;jpw;nfhz;L fzf;fPl;L 

nfhs;ifnahd;iw cUthf;fp gpuNahf;fpg;gjpy; mjd; jPh;khdj;ijg; gad ;gLj;jy; 

Ntz;Lk;. ,jw;fika> mjDld; njhlh;Gila epakj;jpy; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;s 

Vw;ghLfSf;fikthf ,e;epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspy; gpd;tUtd fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sd.

5.3.1	 vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;gPl;bw;fhd Vw;ghL: ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L 

epakk; 26 epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fs; kPjhd vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;gPl;L 

Vw;ghnlhd;iw Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F epjpaj;ij Njitg;gLj;Jtjpy;iy. vdpDk;> 

epjpapay; rhjdq;fspd; rPh;kjpg;G epiyikiag; gpujpgypg;gjw;F> vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l 

nfhLfld; ,og;gPl;bw;fhd Vw;ghlhdJ ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 9,y; 

nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;s topfhl;ly;fspd; fPo; fzpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;L toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

vdpDk;> ,izj;jug;gpdh; ehl;bd; ,iwahz;ikahfTk; rhjdk; &gha; epajpfis 

mbg;gilahff; nfhz;liktjhYk; jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fSk; jpiwNrhp KwpfSk; 

ngWkjp ,og;gpw;fhf kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gltpy;iy.

5.3.2 gl;byplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdr; rhjdq;fspd; ngWkjpapoj;jYf;fhd Vw;ghL: 

,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 26>  gq;Fhpik %yjhdr; rhjdq;fspd; ngWkjpapoj;jy; 

kPjhd VNjDk; Vw;ghLfspy; cs;slf;ftpy;iy. vdpDk;> rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpahff; 

fUjg;gLfpd;w nrytpw;fhd gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdr; rhjdq;fspd; 

KjyPLfs; ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 36 – nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjpapog;gpy; 
jug;gl;Ls;s topfhl;ly;fSf;fikthf ngWkjpapof;fg;gl;ld. 

5.3.3	 epjpapay; ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;J Fwpf;Nfhs;fs;> nfhs;iffs; kw;Wk; 

nrad;Kiwfs; gw;wpa Fwpg;G ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 09,y; nfhLf;fg;gl;Ls;s 

topfhl;ly;fspy; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

6 tl;b tUkhdk;

jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

*,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp

 *njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

 nkhj;jk; nkhj;jk; 

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

jpiwNrhp Kwpfs; kPjhd tl;b  421,096,656  -    421,096,656  378,441,273 

jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fs; kPjhd tl;b  31,274,762  -    31,274,762  60,402,705 

$l;lhz;ikg; gLfld; gpizaq;fs; kPjhd tl;b - 

gl;bayplg;gl;lit
 965,609  -    965,609  1,686,725 

$l;lhz;ikg; gLfld; gpizaq;fs; kPjhd tl;b - 

gl;bayplg;glhjit
 637,529  -    637,529  637,486 

NeHkhw;W kPs;nfhs;tdTfs; kPjhd tl;b  1,151,428  -    1,151,428  1,251,137 

 455,125,984  -    455,125,984  442,419,326 

7 gq;Fyhg tUkhdk;

jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

 *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp 

 *njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk; 

 nkhj;jk;  nkhj;jk;  

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

 chpik %yjdq;fspypUe;jhd gpizaq;fs;  5,481,116  -    5,481,116  2,997,302 

 5,481,116  -    5,481,116  2,997,302 

8 rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; epjpapay; rhjdq;fs; kPjhd Njwpa ,yhgk;/(el;lk;) 	
	

jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

 *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp 

*njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

 nkhj;jk;  nkhj;jk;  

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

gl;bayplg;gl;l chpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs;  49,180,796  -    49,180,796  23,835,878 

gl;bayplg;glhj chpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs;  4,307,571  -    4,307,571  11,846,761 

 53,488,367  -    53,488,367  35,682,639 

9 epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjpapoj;jYf;fhd $baÆ (Fiwe;j) Vw;ghL  

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

&.'000 &.'000

ngWkjpapog;gpd; $baÆ (Fiwe;j) Vw;ghL (Fwpg;G 

15>16 kw;Wk; 18)   	

ngWkjpapog;gpd; $baÆ (Fiwe;j) Vw;ghL (Fwpg;G 15>16 kw;Wk; 18)    315,175  -   

gl;bayplg;glhj chpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs;  (1,317)  (3,758)

tq;fp epYitfs;  (110)  (278)

 313,748  (4,036)

ngWkjpapog;gpd; $baÆ (Fiwe;j) Vw;ghLÆ  

ngWkjpapog;Gr; nrytpdk;"
 313,748  (4,036)
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

10 Vida tUkhdk;

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

  *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp

*njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk; 

 nkhj;jk;  nkhj;jk; 

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

kpiff; fl;lzq;fs;  317,481  -    317,481  237,017 

epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fspd; mfw;wypypUe;jhd ,yhgk;  2,722  2,722  -   

Vida tUkhdk;  2  6,102  6,104  4,089 

 320,205  6,102  326,307  241,106 

11 njhopw;ghl;L nrytpdq;fs;

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

 *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp 

  *njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;  

 nkhj;jk;  nkhj;jk; 

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

Mszpr; nryTfs;  1,368,836  532,174  1,901,010  1,394,413 

eph;thfr; nryTfs;  572,638  501,161  1,073,799  831,545 

Vida nryTfs;  65,862  3,997  69,859  78,741 

 2,007,336  1,037,332  3,044,668  2,304,699 

',yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp" vd;gJ ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;ij Fwpg;gJld; 'njhopy; 

jpizf;fsk;" vd;gJ njhopy; jpizf;fsj;jpd; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa gphptpid Fwpf;fpd;wJ.
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epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

12 thpr; nrytpdq;fs;		

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

&.'000 &.'000

Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgk; kPjhd thp (Fwpg;G 12.1)  63,709,484  61,939,424 

Kd;ida Mz;Lfs; njhlh;gpy; ($ba)Æ Fiwe;j Vw;ghL  (3,108)  9,971 

Mz;Lg;gFjpapy; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tl;b nghWg;Gf;fs;  (Fwpg;G 20)	
	  430,757  1,184,676 

 64,137,133  63,134,071 

thpr; nrytpdq;fs;> ,t;thz;bw;fhd thptpjpf;fj;jf;f tUkhdk; kPjhd kjpg;gplg;gl;l thpfisAk;> Kd;ida Mz;L 

njhlh;ghd thp kjpg;gPLfSf;fhd rPuhf;fq;fisAk; cs;slf;FfpwJ. eilKiw Mz;bw;fhd thpr; nrytpdj; njhif vd;gJ 

Vw;Gilj;jhd rl;lq;fs;> gzpg;Giufs; kw;Wk; jPh;khdq;fspd; epajpfspy; thpg; nghWg;Gf;fspd; rpwe;j kjpg;gPnlhd;whFk;. 	
				  
				  

njhlh;ghd thpr; rl;lthf;fq;fspd; fPo; Vw;Gilj;jhd Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Vw;ghLfspd; njhFg;G		
(m) 2017Mk; Mz;bd; 24Mk; ,yf;f Gjpa cz;zhl;lurpiwr; rl;lj;jpd;gb> 2018 Vg;gpwy; 01Mk; ehspypUe;J eilKiwf;FtUk; 

tpjj;jpy; epjpak; 14 rjtPj thpapid nrYj;jg; nghWg;GilajhFk;.				  
	

12.1 thpf;F Kd;duhd ,yhgj;jpw;Fk; thp tpjpf;fj;jf;f tUkhdj;jpw;Fkpilapyhd kPspzf;fg;gLjy;	

		
2024 2023

&. '000 &. '000

tUkhd thpf;F Kd;duhd njhopw;ghl;L ,yhgk;Æ  

(,og;G)
 511,063,358  479,039,710 

rPuhf;fk;

gq;Fyhg tUkhdk;  (5,481,116)  (2,997,302)

gq;Ffis kPsthq;Fjy; gq;Fyhg tUkhdkhff; 

fUjg;gLfpd;wJ
 -    3,481 

xJf;Ffspd; %yjdthf;fk; gq;Fyhg tUkhdkhf fUjg;gLfpd;wJ  -    18,116 

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; epjpapay; 

rhjdq;fs; kPjhd Njwy; nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk;Æ (,og;G)
 (53,488,367)  (35,682,639)

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjpapog;gpd; 

$baÆ(Fiwe;j) Vw;ghL
 313,748  (4,036)

mDkjpf;fg;glhj nryTfs;  2,660,123  2,045,582 

thp tpjpg;gpw;fhd rPuhf;fg;gl;l tUkhdk;  455,067,746  442,422,912 

epjpaj;jpw;fhd eilKiw thpr; nrytpdq;fs;                
2022.10.01 ,w;F gpd;dh; 15 rjtPjj;jpy; gq;Fyhg tUkhdk; kPjhd thp  

kPjp tUkhdk; kPjhd thp (14% rjtPjk;)

 @ 15%  -    3,240 

 @ 14%  63,709,484  61,936,184 

 63,709,484  61,939,424 

12.2 eilKiw thp nghWg;Gf;fs; 

2024 2023

&. '000 &. '000

rdthp 01,y; cs;sthwhd kPjp  32,355,754  27,243,045 

Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgk; kPjhd thp  63,709,484  61,939,424 

Kd;ida Mz;Lfs; njhlh;gpy; ($ba)Æ Fiwe;j Vw;ghL  (3,108)  9,971 

gpbj;Jitj;jy; thp tuTfs;  (108,027)  (156,043)

Mz;Lf;fhyg;gFjpapy; nfhLg;gdTfs;  (62,476,636)  (56,680,643)

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthwhd kPjp  33,477,467  32,355,754 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

13 Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdk;

13.1 Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsk; - ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp kw;Wk; njhopy; jpizf;fsk;: 2024		
					   

fzdpr; 

rhjdk;

jsghlq;fs; 

kw;Wk; 

nghUj;Jf;fs;

mYtyf 

rhjdk;

ce;J  

Ch;jpfs;
Vidait nkhj;jk;

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

fpuak;

2024 rdthp 01,y; cs;sthW  687,109  202,349  463,273  97,202  6,423  1,456,356 

,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; Nrh;f;fg;gl;lit  -    1,520  91,534  -    22  93,076 

,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; mfw;wg;gl;lit  (33,569)  (6,203)  (1,177)  -    (10)  (40,959)

rPuhf;fq;fs;  (936)  -    (280)  -    -    (1,216)

2024 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  652,604  197,666  553,350  97,202  6,435  1,507,257 

xd;WNrh;e;j Nja;khdk;

2024,y; rdthp 01,y; cs;sthW  559,612  126,239  326,015  56,093  5,885  1,073,844 

,t;thz;bw;fhd tpjpg;G  32,261  11,487  12,079  -    15  55,842 

,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; mfw;wg;gl;lit  (33,569)  (6,135)  (1,177)  -    (10)  (40,891)

rPuhf;fq;fs;  (936)  -    (157)  -    -    (1,093)

2024 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  557,368  131,591  336,760  56,093  5,890  1,087,702 

Njwpa Vl;Lg; ngWkjp

2024 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  95,236  66,075  216,590  41,109  545  419,555 

2023 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  127,497  76,110  137,257  41,109  539  382,512 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsk; - ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp kw;Wk; njhopy; jpizf;fsk; - 2023	

fzdpr; 

rhjdk;

jsghlq;fs; 

kw;Wk; 

nghUj;Jf;fs;

mYtyf  

rhjdk;

ce;J  

Ch;jpfs;
Vidait nkhj;jk;

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

fpuak;

2023 rdthp 01,y; cs;sthW  625,707  202,349  454,863  97,202  6,423  1,386,544 

,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; Nrh;f;fg;gl;lit  61,402  -    8,410  -    -    69,812 

,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; mfw;wg;gl;lit  -    -    -    -    -    -   

2023 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  687,109  202,349  463,273  97,202  6,423  1,456,356 

xd;WNrh;e;j Nja;khdk;

2023,y; rdthp 01,y; cs;sthW  535,486  112,579  314,019  56,093  5,869  1,024,047 

,t;thz;bw;fhd tpjpg;G  24,126  13,660  11,995  -    16  49,797 

,t;thz;Lg;gFjpapy; mfw;wg;gl;lit  -    -    -    -    -    -   

2023 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  559,612  126,239  326,015  56,093  5,885  1,073,844 

Njwpa Vl;Lg; ngWkjp

2023 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  127,497  76,109  137,258  41,109  538  382,512 

2022 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  90,221  89,768  140,842  41,109  554  362,496 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

 14   mUtr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 	

fzdp nkd;nghUs; 2024 2023

*,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp

*njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

 nkhj;jk; nkhj;jk; 

&.'000 Rs.'000 &.'000 &.'000

fpuak;

rdthp 01,y; cs;sthW  36,610  9,882  46,492  43,420 

Mz;Lf; fhyg;gFjpf;fhd nfhs;tdTfs;  -    4,031  4,031  3,072 

rPuhf;fq;fs;  -    10,842 

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW  47,452  13,913  61,365  46,492 

 

gjptopg;Gf;fs;	

rdthp 01,y; cs;sthW	  35,476  5,320  40,796  39,883 

Mz;Lf; fhyg;gFjpf;fhd gjptopg;Gf;fs;	  567  548  1,115  913 

rPuhf;fq;fs;	  10,842  -    10,842 

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW Njwpa Vl;Lg;  

ngWkjp
 46,885  5,868  52,753  40,796 

	

rdthp 01,y; cs;sthW	  1,134  4,562  5,695  3,537 

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW	  567 8,045  8,612 5,696

   

 15 gq;Fhpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs;	

2024 2023

   jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW fpuak;
rPh;kjpg;Gg;  

ngWkjp
fpuak;

rPh;kjpg;Gg;  

ngWkjp

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

gq;Fhpik %yjd gpizaq;fspy; KjyPLfs;

gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjdk; (Fwpg;G 15.1)  88,374,363  148,249,576  85,779,108  96,376,320 

gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdk; (Fwpg;G 15.2)  9,145,989  45,171,692  9,640,989  41,674,296 

nkhj;j gq;Fhpik %yjdr; rhjdq;fs;
 97,520,352  193,421,268  95,420,097  138,050,616 

,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 26,w;F ,zq;Fk; tpjj;jpy; midj;J gq;Fhpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fSk; epjpapay; nrhj;jpd; 

fPo; tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd.    					   
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak;	
epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;	

15.1 gl;baypl;g;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs;		

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

fpuak;
rPu;kjpg;Gg; 

ngWkjp;
 fpuak;

 rPu;kjpg;Gg; 

ngWkjp; 

fk;gdpapd; ngah; 	 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

mf;]]; vd;[pdpawpq; gpvy;rp  448,736  706,501  448,736  415,709 

Vrpvy; Nfgps;]; gpvy;rp  155,514  1,400,061  155,514  812,863 

va;l;fd;]; ];ngd;]; gpvy;rp  1,997,136  2,985,692  1,997,136  2,388,553 

va;l;fd;]; ];ngd;]; N`hl;ly; N`hy;bq;]; gpvy;rp  1,710,207  2,668,186  1,710,207  1,984,601 

Vrpad; N`hl;ly;]; md;l; Gwg;gl;B]; gpvy;rp  3,273,782  2,873,362  3,273,782  2,624,488 

Mrphp Nrh;[pf;fy; n`h];gpl;ly; gpvy;rp  -    -    1,681  3,067 

gpwTz;]; md;l; fk;gdp gpvy;rp  1,799,560  1,232,532  1,799,560  691,463 

Gf;fpj; lhwh gpvy;rp  2,310,610  1,696,861  2,310,610  1,100,281 

fhHfps;]; (rpNyhd;) gpvy;rp  1,372,001  3,531,080  1,372,001  2,845,882 

fhHfps;]; ghq;f; gpvy;rp  495,000  374,000  -    -   

fhHrd;]; fk;gr; gpvy;rp  2,607,240  2,051,947  2,607,240  1,357,226 

nrd;wy; gpdhd;]; fk;gdp gpvy;rp  2,741,510  4,639,644  2,741,510  2,570,119 

rpNyhd; fpnua;d; ,ypNtw;wH]; gpvy;rp  1,005,585  1,013,929  1,005,585  848,062 

rpNyhd; fhbad; ,d;t];l;kd;l; gpvy;rp  535,934  451,236  549,333  244,620 

rpNyhd; nfh];gpl;ly;]; gpvy;rp  25,411  115,322  25,411  120,055 

rpNyhd; N`hl;ly;]; Nfhg;gNurd; gpvy;rp  711,243  510,008  711,243  408,867 

rpNyhd; NlhNgNfh fk;gdp gpvy;rp  344,497  438,736  -    -   

nrt;Nuhd; Yg;hpfd;w;]; yq;fh gpvy;rp  71,893  198,208  49,564  91,737 

rpIrp N`hy;bq;]; gpvy;rp - thf;Fhpikaw;w  221,726  744,618  221,726  472,332 

* ",yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp" vd;gJ ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;ij Fwpg;gJld; 

'njhopy; jpizf;fsk;" vd;gJ njhopy; jpizf;fsj;jpd; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa gphptpid Fwpf;fpd;wJ. 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;	

15.1 njhlh;r;rp.......	

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

 fpuak;   Vl;Lg; ngWkjp   fpuak;  Vl;Lg; ngWkjp

fk;gdpapd; ngau; &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

rpIrp N`hy;bq;]; gpvy;rp - thf;FhpikAs;s 694,300  2,483,282  694,300  1,690,745 

nfhOk;G nlhf;fpahl; gpvy;rp 2,791,809  773,930  2,791,809  593,072 

nfhkh;~y; ghq;f; xt; rpNyhd; gpvy;rp 11,959,007  18,077,705  10,435,514  10,169,390 

rphp N`hy;bq;]; gpvy;rp 1,086,557  2,534,784  1,086,557  2,163,887 

bvt;rprp ghq;f; gpvy;rp 3,661,156  3,298,218  3,604,601  2,250,898 

lanyhf; mf;]pahl;lh gpvy;rp 2,255,649  2,777,862  2,255,649  2,136,817 

Bry; md;l; Nkhl;lH vd;[pdpawpq; gpvy;rp 1,625,690  1,701,393  1,625,690  939,048 

by;kh rpNyhd; hp fk;gdp; gpvy;rp 1,082,639  1,679,930  1,082,639  1,562,386 

bg;l; Gnwhlf;]; gpvy;rp 312,650  1,501,535  312,650  768,676 

`yjhhp N`hl;ly;]; (yq;fh) gpvy;rp 810,322  431,562  810,322  379,395 

`w;wd; e~dy; ghq;f; gpvy;rp 7,360,674  14,210,765  7,212,654  7,368,344 

N`fhg; gpvy;rp 222,565  1,128,584  222,565  850,738 

N`yP]; gg;gpwpf;]; gpvy;rp 213,592  609,480  213,592  448,799 

N`yP]; ny~H gpvy;rp 348,646  342,813  348,646  218,154 

N`yP]; gpvy;rp 9,303  42,053  9,303  22,877 

n[l;tpd; rpk;Nghdp gpvy;rp 390,000  432,545  390,000  297,818 

N[hd; fPy;]; N`hy;bq;]; gpvy;rp 1,760,498  2,525,607  1,597,949  1,940,431 

N[hd; fPy;]; N`hl;ly;]; gpvy;rp 1,166,289  1,616,574  1,166,289  1,475,320 

fsdp uaH gpvy;rp 98,635  129,742  98,635  98,666 

yq;fh IXrp gpvy;rp 76,437  295,080  76,437  239,349 

yq;fh iuy;]; gpvy;rp 406,130  1,450,747  406,130  1,048,314 

yh/g; fh]; gpvy;rp - thf;Fhpikaw;w 459,439  357,218  459,439  432,991 

yh/g; fh]; gpvy;rp - thf;FhpikAs;s 1,660,758  1,916,417  1,891,758  2,072,741 

yh/g; fh]; gth; ypkpnll; - thf;FhpikAs;s 281,261  723,723  281,261  509,501 

yh/g; fh]; gth; ypkpnll; - thf;Fhpikaw;w 87,642  162,372  87,642  140,722 

vy;Xvy;rp N`hy;bq;]; gpvy;rp 1,611,013  10,479,554  1,611,013  5,393,498 

e~dy; nltyg;nkd;l; ghq;f; gpvy;rp 3,369,555  4,472,435  3,272,741  2,464,016 

Ne~d;]; u];l; ghq; gpvy;rp 9,783  27,300  9,478  15,417 

gPg;gps;]; yPrpq; & gpdhd;]; gpvy;rp 1,829,252  1,987,831  1,763,311  1,185,833 

gp[pgp fpsh]; rpNyhd; gpvy;rp 541,434  3,115,941  541,434  2,528,880 

iwfk; tak;g nrhy;ud;]; gpvy;rp 153,682  277,814  153,682  239,757 

wpr;Nrh;l; gphP]; md;l fk;gdp gpvy;rp 1,647,208  4,349,428  1,647,208  3,482,940 

Nwhay; nrwkpf; yq;fh gpvy;rp 1,633,878  6,645,929  1,633,878  4,033,391 

rk;gj; ghq;f; gpvy;rp 6,809,236  13,829,183  6,809,236  8,244,883 

nryhd; ghq;f; gpvy;rp - thf;FhpaikAs;s 1,731,082  2,343,915  1,693,790  1,284,025 

nryhd; ghq;f; gpvy;rp - thf;Fhpaikaw;w 585,594  1,004,566  563,918  603,538 

rpah;uh Nfgpy;]; gpvy;rp 33  121  33  106 

nrht;w;nyh[pf; N`hy;bq;]; gpvy;rp -  -    133,137  65,075 

rpwpyq;fh nuypnfhk; gpvy;rp 857,619  1,760,025  857,619  2,352,609 

jhy; yq;fh N`hl;ly;]; gpvy;rp 343,942  164,376  343,942  141,319 

uq;Nfhpd; gPr; N`hl;ly;]; gpvy;rp 147,658  129,543  147,658  85,547 

hPN[ yq;fh gpvy;rp 262,021  365,717  262,021  253,350 

j gpdhd;]; fk;gdp gpvy;rp 205,490  -    205,490  -   

j fpq;];nghp gpvy;rp 555,502  613,439  555,502  552,095 

j yapw;fT]; N`hl;ly; gpvy;rp 309,422  324,919  309,422  160,171 

Nuhf;fpNah rpnkd;l; fk;gdp (yq;fh) gpy;rp - 

thf;Fhpikaw;w
152,766  378,060  152,766  235,899 

whd;]; Vrpah N`hl;ly;]; gpvy;rp 263,155  192,899  263,155  167,552 
ntypgy; td; gpvy;rp 2,705,806  6,950,737  2,705,806  4,087,416 

 88,374,363  148,249,576  85,779,108  96,376,320 

**j gpdhd;]; fk;gdpapd; gpizaq;fs; 2020.12.28Mk; jpfjpapypUe;J eilKiwf;F tUk; tpjj;jpy; nfhOk;G gq;Fg; 

ghpth;j;jidapd; mYty;rhh; gl;baypypUe;J ePf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 				  
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

15.2 gl;bayplg;glhj chpik %yjdk; 	

jpnrk;gh 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

fpuak;  Vl;Lg; ngWkjp   fpuak;   Vl;Lg; ngWkjp 
fk;gdpapd; ngah;	

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

fd;tpd; N`hy;bq; (gpiwNtl;) ypkpnll;  5,000,000  5,000,000  5,000,000  5,000,000 

fhh;fps;]; ghq;f; ypkpnll;  -    -    495,000  495,000 

gpl;[; Nul;bq; yq;fh ypkpnll;  625  625  625  625 

rpwpyq;fd; vahh;iyapd;  500,000  0.1  500,000  0.1 

yh/g; fh]; vf;Nfh rpwp ypkpnll; - 

thf;FhpikAs;s
 62,282  62,282  62,282  62,282 

yh/g; fh]; vf;Nfh ypkpnll; - 

thf;Fhpikaw;w
 19,407  19,407  19,407  19,407 

yh/g; fh]; ny~h; ypkpnll; - 

thf;FhpikAs;s
 448,820  448,820  448,820  448,820 

yh/g; fh]; ny~h; ypkpnll; - 

thf;Fhpikaw;w
 139,855  139,855  139,855  139,855 

nt];l; Nfh];l; gth; (gpiwNtl;) ypkpnll;  2,975,000  39,815,878  2,975,000  35,508,307 

 9,145,989  45,486,867  9,640,989  41,674,296 

fop: ngWkjp ,og;gpw;fhd Vw;ghL	  (315,175)  -   

 45,171,692  41,674,296 

15.2.1 rpwpyq;fd; vahh;iyd;];> nt];l; Nfh];l; gth; (gpiwNtl;) ypkpnll; jtpu rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapd; ek;gfj;jd;ikapy;yhj 

topKiw fhzg;gLtjdhy;  gl;bayplg;glhj chpikfs; njhlh;r;rpahf rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpapy; njhlh;e;Jk; 

tif$wg;gLtJld; fpuak; rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpahf fUj;jpw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. kjpg;gplg;gl;l rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpf;F 

Fwpg;G 31,y; toq;fg;gl;l jdpj;Jtkhd ntspg;gLj;Jif toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

15.2.1 yh/g; fh]; ny]h; ypkpll;bd; gq;Ffs; kPjhd gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd Njwpa nrhj;J kjpg;G Fwpj;j fhyg;gFjpf;Fs; 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;fsT tPo;r;rpaile;Js;sJ (gq;nfhd;wpw;fhd nfhs;tdT tpiyapd; 50% ngWkjpf;Fk; mjpfk;). MfNt> 

ngWkjpapog;Gf;fhd Vw;ghL Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sJ. 	
								      

15.2.3 "nt];l; Nfh];l; gth; (gpiuntl;) ypkpll;bd; nkhj;j gq;Filikapy; 27.04% epjpaj;jpid nfhz;Ls;sJ. vt;thwhapDk;> 

KjyPl;lhsupd; kPJ Fwpg;gplj;jf;fsT nry;thf;NfhL nraw;gLk; Nehf;fkpd;wp> rPu;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapd; khw;wq;fspypUe;J eyd;fis 

ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk; Nehf;fj;Jld; ,e;j KjyPLfis jpl;lkplg;gl;l nrhj;Jf;fspy; KjyPlhf epjpak; ngw;Wf;nfhz;lJ. MfNt> ,yq;if 

epjpapay; mwpf;ifaply; epakk; 26,d; fPo;> epjpakhdJ ,e;j KjyPl;il gq;Fhpik %yjd KjyPnlhd;whd fzf;fpypLfpd;wJ."  

15.2.4 nt];l; Nfh];l; gth; (gpiuntl;) ypkpll;bd; rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpia eph;zapg;gjw;fhf  gq;Fyhg foptply; khjphp 

gad;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpfspd; mstply; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l kjpg;gPl;L El;gj;jpd;  cs;sPLfspd; mbg;gilapy; 

3Mk; kl;l rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpahf tifg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. 			 
					   

nt];l; Nfh];l; gth; (gpiwNtl;) ypkpnll;bd; rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjp mirTfs; 			 
	

2022 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjp  23,661,546 

2023,w;fhd rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpapd; mjpfhpg;G (FiwT) 	  11,846,761 

2023 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjp  35,508,307 

2024,w;fhd rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpapd; mjpfhpg;G/(FiwT)  4,307,571 

2024 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjp 
	

39,815,878 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs; (njhlh;r;rp....) 			 

jifikAila gq;Nfw;ghsnuhd;whf Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak;> ghuhSkd;wj;jpdhy; gpd;gw;wg;gLk; jPh;khdj;ij njhlh;e;J 

epjp> nghUshjhu cWjpg;ghL kw;Wk; Njrpa nfhs;iffspdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; cs;ehl;Lg; gLfld; Nkk;gLj;Jif 

epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; jpiwNrhp Kwpfspd; nrhj;Jg;gl;baiy ghpkhw;Wtjw;F 

Kd;nkhopnthd;iw rkh;g;gpj;jJ.	

2023 A+iy 04 md;W> cs;ehl;L nghJ gLfld; Nkk;gLj;Jif cghaj;jpd; murhq;fj;jpd; nfhs;if 

epjp mikr;rpdhy; mwptpf;fg;gl;lJ. ,J> 2023 A+iy 01 md;W Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l jPh;khdnkhd;wpdhy; 

ghuhSkd;wj;jpdhy; xg;Gjyspf;fg;gl;lJ. ghpkhw;W tpQ;Qhgdj;jpw;fikthf> gpd;tUk; ,U 

njhpTfs; cs;ehl;Lg; gLfld; Nkk;gLj;Jif epfo;r;rpj; jpl;lj;jpd; fPo; fpilg;gdthf fhzg;gl;ld."  

	

(i) ghpkhw;W njhpT: Copah; Nrkyhg epjpakhdJ 2027 njhlf;fk; 2038 tiu Kjph;r;rpailfpd;w 12 Gjpa jpiwNrhp 

Kwp njhlh;fSld; jw;NghJs;s Gjpa jpiwNrhp Kwpfspd; Njitf;F Fiwe;jgl;rk; Njitg;gLk; Copah; Nrkyhg 

epjpankhd;iw ghpkhw;wyhk;. ,j;jifa Gjpa Kwpfs; 2026 tiu 12 rjtPj eWf;F tPjj;JlDk; 9 rjtPjj;JlDk; 

toq;fg;gLfpd;wd. Copah; Nrkyhg epjpakhdJ Mz;bw;F 14 rjtPj tUkhd thpia njhlh;r;rpahf nrYj;Jk;.	

	

(ii) ghpkhw;wky;yhj; njhpT: jw;NghJs;s jpiwNrhp Kwpfis ghpkhw;Wtjw;F Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; jPh;khdpj;jpUg;gpd;> 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; thptpjpf;fj;jf;f tUkhdj;ij 30 rjtPj thp tPjj;ij gpuNahfpf;ff;$Lk;.	 	
				  

mjw;fika> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F fpilg;gdthfTs;s ,uz;L njhpTfis ftdkhf ghPl;rpj;jjd; gpd;dh;> Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpak; epjpaj;jpw;fhd mjd; xg;gPl;lstpyhd ed;ikfis fUj;jpw;nfhz;L Fiwe;jgl;r gq;Nfw;G kpiff;F 

Nkyjpfkhf &. 149>890>740>000 cl;gl gLfld; ghpth;j;jidf;fhf jpiwNrhp Kwpfspd; &. 2>667>512>169>237 nfhz;l 

Kfg;Gg; ngWkjpia NfhhpaJ. murhq;fk; mijnahj;j Kwpfis Vw;W mjw;Fr; rkkhd Kfg;Gg; ngWkjpia nfhz;l 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpw;F Gjpa jpiwNrhp Kwpfis 2023.09.14 md;W tpLj;jJ.		

mjw;fika> Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsk; gupkhw;wj;jpy; 12 Gjpa jpiwNrup Kwpfis ngw;wJld; mtw;wpd; 

tpguq;fs; gpd;tUkhW.

gd;dhl;Lg;  

gpizaq;fs;  

milahs ,yf;fk;

njhlu;fs; Kwp ghpkhw;wj; jpfjp Kjph;r;rpj; jpfjp
xJf;fg;gl;l njhif  

(Kfg;Gg; ngWkjp)  &.000 *

LKK00427C155 12%9%2027'A' 2023-09-14 2027-03-15  222,292,681 

LKK00528D158 12%9%2028'A' 2023-09-14 2028-04-15  222,292,681 

LKK00629E152 12%9%2029'A' 2023-09-14 2029-05-15  222,292,681 

LKK00730F155 12%9%2030'A' 2023-09-14 2030-06-15  222,292,681 

LKK00831A152 12%9%2031'A' 2023-09-14 2031-01-15  222,292,681 

LKK00932B156 12%9%2032'A' 2023-09-14 2032-02-15  222,292,681 

LKK01033C150 12%9%2033'A' 2023-09-14 2033-03-15  222,292,681 

LKK01134D154 12%9%2034'A' 2023-09-14 2034-04-15  222,292,681 

LKK01235E157 12%9%2035'A' 2023-09-14 2035-05-15  222,292,681 

LKK01336F150 12%9%2036'A' 2023-09-14 2036-06-15  222,292,681 

LKK01437A157 12%9%2037'A' 2023-09-14 2037-01-15  222,292,681 

LKK01538B150 12%9%2038'A' 2023-09-14 2038-02-15  222,292,681 

nkhj;jk;  2,667,512,169

*12 Gjpa KwpfSf;Fs; gupkhw;wg;gl;l Kwpr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; nkhj;j Kfg;Gg; ngWkjpia rkkhf xJf;fPL 

nra;tjd; %yk; xt;nthU Gjpa Kwp epu;zapf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

ghpkhw;W tpQ;Qhgdj;jpy; Fwpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;Ls;s Gjpa Kwpfspd; epjpapay; nrhw;gjq;fspw;fikthf> 2026,y; nrYj;j 

Ntz;ba KjyhtJ miuahz;L eWf;Ff; nfhLg;gdT cs;slq;fyhf xt;nthU njhlUf;Fk; 2026 tiu miuahz;L NjhWk; 

12 rjtPj eWf;Ff; fpilf;fg;ngWnkd;gJld; mjd;gpd;dh; miuahz;L NjhWk; 9 rjtPj eWf;Ff; fpilf;fg;ngWk; (mjhtJ 

2026 kw;Wk; mjw;Fg;gpwF ,uz;lhtJ miuahz;L eWf;Ff; nfhLg;gdT).

*NkYk;> ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakk; 26,w;F mikthf> Gjpa jpiwNrhp Kwpr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay;  nfhz;Lnry;yy; 

ngWkjpapd; gwpkhw;w nrhj;Jg;gl;baypy; gjpag;gl;Ls;sjhy;> Kwp ghpkhw;wj;jpd; kPjhd ve;jnthU ,yhgk;/(,og;G) Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpak; mtjhdpf;ftpy;iy. 			 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

16.3 kPs;nfhs;tdTf; nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fspy; KjyPLfs;

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

&.'000 &.'000

Neh;khw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT  14,022,955  8,007,141 

cs;ehl;L njhopw;ghLfs; jpizf;fsk;  20,154,152  17,813,203 

 34,177,107  25,820,344 

17  Vida eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 	

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW
2024 2023

 *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp

 *njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

 nkhj;jk;  nkhj;jk;

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

fpilf;fj;jf;f gq;Fyhgk;  121,486  -    121,486  2,458,697 

Vida fpilf;fj;jf;fit  3,190  -    3,190  1,650 

Kw;nfhLg;gdTfs;  48,859  6,443  55,302  20,163 

eilKiwf; fzf;F njhopy; Mizahsh;  11,824,345  (11,824,345)  -    -   

njhopy; Mizahsh; ehafk; trf;fl;L  -    517,454  517,454  555,947 

 11,997,880  (11,300,448)  697,432  3,036,457 

18   fhRk; fhrpw;Fr; rkkhitfs; 

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

&.'000 &.'000

ifapYs;s fhR  20  20 

tq;fpapYs;s fhR  4,678,938  5,080,364 

,ilkhwypYs;s fhR  -    10,000 

fop: tq;fp epYitfs; kPjhd ngWkjpapoj;jYf;fhd Vw;ghL (Fwpg;G 18.1)  (271)  (381)

 4,678,687  5,090,003 

18.1 ngWkjpapog;gpw;fhd Vw;ghL

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW ,Ys;sthW

 01.01.2024

,Ys;sthW

31.12.2024

FiwthdÆ 

($Ljyhd)  

Vw;ghL

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000

tq;fp kPjpfs;  381  271  (110)

 381  271  (110)

19   nfhLglj;jf;f fzf;Ffs;  

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

 *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp

*njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

nkhj;jk; nkhj;jk;

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

th;j;jfh; nfhLglj;jf;fit  -    -    -    693 

gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l nfhLglj;jf;fit  748  -    748  4,177 

 748  -    748  4,870 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

20 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tl;b nghWg;Gf;fs;  

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

 *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp

*njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

 nkhj;jk; nkhj;jk;

&.'000 &.'000  &.'000 &.'000

rdthp 01,y; cs;sthW kPjp  3,253,331  -    3,253,331  2,068,655 

tUkhdk; kw;Wk; nrytpdf; $w;wpy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;l 

Mz;bw;fhd tpjpg;G/(kPsg;ngWjy;)   430,757  -    430,757  1,184,676 

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW kPjp  3,684,088  -    3,684,088  3,253,331 

20.1   gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tl;b nghWg;Gf;fspd; kPspzf;fk;  

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

 jw;fhypf 

NtWghLfs; 
tupj; jhf;fk;

 jw;fhypf 

NtWghLfs; 
tupj; jhf;fk;

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

 gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fupik %yjdk; kPjhd rPu;kjpg;G 

ngWkjpapyhd ,yhgk;
 36,840,878  3,684,088  32,533,307  3,253,331 

 36,840,878  3,684,088  32,533,307  3,253,331 

21  Vida eilKiw nghWg;Gf;fs; 

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 2024 2023

 *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp 

*njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

 nkhj;jk; tup tpisT

&.'000 &.'000  &.'000 &.'000

nrYj;j Ntz;ba nfhLg;gdTfs;  1,171  1,171  892 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba C.Nr. epjpag; gq;fspg;Gf;fs;  255  -    255  224 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba C.e. epjpag; gq;fspg;Gf;fs;  38  38  29 

nrYj;jj;jf;f Vida thp  4,101  -    4,101  6,126 

tq;fpf;F nrYj;jj;jtwpa cWg;gpdh; tPl;Lf; fld;  6,388,033  -    6,388,033  4,600,000 

gzpf;nfhilf;fhd Vw;ghL  -    -    -    165 

Vida nfhLglj;jf;fit  20,968  3,359  24,327  (27,396)

 6,414,566  3,359  6,417,925  4,580,040 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs; 

22 cWg;gpdh; epYitfs; 

  tpguq;fs; 

2024.01.01,y; 

cs;sthwhd 

epYit 

 Mz;Lf; 

fhyg;gFjpapy; 

nryTfs; 

 Mz;Lf; 

fhyg;gFjpapy; 

tuTfs;

  2024.12.31 ,y; 

cs;sthwhd 

epYit

&.'000 &.'000  &.'000 &.'000

elg;ghz;L gq;fspg;G - gq;fspg;G 1Mk; ,y. fzf;F  78,796,796  279,798,209  275,850,377  74,848,964 

$w;Wg;gLj;jpa gq;fspg;G - gq;fspg;G 2Mk; ,y. fzf;F  3,261,432,413  261,766,032  746,483,133  3,746,149,514 

njhopy; MizahshplkpUe;jhd gq;fspg;G - njh.M.  

1Mk; ,y. fzf;F
 12,237,270  4,702,051  5,857,608  13,392,827 

Fiwthd Vw;ghLÆ $Ljyhd Vw;ghl;L gq;fspg;Gf;fs; 

fzf;F
 2,589,947  643,646  807,092  2,753,393 

1997Æ98 ,w;fhd gq;fspg;G - 96 gq;fspg;G 

fzf;F
 193  -    -    193 

cWg;gpdH Nrfhpg;Gf; fzf;F  278,563  239,817,887  239,544,346  5,022 

Nfhug;glhj ed;ikfs;  753,075  646,004  672,467  779,537 

gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ed;ikfs;  256,132  40,410  79,143  294,865 

kPsspg;Gf;fs; - gFjpf; nfhLg;gdTfs; (Fi-

wthd Vw;ghLÆ $Ljyhd Vw;ghl;L kPsspg;Gf;fs;) 
 (552,347)  188,313,436  188,351,486  (514,297)

njhopy; MizahsUld; Ngzg;gl;l nghJthd 

itg;Gf; fzf;F
 440,362  998,900  946,592  388,054 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba tl;b  461,659,108  435,235,200  425,022,468  451,446,376 

 nkhj;jk;  3,817,891,512 1,411,961,775  1,883,614,712  4,289,544,449 

23   xJf;Ffs; 

   2024.01.01 ,y; 

cs;sthwhd 

epYit 

 Mz;Lf;

fhyj;jpDs;/
Mz;Lf;

fhyj;jp;w;fhd 

khw;wy;fs; 

  2024.12.31 ,y; 

cs;sthwhd 

epYit

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000

fl;ll xJf;F epjpak; (23.1)  3,157,000  -    3,157,000 

njhopy;El;g Nkk;ghl;L xJf;F epjpak; (23.2)  350,000  -    350,000 

nghJ xJf;F epjpak;  (23.3)  6,650,000  -    6,650,000 

re;ij jsk;gy; rkepiyg;gLj;jy;  

xJf;F (23.4)
 -    42,500,000  42,500,000 

nkhj;jk;  10,157,000  42,500,000  52,657,000 

,t;nthJf;FfSf;fhd khw;wy;fs;> epjpaj;jpd; nrhj;Jf;fspdJ re;ijg; ngWkjpapy; Vw;gLk; VNjDk; vjpHghuhj my;yJ VN-

jDk; Nja;tpw;fhf ehzar; rig jPHkhdpf;fpd;wthW epjpaj;jpd; tUkhdj;jpypUe;J mj;jifa xJf;Ffis cUthf;Ffpd;w 

tpjj;jpy; C.Nr. epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; 5(1) (XX)Mk; gphptpw;fpzq;f Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ldthFk;.

23.1 fl;ll xJf;F epjpak;

fl;ll xJf;F epjpakhdJ epjpaj;jpw;fhd fl;llnkhd;wpid epUkhzpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf cUthf;fg;gl;lJ.

23.2 njhopy;El;g Nkk;ghl;L xJf;F epjpak;	
Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa Kiwikfspd; Kd;Ndw;wfukhd etPdj;Jtk; kPjhd nryTfis <Lnra;tjw;F  &.50kpy;ypad; 

Muk;g xJf;fPl;Lld; 1998Mk; Mz;L njhopy;El;g Nkk;ghl;L xJf;F epjpak; jhgpf;fg;gl;lJ. 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

23.3  nghJ xJf;F epjpak;

nghJ xJf;F epjpaj;ij fl;bnaOg;gpajd; Nehf;fk; jw;NghjpUf;Fk; xJf;Ffspdhy; cs;slf;fg;glhj 

vjpHghuhj epfo;TfspypUe;J Njhd;Wfpd;w ,og;Gf;fis <h;j;Jf; nfhs;tjhFk;.	  

23.4  re;ij jsk;gy; rkepiyg;gLj;jy; xJf;F
epjpaj;jpd; cWjpg;ghl;bid NgZtjpy; cjtf;$ba VNjDk; jpBh; re;ij jsk;gy;fis Kfq;nfhLf;Fk; nghUl;L> mtrpa-

khd re;jh;g;gq;fspy; tUtha;fspd; xU gFjp cWg;gpdh;fspilNa gfph;e;jspf;fg;glhky; gpbj;Jitf;fg;gLtjw;F MSk; 

rig eph;zapg;gjhy;>  re;ij jsk;gy; rkepiyg;gLj;jy; xJf;F 2024Mk; Mz;L jhgpf;fg;gl;lJ.

24 gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ,yhgk;

24.1 Kd;ida Mz;Lfspy; gl;bayplg;gl;l %yjd KjyPLfspd; Njwy; nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk;  		
	

31.12.2024

&.'000

Kd;nfhz;L tug;gl;l gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ,yhgk; 58,637,289

mLj;j Mz;bd; gfph;e;jspg;Gf;fhf Kd;nfhz;L nry;yg;gLk; Njwy; nra;ag;gl;l tUkhdk; (759,127)

gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdk; kPjhd Njwy; nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk; (xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l thp ePq;fyhf) (29,279,976)

gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjd KjyPLfs; kPjhd Njwpa Njwy; nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk; (2020 njhlf;fk;) 28,598,186

yh/g; fh]; gpvy;rpapd; gq;Ffs; kPJ nrYj;jg;gl;l kpif epjpaj;Jld; njhlh;Gilatw;wpypUe;J 

fpilf;fg;ngw;w jPh;g;gdTfs;
231,000

nkhj;j gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjd KjyPLfs; kPjhd Njwy; nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk;  (2020 njhlf;fk;) 28,829,186

gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjd KjyPLfs; kPjhd Njwpa Njwy; nra;ag;glhj ,yhgq;fs;> epjpaj;jpd; re;ijg;ngWkjpapyhd 

gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjd KjyPLfspd; re;ijg;gb ,yhgj;ij cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. NkYk;> gpizaq;fs; kw;Wk; guptu;j;jid 

Mizf;FOtpdhy; jhf;fy;nra;ag;gl;l re;ijrhu; rl;ltpNuhj eltbf;iffs; tof;fpid njhlh;e;J> ngw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l &. 231 kpy;ypad; 

epjpAld; ,zq;fg;gl;l kpifahdJ> yh/g; fh]; gpvy;rpapd; &. 33 kpy;ypad; ngWkjpahd gq;FfSf;F 2011,y; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ. ,J 

yh/g; fh]; gpvy;rpapd; nfhs;tdT tpiyapy; Fiwtpid Vw;gLj;jp> ; mJNt gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l tUtha;fspd; fPo; gjpag;gl;Ls;sJ.	
		

24.2

 

epjpaj;jpd; gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ,yhgk; gpd;tUtdtw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wd	
	  

31.12.2024 31.12.2023

&.'000 &.'000

gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjd KjyPLfs; kPjhd Njwy; 

nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk; (2020 njhlf;fk;)  
 351,424  28,598,186 

gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjd KjyPLfs;kPjhd Njwy; nra;ag;glhj ,yhgk;  

mLj;j Mz;bd; gfph;e;jspg;Gf;fhf Kd;nfhz;L nry;yg;gLk; Njwy; nra;ag;gl;l tUkhdk; 

 33,156,790  29,279,976 

 -    759,127 

Kd;nfhz;L tug;gl;l gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ,yhgk;  33,508,214  58,637,289 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

26 nfhLg;gdTfs;

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

  *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp

*njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

  nkhj;jk;  nkhj;jk; 

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

 KjyPLfs;  3,003,130,098  -    3,003,130,098  2,972,024,779 

 fopf;Ff - Kjph;r;rpf; ngWifffs;  (2,579,754,905)  -    (2,579,754,905) (2,632,643,670)

 423,375,193  -    423,375,193  339,381,109 

 kPsspg;Gf;fs;  188,102,555  188,102,555  215,905,658 

 -   

 njhopw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdq;fs;  1,256,226  980,561  2,236,787  1,539,400 

 fld;nfhLj;Njhh;ÆnfhLglj;jf;fitf;fhd 

jPh;g;gdT 
 4,484,374  -    4,484,374  4,850,002 

 nrytpdq;fspd; kPsspg;G - njhopy;  

Mizahsh; 
 1,030,435  -    1,030,435  765,842 

 Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdq;fspd; 

nfhs;tdT 
 56,457  18,952  75,409  69,702 

 Kw;gzq;fs; - ehdhtpjr; nrytpdq;fs;  2,592  974  3,566  8,933 

 nrYj;jg;gl;l thp  62,476,636  -    62,476,636  56,680,643 

 rPuhf;fk;: Mz;bd; Muk;gj;jpy; fhR epYit 

- njhopy; jpizf;fsk; 
 -    56,726  56,726  2,434 

 nkhj;jk;  680,784,468  1,057,213  681,841,680  619,203,723 

* ',yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp" vd;gJ ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsj;ij Fwpg;gJld; 'njhopy; 

jpizf;fsk;" vd;gJ njhopy; jpizf;fsj;jpd; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa gphptpid Fwpf;fpd;wJ.	
			 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

25   nfhLg;gdTfs; 

jpnrk;gh; 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhdit 2024 2023

 *,yq;if  
kj;jpa tq;fp

 *njhopy; 
jpizf;fsk;

 nkhj;jk;  nkhj;jk; 

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

 tUkhdk; - KjyPl;bypUe;jhd tl;b  437,765,204  -    437,765,204  405,207,532 

 gq;fspg;Gf;fs;  234,388,084  -    234,388,084  210,582,382 

 C.Nr. epjpak; - ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapdhy; 

kPsspf;fg;gl;l nrytpdq;fs; 
 -    967,028  967,028  765,842 

 trf;fl;Lf; fzf;F (njhopy; MizahsH)  -    37,967  37,967  5,000 

 nghJ itg;Gf; fzf;F - (C.Nr.ep. 

gq;fspg;Gf;fs;) 
 -    (78,298)  (78,298)  71,930 

 kpiff; fl;lzq;fs;  -    3,874  3,874  3,066 

 gq;Ffspd; tzpfk; kPjhd ngWiffs;  975,767  -    975,767  154,195 

 epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fspd; tpw;gid kPjhd  

 ngWiffs; 
 -    -    -    2,790 

 gq;Fyhgq;fs;  7,210,698  -    7,210,698  3,216,720 

 rpy;yiw tUkhdk;  2  69,475  69,477  3,951 

 itg;Gf;fs; (gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;lJ)  -    85  85  -   

 Kw;gzq;fspd; jPHg;gdT  686  356  1,042  326 

 Nfhug;glhj ed;ikfs;  32,600  -    32,600  3,217 

 nkhj;jk;  680,373,041  1,000,487  681,373,528  620,016,951 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

28 epjpapay; rhjdq;fspd; rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpfs;	

28.1 rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp epUthfg;gbKiw

midj;Jr; nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; nghWg;Gf;fSf;fhf epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspy; mstplg;gl;l my;yJ ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;l 

rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpahdJ rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjp gbKiwf;Fs;Ns tifg;gLj;jg;gl;L> nghJthd rPHkjpg;Gg; 

ngWkjp mstpw;Fs; Fwpg;gplj;jf;fstpy; fhzg;gLk; Fiwe;jkl;l cs;sPLfspd; mbg;gilapy; gpd;tUkhW  

tpghpf;fg;gLfpwJ:			 

kl;lk; 01 : xNu khjphpahd nrhj;Jf;fs; my;yJ nghWg;Gf;fSf;fhd jPtpukhd re;ijfspy; tpiyf;Fwpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l 

(rPuhf;fg;glhj) re;ij tpiyfs;
kl;lk; 02 : kjpg;gPl;L njhopy;El;gq;fs;> ,tw;wpw;fhd rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjp mstplypy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;fstpy; fhzg;gLk; 

Fiwe;jkl;l cs;sPLfis NeubahfNth my;yJ kiwKfkhfNth mtjhdpf;f KbAk;.

kl;lk; 03: Fiwe;j kl;l cs;sPLfSf;fhd kjpg;gPl;L El;gq;fs; rPu;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp mstPl;bw;F Fwpg;gpl;ljhFnkd;gJ 

mtjhdpf;fg;gl;lJ.	

28.2 rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjp gbKiw - rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; mstplg;gl;l epjpapay; rhjdq;fs;				  

fPNoAs;s ml;ltiz rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjp epUthfg; gbKiwapYs;s kl;lq;fspd;gb mwpf;ifapLfpd;w ehsd;Ws;s 

rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; mstplg;gl;l epjpapay; rhjdq;fisg; gFg;gha;T nra;fpwJ. ,jpYs;sthW rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjp 

msTKiw tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpwJ. njhiffs; epjpapay; epiyikf; $w;wpy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;l ngWkjpfis mbg;gilahff; 

nfhz;Ls;sd.	

2024 2023

epiy 1 epiy 2 epiy 3 nkhj;jk; epiy 1 epiy 2 epiy 3 nkhj;jk;

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000 &.'000

'epiyahd tUkhdg; 

gpizaq;fs;"

 jpiwNrhp Kwp  1,026,606,783 

 

3,138,126,322 

 -    4,164,733,105  647,451,962  2,520,544,475  -   

 

3,167,996,437 

$l;lhz;ikj;  

njhFjpf; fld;*
 7,698,616  5,005,240  -    12,703,856  8,396,116  5,005,225  -    13,401,341 

jpiwNrhp 

cz;bay;fs;
 69,173,307  -    -    69,173,307  419,341,945  -    -    419,341,945 

Neh;khw;W 

kPs;nfhs;tdT*
 -    34,177,107  -    34,177,107  -    25,820,344  -    25,820,344 

,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;gpD}lhd rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; mstplg;gl;l chpik %yjdr; rhjdq;fs;	  
 -   

 -   

gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik  148,249,576  -    -    148,249,576  96,376,320  -    -    96,376,320 

gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik**  -    -   

 

45,171,692 

 45,171,692  -    -   

 

41,674,296 

 41,674,296 

* ,e;epjpapay; rhjdq;fspd; re;ijg; ngWkjpia kjpg;gPL nra;tjw;F mtjhdpf;fj;jf;fj; juTfs; fpilf;fg;ngwhikapdhy; 

gjptopf;fg;gl;l fpuak; rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpahfg; gpujpaPL nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.	

** rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp njhlh;gpy; ek;gfkhd msTKiw ,y;yhikapd; fhuzkhf nfhs;tdTf; fpuakhdJ rPh;kjpg;Gg;  

ngWkjpahfg; gpujpaPL nra;ag;gl;lJ.					   
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

29 epjpapay; ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtf; Fwpf;Nfhs;fs;> nfhs;iffs; kw;Wk; nraw;ghLfs;		

mwpKfk;

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpakhdJ mjd; cWg;gpdHfSf;F caHe;jgl;r Xa;Tfhy ed;ikfis toq;Fk; Nehf;Fld; jdpahH kw;Wk; 

muRrhH Jiw CopaHfspd; ePz;l fhyr; Nrkpg;Gf;fis Kfhikg;gLj;Jk; epjpa Kfhikj;Jt epWtdnkhd;whf tpsq;Ffpd;w 

Ntisapy; epjpaj;jpd; ghJfhg;gpidAk; cWjpg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. MfNt> epjpaj;Jld; NrHe;J fhzg;gLk; ,lHNeHTfis 

Kfhikg;gLj;JtJ cWg;gpdHfSf;Fk; mNj Nghd;W ehl;bd; KO epjpapay; Kiwikf;Fk; kpf

,d;wpaikahjjhFk;. ,lh;Neh;T Kfikj;Jtk; C.Nr.epjpaj;jpd; KjyPLfs;> njhopw;ghLfs; kw;Wk; nfhs;if tFg;Gr; 

nrad;Kiwapy; Kf;fpakhdnjhU $whf ,Ug;gjdhy; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; mJ gw;wpf; fhprid nfhz;bUf;fpwJ. 

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpa ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jt mk;rj;Jld;; njhlh;Gila MSif fl;likg;gpid tYg;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L>  

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpa KjyPl;L Nkw;ghh;itf; FO vd;w ngahpyhd cs;sff; FOnthd;W cUthf;fg;gl;L NkYk;  rig 

,lh;Neh;T Nkw;ghh;itf; FO kw;Wk; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fp vd;gitAk; CopaH Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; epjpapay; Kfhikj;Jt 

eltbf;iffspd;  Nkw;ghh;it njhopw;ghl;by; <LgLfpd;wJ. NkYk;> CopaH Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd;  ehshe;j KjyPl;Lj; 

jPHkhdq;fis Nkw;nfhs;Sjy; njhlh;ghd mjpfhuq;fs; jpizf;fs kl;lf; FOthd CopaH Nrkyhg epjpa KjyPl;Lf; 

FOtplk; ifaspf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld;> ,J fhRg;gha;r;ry; epiyik> re;ij epiyikfs;> KjyPl;L tha;g;Gf;fs; vd;gtw;iw 

kjPg;gPL nra;J ehshe;j mbg;gilapy; KjyPl;L jPh;khdq;fis Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ.      

,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; MSk; rigapdhy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;l KjyPl;Lf; nfhs;iff; $w;W kw;Wk; KjyPl;L topfhl;ly;fs; 

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak; jhq;fpf; nfhs;s tpUk;Gfpd;w ,lHNeHT kl;lj;jpid epHzapj;jpUg;gJld; KjyPl;bw;fhd epjpaj;jpid 

xJf;Ftjw;fhd mbg;gilapidAk; cUthf;fpapUf;fpwJ. epjpaq;fs; CopaH Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; ,lHNeHT msTfSf;Fs;Ns 

KjyPL nra;ag;gl;Ls;sikapid cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf> nrhj;J xJf;Ffs; fpukkhf kPsha;T nra;ag;gLfpd;wd. epjpaj;jpdhy; 

vjpHNehf;fg;gLk; Kf;fpa ,lHNeHTfshf nfhLfld; ,lHNeHT> re;ij ,lHNeHT> jputj;jd;ik ,lHNeHT kw;Wk; njhopw;ghl;L 

,lHNeHT vd;gd fhzg;gLfpd;wd.	

nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;T

nfhLfld; ,lHNeHT vd;gJ fld;ghl;lhsHÆ ,izj;jug;gpdH mtHfspd; nfhLg;gdTf; flg;ghLfisg; G+Hj;jp nra;a 

,ayhikapd; fhuzkhf> my;yJ tpUk;ghikapd; fhuzkhf Vw;gLfpd;w ,og;ghFk;. nkhj;j KjyPl;by; 96.6 rjtPjk; mur 

gpizaq;fspy; KjyPL nra;ag;gl;Ls;sikapdhy; epjpaj;jpd; nfhLfld; ,lHNeHT kpff; FiwthdJ vdf; fUjg;gLfpwJ. 

NkYk; kw;iwa KjyPLfSk; ,lHNeHT kw;Wk; tUkhdk; njhlHghd tpgukhd gFg;gha;Tfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l gpd;dH kpf 

caHe;j nfhLfld; ek;gfj;jd;ikapidf; nfhz;l $l;lhz;ikg; gLfld; rhjdq;fspNyNa (KjyPl;Lj; juk;) nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. 

NkYk;> epjpaj;jpd; midj;J NeHkhw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT KjyPLfSk; re;ijg; ngWkjpapy; Vw;gLk; jsk;gy;fSf;fhf mur 

gpizaq;fspd; %yk; NghJkhdstpy; gpizaplg;gl;bUf;fpd;wd. ,it> nfhLf;fy;thq;fy; eilngWfpd;w Neuj;jpNyNa 

CopaH Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; ghJfhg;Gf; fzf;fpw;F khw;wg;gLfpd;wd. MfNt> nghJthfg; ghHf;ifapy; cs;ehl;Lr; re;ijapy; 

KOikahff; ftdk; nrYj;jg;gl;likiaj; jtpu epjpaj;jpd; ,lHNeHT kpff; Fiwe;j kl;lj;jpNyNa fhzg;gl;lJ. Mz;bd; 

,WjpapYs;sthW epjpaj;jpd; KjyPl;Lf; fpuaj;jpd; cs;sikg;G tUkhW:		

,lh;Neh;Tf; Ftptpd; gFg;gha;T - KjyPl;L cs;sikg;G	

2024 2023

fpuak; % fpuak; %

&.'000 &.'000

mur gpizaq;fs;  4,096,613,560 96.6%  3,635,033,235 96.4%

$l;lhz;ik gLfld; gpizaq;fs;  12,640,570 0.3%  13,640,570 0.4%

chpik %yjdq;fspy; KjyPL  97,520,352 2.3%  95,420,097 2.5%

Vidait  34,150,000 0.8%  25,800,000 0.7%

 4,240,924,482 100.0%  3,769,893,902 100.0%
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;
epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

epjpapay; ,lh;Neh;T Kfhikj;Jtf; Fwpf;Nfhs;fs;> nfhs;iffs; kw;Wk; nraw;ghLfs;; (njhlh;r;rp....)

re;ij ,lh;Neh;T		

re;ij ,lHNeHT vd;gJ tl;b tPjq;fs; ntspehl;Lr; nryhtzp kw;Wk; chpik %yjd tpiyfs; vd;gdtw;wpy; Vw;gLk; 

mirtpd; fhuzkhf nrhj;Jg;gl;bay;fspdJk; epjpapay; rhjdq;fspdJk; re;ijg; ngWkjpapy; Vw;gLk; khw;wq;fspypUe;J 

Njhd;Wk; ,og;Gf;fspd; ,lHNeHthFk;. epjpaj;jpdhy; vjpHNehf;fg;gLk; re;ij ,lHNeHT Kf;fpakhf tl;b tPj ,lHNeHT 

kw;Wk; chpik %yjd tpiy ,lHNeHT vd;gdtw;wpypUe;J Njhd;Wfpd;wJ. re;ij ,lHNeHT Kfhikj;Jtj;jpd; Fwpf;Nfhs; 

ahnjdpy; Vw;Wf;nfhs;sj;jf;f tiuaiwf;Fs; ,lHNeHT ntspg;gLj;Jiffis Kfhikg;gLj;jpf; fl;Lg;gLj;Jfpd;w Ntisapy; 

,lHNeHtpd; kPjhd tUthapid cr;rg;gLj;JtNjahFk;. 			 

tl;b tPj ,lh;Neh;T : nghUshjhuj;jpd; tl;b tPjq;fs; tPo;r;rpailAkhapd; kPs;KjyPl;bd; eWf;F tPjk;> gq;Fyhgk; kw;Wk; 

Kjph;r;rpfspd; tPjKk; tPo;r;rpailAk;. NkYk;> ,yq;if epjpapay; mwpf;ifaply; 09 epjpapay; rhjdq;fspd; gpd;gw;wYld; 

xg;ge;j fhRg;gha;r;ry; kw;Wk; epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fis tpw;gid nra;tjd; %yk; gpizaq;fis Nrfhpg;gjw;fhf 

tifg;gLj;jg;gl;l midj;JgLfld; gpizaq;fSk; gjptopf;fg;gl;l fpua mbg;gilapy; mstplg;gl Ntz;Lk;. NkYk;> gLfld; 

gpizaq;fspd; ngWkjp tl;btPj mirTfspdhy; ghjpf;fg;gLtjpy;iy. epjpapdhy; Kfq;nfhLf;fg;gLk; kPs;KjyPl;L ,lh;Neh;T 

NtWgl;l Kjph;r;rpfisf; nfhz;l jpiwNrwp Kwpfisj; njhpT nra;tjd; %yKk; nrhj;Jg;gl;baiy fhyj;jpw;Ff; fhyk; 

kPsr;rkepiyg;gLj;Jtjd; %yKk; jzpf;fg;gl;L tUfpd;wJ. 2024.12.31,y; cs;sthW Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa jpiwNrhp Kwp  

nghJg;gl;baypd; cz;ikahd rPuhf;fg;gl;l fhyg;gFjp 4.57% MFk;.

gq;Fhpik tpiy ,lh;Neh;T: chpik %yjd tpiy ,lHNeHT vd;gJ gq;F tpiyfspy; Vw;gLk; tPo;r;rpapd; fhuzkhf 

chpik %yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; ngWkjpapy; Vw;gLk; FiwthFk;. ,J chpik %yjdj;jpy; ,ay;ghfNt ,ize;J 

fhzg;gLk; ,lHNeHthf ,Ug;gJld; tPhpak; kpf;f ngWkjpfSld; $ba mbg;gilapy; Mw;wy;tha;e;j gq;Ffspy; KjyPL 

nra;tjd; %yk; jzpf;fg;gLfpwJ. NkYk;> gl;bayplg;gl;l chpik %yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; NtWgl;l JiwfSf;F 

gd;Kfg;gLj;jg;gl;bUg;gjdhYk; chpik %yjdr; re;ijf;fhd ntspg;gLj;Jif epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;j nrhj;Jg;gl;baypy; 

Vwj;jho 2.3 rjtPjkhf ,Ug;gjdhYk; epjpakhdJ mtrpakhd Ntisfspy; fhyj;jpw;Ff; fhyk; mjd; nrhj;Jg;gl;baiyg; 

nghUj;jkhd tpjj;jpy; rPuhf;fk; nra;J tUtjdhYk; gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjdr; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; kPjhd re;ij 

,lHNeHT> xl;Lnkhj;j epjpaj;jpd; kPJ xg;gPl;L hPjpapy; FiwthfNt fhzg;gLfpwJ.			 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

,lh;Neh;T Ftptpd; gFg;gha;T - Jiwthhpahd ntspg;gLj;Jifg; gFg;gha;T	
	

2024 2023

fpuak; % fpuak; %

&.'000 &.'000

ce;J CHjpfs; kw;Wk; mjd; $Wfs;  98,635 0.11%  98,635 0.11%

tq;fpfs;  36,186,578 40.95%  33,807,423 39.41%

%yjdg; nghUl;fs;  12,649,805 14.31%  12,620,393 14.71%

Efh;Nthh; ePz;lfhyg; ghtidg; nghUl;fs;  475,612 0.54%  475,612 0.55%

Efh;Nthh; gzpfs;  10,030,167 11.35%  10,030,167 11.69%

gd;Kfg;gLj;jg;gl;l epjpapay;fs;  6,717,709 7.60%  6,665,166 7.77%

tY  2,196,634 2.49%  2,427,634 2.83%

czT kw;Wk; tpahghu rpy;yiw tpw;gid  2,458,558 2.78%  2,458,558 2.87%

czT> Fbghdk; kw;Wk; Gifapiy  7,504,252 8.49%  7,159,755 8.35%

eyf; ftdpg;Gr; rhjdq;fs; kw;Wk; Nritfs;  25,411 0.03%  27,091 0.03%

nghUl;fs;  2,217,335 2.51%  2,195,006 2.56%

rpy;yiw tpw;gid  1,625,690 1.84%  1,625,690 1.90%

njhiynjhlh;G gzpfs;  3,113,268 3.52%  3,113,268 3.63%

gad;ghl;Lg; gzpfs;  3,074,709 3.48%  3,074,709 3.58%

nkhj;jk;  88,374,363 100%  85,779,108 100%

jputj;jd;ik ,lh;Neh;T

jputj;jd;ik ,lHNeHT vd;gJ CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak; mjd; epjpapay; nghWg;Gf;fisAk; flg;ghLfisAk; chpa 

jpfjpapy; G+Hj;jp nra;a Kbahky; ,Uf;Fk; nghOJ Njhd;Wfpd;w ,lHNeHthFk;. ,e;j Mz;Lf;fhd epjpaj;jpd; gq;fspg;G 

Mz;Lf;fhyg;gFjpapy; nrYj;jg;gl;l kPsspg;Gf;fSld; ngUk;ghYk; ,izahf fhzg;gl;lJ.  NkYk;> tl;b kw;Wk; 

KjpHr;rpg; ngWiffSk; epjpaj;jpw;F Nkyjpff; fhRg;gha;r;riy toq;fpd. CopaH Nrkyhg epjpak; fld; toq;Feuhf 

XhpuT NeHkhw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT re;ijapy; jPtpukhf nraw;gl;likahdJ ehshe;jj; jputj;jd;ikj; Njitg;ghl;bidg; 

G+Hj;jp nra;tjw;Fg; NghJkhd epjpaj;jpidg; NgZtjw;F epjpaj;jpid ,ayr; nra;jJ. 

NkYk;> epjpaj;jpd; msT kw;Wk; ,yq;ifapy; epjpapay; re;ijapd; mgptpUj;jpf; fl;lk; vd;gdtw;wpd; fhuzkhf 

epjpakhdJ re;ijj; jputj;jd;ik ,lh;Neh;tpid vjph;Nehf;FfpwJ. tpNrlkhf> epjpakhdJ fzprkhdsT gpizaq;fis 

tpw;gid nra;Ak; NghJ> mJ re;ij tpiyfis Nkhrkhfg; ghjpf;fpwJ.

jputj;jd;ik ,lHNeHtpd; Kfhikj;JtkhdJ> rhjhuzkhd kw;Wk; mOj;j epiyikfs; ,uz;bd; fPOk; Vw;Wf;nfhs;s 

Kbahj ,og;Gf;fs; vjidAk; Vw;gLj;jhky; my;yJ epjpaj;jpd; ew;ngaUf;F fsq;fj;jpid Vw;gLj;Jk; ,lHNeHtpd;wpAk; 

vg;nghOJ NjitNah mg;nghOJ mjd; nghWg;Gf;fisg; G+Hj;jp nra;tjw;Fg; NghJkhd epjpapay; %ytsq;fis 

vg;nghOJk; mJ nfhz;bUg;gJ vt;tstpw;Fr; rhj;jpaNkh me;jstpw;F cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;F eltbf;iffis vLg;gjid 

cs;slf;FfpwJ.

NkYk;> epjpakhdJ mjd; jputj;jd;ik Njitfisg; G+Hj;jp nra;Ak; nghUl;L NghJkhd njhiffisÆ NtWgl;l 

KjpHr;rpfisf; nfhz;l rhjdq;fisAk; caHe;j jputj;jd;ik nfhz;l nrhj;Jf;fisAk; NgzpajD}lhf epjpaj;jpd; 

xl;Lnkhj;jj; jputj;jd;ik ,lHNeHT ngUkstpw;Fj; jzpf;fg;gl;lJ. KjyPl;Lr; nrhj;Jg;gl;baypd; KjpHr;rpj; Njhw;wg;ghL 

Fwpg;G 32 ,y; jug;gl;Ls;sJ.				  
	
njhopw;ghl;L ,lh;Neh;T

njhopw;ghl;L ,lHNeHT vd;gJ NghJkhdjw;w my;yJ gOjile;j cs;sfr; nraw;ghLfs; kf;fs; my;yJ Kiwikfs; 

my;yJ ntspg;Gw epfo;Tfspdhy; Njhd;Wfpd;w ,og;Gf;fspd; ,lHNeHthFk;. epjpaj;jpd; cWg;gpdH fzf;Ffs; midj;Jf; 

nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fisAk; ikag;gLj;jp gjpT nra;fpd;w Kiwiknahd;wpy; Ngzg;gLfpd;w Ntisapy;> ,yq;if kj;jpa 

tq;fpapYs;s CopaH Nrkyhg epjpa Kiwikapd; nrad;Kiwfspd; ghhpa xUq;fpizg;gpw;Fk; trjpaspf;fpd;wikahdJ 

Fiwe;jgl;r ciog;Gj; jiyaPLfSld; njhopw;ghl;L tpidj;jpwd; kw;Wk; juTfspd; ngUksT Jy;ypaj;jd;ik 

vd;gdtw;wpd; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Kd;Ndw;wq;fSf;F toptFf;fpwJ. Copah; Nrkyhg epjpa nrad;Kiwfspd; midj;J 

njhopw;ghl;bidAk; xUq;fpizf;fpd;w tpjj;jpy; midj;ijAKs;slf;fpa Kiwikahd;iw ngWif nra;fpd;w 

nrad;Kiwapy; epjpak; cs;sJ.  
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

30 ngWkjpapog;G kjpg;gPl;bw;Fl;gl;L epjpapay; KjyPLfs; kPjhd ngWkjpapog;Gf;fs;	
ngWkjpapog;gpd; mirTfs;		

2024.12.31,y; 

cs;sthwhd Vw;ghL 

2024.12.31,y; 

cs;sthwhd Vw;ghL 

($Ljyhd)/ 
Fiwthd 

Vw;ghL

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000

fpuak;; rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpahf fUjg;gLfpd;w gl;bayplg;glhj 

gq;Fhpik %yjdr; rhjdq;fspYs;s KjyPLfs;   
 315,175  -    315,175 

 2,788  (1,427)

epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs; (tq;fp kPjpfs; 

cs;slq;fyhf)			 
 316,536  2,788  313,748 

jPNo Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s Kiwikapd; mbg;gilapy; epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fSf;fhd ngWkjpapog;gpw;fhd Vw;ghl;bid epjpak; 

Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ. 					   
				  
(i) fpuak;; rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpahf fUjg;gLfpd;w gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdr; rhjdq;fspYs;s KjyPLfs; 	

Njwpa nrhj;J kjpg;gpid mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l kjpg;gplg;gl;l rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpahdJ nfhz;Lnry;yy; 

ngWkjpapid tpl Fwpg;gplj;jf;fsT Fiwthf fhzg;gbd;> tpj;jpahrk; ngWkjpapog;gpd; Vw;ghlhf fUjg;gLk;.  

(ii) epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs;		

,yq;ifapy; epjpapay; mwpf;ifaply; epakk; 39,d; fPo;> ngWkjpapog;G nryT khjphpapid mbg;gilahff; 

nfhz;bUf;Fkplj;J> ,izj;jug;gpdhpd; nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;Tj; jukply;fs; mbg;gilapy;  'vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; 

,og;G khjphp" ,idg; gad;gLj;jp> ngWkjp ,og;gpid toq;FkhW Nfl;Lf;nfhs;fpwJ. 

,jd;gb> jpiwNrhp Kwpfs;> jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fs;> $l;lhz;ikg; gLfld; gpizaq;fs;> ek;gpf;ifr; rhd;wpjo;fs;> 

Neh;khw;W kPs;nfhs;tdT> epiyahd itg;Gf;fs; kw;Wk; tq;fp kPjpfs; vd;gd ngWkjp ,og;G Vw;ghLfSf;fhf 

ghprPyidapy; nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;baitahFk;. vdpDk;> ,izj;jug;G ,iwikAila ehlhfTk; rhjdq;fs; &gh 

epajpapidf; nfhz;bUg;gjdhYk; jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fs; kw;Wk; jpiwNrhp Kwpfs; Nghd;w mur gpizaq;fs; 

ngWkjp ,og;gpw;F cl;gl;bUf;ftpy;iy 

Kiwapay;	
Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; tuyhw;W hPjpahd ,og;G mDgtj;jpid nfhz;buhikapd; fhuzkhf> ,J tuyhw;W hPjpahd 

,og;Gf;fis ghprPyidapy; nfhz;L vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;G khjphpapid mgptpUj;jp nra;tjw;F Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpid ,aYikg;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. vdNt> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; ntspthhp %yq;fspdhy; mjhtJ 

G@k;Ngh;f; Nghd;wtw;wpdhy; ntspaplg;gl;L gfpuq;fkhff; fpilf;fpd;w ,og;G Gs;sptpguq;fisg; gad;gLj;Jtjidg; 

ghprPyidapy; nfhz;lJ. 	

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpaj; jpizf;fsk; G@k;Ngh;f;fpdhy; ntspaplg;gl;l nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jftpw;nfjpuhf toq;Fdhpd; 

jukplYld; nghUj;jk; nfhs;Sk; vd;gJld; gpd;tUk; rPuhf;fq;fisg; ghprPyidapy; nfhs;fpwJ: 

I nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT Row;rpA+lhd khw;wy;		

G@k;Ngh;f; ,og;G Gs;sptpguk; nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT Row;rp Clhd khw;wy;fisg; gpujpgypg;gJld; Copah; 

Nrkyhg epjpak; gbg;gbahd ,wq;FKfj;jpid mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l khw;wy; mZFKiwapid mbg;gilahff; 

nfhz;l nghUshjhuf; fhuzpr; rPuhf;fj;jpid gpuNahfpj;J nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT Row;rp Clhd khw;wj;jpid 

Neug;Gs;spf;F khw;wpaJ.				  

II MAl;fhy nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfTf; fl;likg;G		

G@k;Ngh;f;;fpd; nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT KjyPl;bw;fhd 12 khj vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;G fzprkhd 

Nja;tpidf; nfhz;bUe;jikapidg; gpujpgypj;jikapdhy; Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; 12 khj nrYj;jj;jtwpa 

epfo;jftpidg; gad;gLj;jp MAl;fhy nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jftpid mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l MAl;fhy 

epfo;jftpidg; ghprPyidapy; nfhs;fpwJ.  

III nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpd; fzprkhd mjpfhpg;gpidj; jPh;khdpj;jy;			 

Copah; Nrkyhg epjpakhdJ> gd;dhl;Lj; jukply; Kfth;fspdhy; ntspapg;gl;l nghJthf Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l 

KjyPl;LÆ KjyPL my;yhj juTj; jPh;khdq;fis mbg;gilahff; nfhz;l nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;Tfs; fzprkhf 

mjpfhpj;jikiaj; jPh;khdpj;jpUf;fpwJ. nghJthf> 'BBB- ,w;Ff;fPo; jukplg;gl;lit" KjyPl;Lj; juj;jpidf; 

nfhz;buhj KjyPLfshff; fUjg;gl;ld. vdNt Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; mj;jifa cwg;gl;l KjyPLfs; nfhLfld; 

,lh;Neh;tpd; fzprkhd Nja;tpidf; nfhz;ldthff; fUJfpwJ. mj;jifa KjyPLfSf;fhf Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

MAl;fhy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;Gf; fzf;fpidg; ghprPyidapy; nfhs;fpwJ.
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

ngWkjpapog;Gf;fs; (njhlh;r;rp...)

cyfshtpa jukply; Kftupdhy; nghJthf Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l jukply;fspd; gFg;gha;T fPNo jug;gLfpwJ 	
				  
	

IrpMuV

jukply;
gpl;[; Nul;bq;

%b];

jukply;

G@k;Ngu;f; 1 Mz;L nfhLfld; 

msT 

msT

nrYj;jj;jtwpa

epfo;jftpd; Nky; 

vy;iy

AAA AAA Aaa IG-1 0.00%

AA+ AA+ Aa1 IG-2 0.00%

AA AA Aa2 IG-3 0.01%

AA- AA- Aa3 IG-4 0.02%

A+ A+ A1 IG-5 0.03%

12 khj vupu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l 

 nfhLfld; ,og;G

A A A2 IG-6 0.05%

A- A- A3 IG-7 0.10% (KjyPl;Lj; juk;)

BBB+ BBB+ Baa1 IG-8 0.17%

BBB BBB Baa2 IG-9 0.30%

BBB- BBB- Baa3 IG-10 0.52%

BB+ BB+ Ba1 HY-1 0.88%

BB BB Ba2 HY-2 1.50%

BB- BB- Ba3 HY-3 2.40%

B+ B+ B1 HY-4 4.00%

B B B2 HY-5 6.00%

B- B- B3 HY-6 10.00%

MAl;fhy vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l 

nfhLfld; ,og;G

CCC Caa1 DS-1 15.00%

CCC Caa2 DS-2 22.00% (KjyPl;Lj; jukw;wit)

CCC Caa3 DS-3 30.00%

CCC Ca DS-4 50.00%

DDD C DS-5 100.00%

D / DDD

nrYj;jj; 

jtwpait

NkYk;> nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfTk; ,UKiw epfOfpd;wNghJ epjpapy rhjdk; nfhLfld; ,lu;Neu;tpy; fzprkhdsT 

mjpfupg;igf; nfhz;Ls;sJ vd Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; fUJfpd;wJ. KjyPl;L juj;jpypUe;J KjyPL juky;yhj midj;J 

jukply;fSk; nfhLfld; ,lu;Neu;tpd; fzprkhd mjpfupg;ig jukpwf;Ffpd;wd vd;gij epWtpa gpd;du;> Copau; Nrkyhg 

epjpak; mjd; Gyg;ngau; tpjpia fPNo ml;ltizg;gLj;jpaJ. nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;ifapy; xt;nthU 

KjyPl;L jukplypypUe;Jk; vt;thW Fiwthf cs;sJ vd;gijj; jPu;khdpg;gjw;Fk; MAl;fhy vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; 

,og;G fzpg;gPl;bw;F nfhLfld; ,;u;Neu;tpd; fzprkhd mjpfupg;G Njitg;gLfpd;wJ vd;gijAk; ,t;tl;ltiz tpgupf;fpd;wJ.
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

ngWkjpapog;Gf;fs; (njhlu;r;rp...)

MfNt fPNo cs;s ml;ltiz Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; KjyPl;bw;fhd nfhLfld; ,lu;Neu;tpd; fzprkhd 

mjpfupg;gpd; midj;ijAKs;slf;fpa kjpg;gPl;ilf; Fwpg;gpLfpd;wJ.

%y jukply;

fPNo nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpd; 

fzprkhd mjpfhpg;G Vw;gl;ljhff; 

fUjg;gLk; jukply;

Gs;spfspd; mirT tpsf;fk;

AAA to BBB- BB+ tpguk; fpilf;ftpy;iy

BBB- njhlf;fk; BB Clhf AAA 

,ypUe;J VNjDk; nfhLfld; jukply;+ 

Fiwe;jgl;rk; nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT 

,UKiw epfo;tjpy; Vw;gl;l ngWNgW

AAA AA 2 nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;jy;

AA+ AA- 2 nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;jy;

AA A+ 2 nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;jy;

AA- A 2 nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;jy;

A+ A- 2 nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;jy;

A BBB+ 2 nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;jy;

A- BBB 2 nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;jy;

BBB+ BBB- 2 nrYj;jj;jtwpa epfo;jfT ,UKiw epfo;jy;

mg;Gyk;ngah; tpjp ml;ltizahdJ kPs kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;L mz;ika fpilf;fj;jf;fÆnjhlh;Gila nrYj;jj;jtwpa 

epfo;jfT kw;Wk; khw;wy; mr;R Mfpatw;iw mbg;gilahff;nfhz;L fhyhe;jpu mbg;gilapy; ,w;iwg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ	
				  
	

IV  ,og;gpid toq;Fk; nrYj;jj;jtwpait 		
vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;G kjpg;gPLfSf;fhf> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak;> 2018 jpnrk;gh; 31Mk; ehsd;W ,yq;if 

kj;jpa tq;fpapdhy; ntspaplg;gl;l ,yq;if epjpapay; mwpf;ifaply; epakk; 9 ,idg; gpd;gw;WtJ kPjhd MNyhridg; 

gj;jpuj;jpw;fpzq;f gpd;tUk; ,og;gpid toq;Fk; nrYj;jj;jtwpaitÆ ,og;G tPjq;fis ghprPyidapy; nfhs;fpwJ.  	
		

m.  cs;ehl;L ehzaj;jpyhd jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fs;> jpiwNrhp Kwpfs; kw;Wk; Neh;khw;W                   

kPs;nfhs;tdTfs; - 0 rjtPjk;

M. kw;iwa midj;J cs;ehl;L ehza epjpapay; rhjdq;fs; - 45 rjtPjk;		
		

V re;jh;g;gq;fs; Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; my;yJ Mz;bd; ,Wjpg;gFjpapy; Vw;glf;$Lk; vd;w cz;ikapid ghprPyi-

dapy; nfhz;L vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;G khjphpapid jPh;khdpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf> Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

eLthz;bYs;sthwhd (mjhtJ 6 khjq;fs;) nrYj;jj;jtwpa Gs;spiag; gpuNahfpf;fpwJ.  vdNt> ehk; eLthz;bYs;sthwhd 

Gs;spia nrYj;jj;jtwpa Gs;spahf gad;gLj;jpapUf;fpd;Nwhk;. 

VI nghUshjhu fhuzpr; rPuhf;fk; 2016 ,ypUe;J 2028 tiuahd fhyg;gFjpf;fhd fle;j kw;Wk; vjph;T$wg;gl;l nkhj;j 

cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jp tsh;r;rp tPjj;jpid gad;gLj;jp fzpf;fg;gl;lJld;>  ehl;bw;F Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l vjph;T$wg;gl;l 

nkhj;j cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jp tsh;r;rp tPjk; gd;dhl;L ehza epjpa fsj;jpy; fpilf;fg;ngwtpy;iy vd;w cz;ikapid  

ghprPyidapy; nfhz;L> gd;dhl;L ehza epjpaj;jpdhy; Njhw;wk;ngw;WtUk; re;ijfSf;fhf 2025 Mz;bw;fhd vjph;T$wg;gl;l 

nkhj;j cs;ehl;L cw;gj;jp tsh;r;rp tPjkhdJ njhlh;r;rpahf %d;W Mz;LfSf;Fkhf (2026>2027>2028) fUjg;gLfpd;wJ.  	
	

VII  epjpapay; rhjdq;fs;	
,yq;if murhq;fj;jpd; jpiwNrhp Kwpfs; kw;Wk; jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fspd; KjyPLfs; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; mNj 

epahahjpf;fj;jpw;Ff; fPohd KjyPLfshf ,Ug;gjdhy; ,yq;ifapd; murhq;fj;jpd; ehl;bw;fhd jukply; gad;gLj;jg;gLtjpy;iy. 

vdNt> nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpd; fzprkhd Nja;T epfotpy;iy. Copah; Nrkyhg epjpak; kpfr; rpwe;j jukplyhd AAA 
jukpliy gad;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; 12 khj vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;gpid ghprPyidapy; nfhs;fpwJ.  	
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

ngWkjpapog;Gf;fs; (njhlh;r;rp...)

30.1 fPNoAs;s ml;ltiz tUkhdf; $w;Wf;fs; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l Mz;bw;fhd epjpapay; rhjdq;fspd; kPjhd vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l 

nfhLfld; ,og;Gf; fl;lzq;fisf; fhl;LfpwJ: 							     
	

31.12.2024

kl;lk; 1 (12MECL) kl;lk; 2 (LTECL) nkhj;jk;

&.' 000 Fwpg;G   jdpg;gl;lth;fs; $l;L jdpg;gl;lth;fs; $l;L

tq;fpapYs;s fhR 9  110  -    -    -    110 

epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs; 
 

9  (408)  -    1,725  -    1,317 

nkhj;j ngWkjp ,og;Gf;fs;  (297)  -    1,725  -    1,427 

31.12.2024 $l;L $l;L

&.' 000

Fwpj;Jiwf;fg;

gl;lJ  

(jdpg;gl;l hPjpapy; fzprkhd 

mstpw;F ntspg;gLj;jtpy;iy)

(cWg;gl;lit Mdhy; 

,d;dKk; milahsk; 

fhzg;glhjit)

nkhj;jk;

tq;fp kPjp kPjhd nfhLfld; ,og;Gr; nryT  110  -    -    110 

 110  -    110 

epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs; kPjhd  

nfhLfld; ,og;G nryTfs;

$l;lhz;ik gLfld; gpizaq;fs;  1,317  -    -    1,317 

 1,317  -    -    1,317 

nkhj;j Ie;njhif tplaq;fs;  1,427  -    -    1,427 

Ie;njhiff;F ntspNaahd tplaq;fs;  -    -    -    -   

nkhj;jk;  1,427  -    -    1,427 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

ngWkjpapog;Gf;fs; (njhlh;r;rp...)	

epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs;	
 
fPNoAs;s ml;ltiz nfhLfld; juj;jpidAk; ntspthhp nfhLfld; jukplypd; kPjhd ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakj;jpd; 

gbahd nfhLfld; ,lh;Neh;tpw;fhd nfhLfld; juj;jpidAk; caHe;j ntspgLj;JifiaAk; fhl;LfpwJ. fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s 

njhiffs; ngWkjp ,og;G gbfspd; nkhj;jkhFk;. epjpaj;jpd; cs;sfj; jukply; Kiwikapd; tpguq;fs; Fwpg;G 30,y; 

tpsf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; ,og;Gf;fs; kPjhd nfhs;iffs; Fwpg;G 30,y; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s jdpg;gl;l 

my;yJ $l;L ,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wd.			 
				  

31.12.2024

12 khj vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; MAl;fhy vjph;ghh;f;fg;gggl;l 

nfhLfld; ,og;gpd; 

xd;WNrh;e;jit,og;gpd; xd;WNrh;e;jit nkhj;jk;

kPjp
v.nfh 

,og;G
kPjp v.nfh ,og;G kPjp v.nfh ,og;G

&. '000
ntspthhp jukplypd; juk;

AAA  4,187,441,892  -    -    -    4,187,441,892  -   

AA+  -    -    -    -    -    -   

AA  -    -    -    -    -    -   

AA-  -    -    -    -    -    -   

A+  -    -    -    -    -    -   

A  10,633,636  582  2,785,116  352  13,418,752  935 

A-  1,880,163  173  2,335,146  253  4,215,309  426 

BBB+  -    -    -    -    -    -   

BBB  -    -    -    -    -    -   

BBB-  -    -    -    -    -    -   

BB+  -    -    -    -    -    -   

nkhj;jk;  4,199,955,692  755  5,120,262  606  4,205,075,954  1,361 

01.01.2024

12 khj vjph;ghh;f;fg;gl;l nfhLfld; vjph;ghh;f;fg;gggl;l nfhLfld; 

,og;gpd; xd;WNrh;e;jit xd;WNrh;e;jit nkhj;jk;

kPjp
v.nfh 

,og;G
kPjp v.nfh ,og;G kPjp v.nfh ,og;G

&. '000
External Rating Grade
AAA  3,748,028,268  -    3,748,028,268  -   

AA+  -    -    -    -    -    -   

AA  -    -    -    -    -    -   

AA-  -    -    -    -    -    -   

A+  -    -    -    -    -    -   

A  6,090,994  444  10,619,377  1,836  16,710,371  2,279 

A-  106,282  14  2,334,887  495  2,441,169  509 

BBB+  -    -    -    -    -    -   

BBB  -    -    -    -    -    -   

BBB-  -    -    -    -    -    -   

BB+  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total  3,754,225,545  458  12,954,264  2,331  3,767,179,809  2,788 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

33 xg;gPl;L hPjpahd jfty;fs;

,yq;if fzf;fPl;L epakj;jpd; gbahd gl;bayplg;gl;l kw;Wk; gl;bayp;lg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjd rhjdq;fspd; epjpa 

KjyPLfs; rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpapy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l KjyPLfshf tifg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. njhlh;Ggl;l tUlj;jpd; ,Wjp 

Ntiy ehspy; cs;sthW nfhOk;G gq;F ghpth;jidahy; ntspaplg;gl;l re;ij tpiy mbg;gilapyhd gl;bayp;lg;glhj 

gq;Fhpik         %yjdj;jpd; rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpapid epjpak; eph;zapj;J> KjyPLfs; rPu;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; gjpag;gl;lNjhL 

tUkhdf; $w;wpy; re;ij ngWkjp  khw;wq;fs;  rPu;kjpg;G ngWkjpapyhd epjpapay; rhjdq;fspd; kPjhd Njwpa ,yhgkhf/

(el;lkhf) mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. vt;thwhapDk;> NghJkhd kw;Wk; xg;gPl;lstpyhd re;ij jfty;fs; fpilf;fhikapdhy;> 

gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fupik %yjdq;fspd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l rPu;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp Fiwe;jsT ek;gfj;jd;ikAld; fhzg;gLtjhf  

fUj;jg;gl;lNjhL> NkYk; 2023.12.31Mk; jpfjp tiu epjpak; gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fupik %yjdj;jpd; fpuaj;ij  

rPu;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpahf fUjpaJld; kjpg;gplg;gl;l rPu;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpfs; jdpj;jdpahf ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;ld. 	
	  

Fwpg;G 15.3,y; Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sjd;gb> nt];l; Nfh];l; (gpiwNtl;) ypkpnll;by; 2024Mk; Mz;bypUe;jhd KjyPfs;> 

kjpg;gPl;L cj;jpapy; Vw;gl;l khw;wk; fhuzkhf Vw;fdNt gjpTnra;ag;gl;l fpuaj;jpw;F gjpyhf kjpg;gplg;gl;l rPh;kjpg;G 

ngWkjpapy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;Ls;sd. kjpg;gPl;by; Vw;gl;l ,k;khw;wkhdJ> Kd;ida Mz;Lfspy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l 

nrhj;Jf;fs; kw;Wk; gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l tUtha;fSf;fhd nghUl;fspy; jhf;fnkhd;wpid nfhz;bUf;fpd;wJ. 

,jdbg;gilapy;> gl;bayplg;glhj %yjd gq;Fhpik rhjdq;fs; kw;Wk; gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l tUtha;fspd; KjyPLfs; 

nfhz;Lnry;yy; ngWkjpf;F rPuhf;fk; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.    				  
	  

xg;gPl;L hPjpahd epjpapay; $w;Wf;fspd; epuy;gLj;jg;gl;l tiffs; kPjhd jhf;fq;fspd; tpguk; fPNo fhl;lg;gl;Ls;sJ. 	
			    	

33.1 2023.12.31KbtilAk; Mz;bw;fhd tUkhd kw;Wk; nrytpdf; $w;wpd; kPspzf;fk;			 

31 jpnrk;gh; KbtilAk; Mz;bw;fhdJ

kPspzf;fj; 

jpw;fhd 

Fwpg;Gf;fs;

2023 

(mwpf;ifaplg; 

gl;lthW)

nfhs;if 

khw;wj;jpd; 

jhf;fq;fs;

2023 

(jpUj;jg;gl;l 

xg;gPLfs;)

 &.'000  &.'000  Rs.'000 

tl;b tUkhdk;  442,419,326  -    442,419,326 

gq;Fyhg tUkhdk;  2,997,302  -    2,997,302 

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; epjpapay; rhjdq;fs; 

kPjhd Njwpa tUkhdk; Æ (,og;G)
A  23,835,878  11,846,761  35,682,639 

epjpapay; nrhj;Jf;fspd; ngWkjpapog;gpd; 

$baÆ(Fiwe;j) Vw;ghL
 4,036  -    4,036 

KjyPl;L tUkhdk;  469,256,542  11,846,761  481,103,303 

Vida tUkhdk;  241,106  -    241,106 

nkhj;j tUkhdk;  469,497,648  11,846,761  481,344,408 

njhopw;ghl;Lr; nrytpdq;fs;  (2,304,699)  -    (2,304,699)

tUkhd thpf;F Kd;duhd njhopw;ghl;L ,yhgk; 

Æ(el;lk;)
 467,192,949  11,846,761  479,039,710 

thpr; nrytpdk; B  (61,949,395)  (1,184,676)  (63,134,071)

Mz;bw;fhd ,yhgk;Æ(el;lk;)  405,243,554  10,662,085  415,905,639 

 Fwpg;G m  	

 rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapy; epjpapay; rhjdq;fs; kPjhd Njwpa ,yhgk;/(el;lk;) 			    
kjpg;gplg;gl;l gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjd KjyPLfspd; rPHkjpg;Gg; ngWkjpfs; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;ljd; kPjhd ng-

Wif> 2023 Mz;bw;fhd tUkhdj;jpw;fikthf milahsg;gLj;jg;gl;L rPuhf;fk; nra;ag;gl;lJ. 		
			 

&.'000

2023 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp 	  35,508,307 

2022 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp	  23,661,546 

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjpapd; mjpfhpg;G  11,846,761 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 

Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs;

xg;gPl;Lj; jfty;fs; (njhlh;r;rp...)	

32.2 2023.12.31,y; KbtilAk; Mz;Lf;fhd epjpapay; epiyik $w;wpd; kPspzf;fk; 			 

Fwpg;G M 	  
thpr; nryT	
gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fupik %yjd fUtpfspd; ,yhgj;jpd; rPu;kjpg;G kPjhd  xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tupg; nghWg;Gfspd; 

Vw;ghLfSf;fhd xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tupr; nryTfs; 2023 tup nryTf;F rPuhf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.		
		

&.'000

2023 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tl;b nghWg;Gf;fs;
 3,253,331 

2022 jpnrk;gh; 31,y; cs;sthW 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tl;b nghWg;Gf;fs;
 2,068,655 

Mz;Lf;fhyg;gFjpapy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;l 

nghWg;Gf;fs; 
 1,184,676 

31 jpnrk;gh; KbtilAk; Mz;bw;fhdJ

kPspzf;fj; 

jpw;fhd 

Fwpg;Gf;fs;

"2023 

(mwpf;ifaplg; 

gl;lthW)"

nfhs;if 

khw;wj;jpd; 

jhf;fq;fs;

"2023 

(jpUj;jg;gl;l 

xg;gPLfs;)"

&.'000 &.'000 &.'000

nrhj;Jf;fs;

 Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdk;  382,512  -    382,512 

 njhopw;ghl;bYs;s %yjd Ntiyfs;  297,885  -    297,885 

 mUtr; nrhj;Jf;fs;  5,696  -    5,696 

 gq;Fhpik %yjdg; gpizaq;fs;  C  105,517,309  32,533,307  138,050,616 

 epiyahd tUkhdg; gpizaq;fs;  3,762,097,038  -    3,762,097,038 

 ifapUg;Gf;fs;  22,683  -    22,683 

 ngwj;jf;f tl;b  70,000  -    70,000 

 ngwj;jf;f gq;fspg;Gf;fs;  18,600,000  -    18,600,000 

 Vida eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs;  3,036,457  -    3,036,457 

 fhR kw;Wk; fhrpw;Fr; rkdhditfs;  5,090,003  -    5,090,003 

 3,895,119,583  32,533,307  3,927,652,890 

  nghWg;Gf;fs; 

 nrYj;jj;jf;f fzf;Ffs;  4,870  -    4,870 

 xd;WNrHe;j nrytpdq;fs;  773,093  -    773,093 

 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tl;b nghWg;Gf;fs;  D  -    3,253,331  3,253,331 

 Vida eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs;  36,935,795  -    36,935,795 

 37,713,758  3,253,331  40,967,089 

 nkhj;jj; Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs;   3,857,405,825  29,279,977  3,886,685,801 

 cWg;gpdh; epYitfshy; 

 gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jg;gl;lit  3,817,891,512  -    3,817,891,512 

 3,817,891,512  -    3,817,891,512 

 xJf;Ffs;  10,157,000  -    10,157,000 

 gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l ,yhgk; E  29,357,313  29,279,977  58,637,290 

 39,514,313  29,279,977  68,794,290 

  epjpaj;jpd; nkhj;j Njwpa ngWkjp  3,857,405,825  29,279,977  3,886,685,801 
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak;

epjpapay; $w;Wf;fSf;fhd Fwpg;Gf;fs; 

xg;gPl;Lj; jfty;fs; (njhlh;r;rp...)	

33.2 2023.12.31 KbtilAk; Mz;bw;fhd epjpapay; epiyikf; 

$w;wpd; kPspzf;fk;

 Fwpg;G , 	  

 gLfld; gpizaq;fs; 	
nt];l; Nfh];l; gth; (gpiuntl;) ypkpll; kjpg;gplg;gl;l rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjp gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjd 

fUtpfspd; Vl;Lg; ngWkjpahf vLf;fg;gLfpd;wJ.   				  
	  

2023 

(mwpf;if

aplg;gl;lthW)

kjpg;gPl;L

khw;wj;jpd; 

jhf;fq;fs;

&.'000 &.'000

gl;bayplg;gl;l gq;Fhpik %yjdk;  96,376,320  -   

gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdk;  9,140,989  32,533,307 

 105,517,309  32,533,307 

 Fwpg;G < 	 

 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tl;b nghWg;Gf;fs; 	  jw;fhypf 

tpj;jpahrk; 
  thp tPjk; 

&.'000 &.'000

2023,w;fhd gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fhpik %yjdj;jpd; kPjhd 

rPh;kjpg;Gg; ngWkjp  	

	  
32,533,307  3,253,331 

 Fwpg;G c	

xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tup nghWg;Gfs; ePq;fyhd  2023.12.31 ,y; cs;sthwhd gl;bayplg;glhj gq;Fupik %yjd fUtpfSf;fhd 

kjpg;gplg;gl;l rPu;kjpg;G  ngWkjpia xUq;fpizg;gjd; kPjhd ,yhgk;  gpbj;Jitf;fg;gl;l tUtha;fs; nfhz;Lnry;Yk; 

ngWkjpf;F rPuhf;fg;gl;lJ. ,yhgk; kjpg;gplg;gl;l rPh;kjpg;G ngWkjpf;Fk; gl;bayplg;glhj %yjd gq;Fhpikapd; 

Vl;Lg;ngWkjpahf gjpTnra;ag;gl;l fpuaj;jpw;Fkpilapyhd tpj;jpahrkhFk;.	  		
	

34 <LghLfs;	

jpiwNrhp Kwpfis 2024.12.30 kw;Wk; 2024.12.31 Mk; jpfjpfspy; &.28>555>164>389.06 njhifia nfhz;l jpiwrhp Kwpfis 

epjpak; nfhs;tdTnra;Js;sJ ,J 2024.01.01 kw;Wk; 2025.01.02 Mk; jpfjpfspy; jPh;g;gdTnra;ag;glTs;sJ.  	
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Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; Copau; Nrkyhg epjpak; 



gpupT <

fzf;fha;thsu;

ehafj;jpd; 

mwpf;if



nghWg;Gj;Jwg;G: fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; %y mwpf;if rpq;fs nkhopapy; 

khj;jpuk; ntspaplg;gl;Ls;sJld; Copau; Nrkyhg epjpaj;jpd; Mz;lwpf;if 2024,id 

ntspapLtjw;F murfUk nkhopfs; jpizf;fsj;jpdhy; ,t; fzf;fha;thsu; ehafj;jpd; 

mwpf;if jkpo; nkhopngau;g;G nra;ag;gl;lJ
1 
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_________________________________________'

'

8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%=' >?>@' "%!70<-' AB' W&' `N,E#\#J' .%"%'
.%);):2'KLM1'45"%/"%+%&'CDE)FG"'(HDL/#J'Ea:#J':LM0'
!7;E%J2' KLM1' `M]<%J-/,%=' 9"\%+' !7#5P2/,%=' :#L\S/N'
KLM1' 4=)\+' "%/"%+%&' CDE)F^0' ' (HI2/#J' ' /#b]<#XZ7&'
KLM1' 4,Y' #c"%+#J' /*2/c6I2' !/#N)//N' !"#F-<#J'
"/E&/),^0' .%"%2' KLM/d2T' OLe)F+"#J' T\%]e/),^0'
`N,F2/%+' ' >?>@' "%!70<-' AB' (G' "%/"%+%&' CDE)FG"' (HI2/#J'
.%"%2' KLM/N1' W;S)/' 7J.#+/' 97#7f72' TD+[b' 4[7%+;):]<%='
Bg@hBi'`M]e)[^F='97-5P'E#7%2/]<F'9EHD+'>?BU'(0'(HD='
BV' (0' W;2/' 9"7%+' /*2/#XYZ' 76F5"%=' OL<#I/,%=' <%[/#[C01'
BVjB' (0' (HD=' AU' (0' W;2/' .%"%Z' 76F5"%=' OL<#I/,%='
<%[/#[C0' kJP' <*%]<%=' /cl' /*2/#XY' !7X+]<6FP3'
4[7%+;):]<%=' Bg@hmi' `M]e)[2/):E#/' kJP' 4\%2)/'
/#;2/%[:5"%&'<#[#d:=\5"%&'7:-]<%2/]<I03'

'

kJP' 4\%2)/+%&' C)J]<$%^N,' 4<%]<%[#+5"%L/#J' 4D]<)F'
<T"%+%&' E%<#%2/]<6IN,' E%F+S/,#&' OL<I0' "#2/S/),5'
"E%-GP1' .%"%+5"%=' .%"%2KLM/,%=' 8F#/' >?>@' "%!70<-' ' AB' (G'
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"%/"%+%&' .%"%7#-' .%);):+%)J^0' 4=)\+' "%/"%+%&' CDE)F^0'
(HI2/#J' 4"=' .%"%' !7+;#L\f)J^0' /#b]<#XZ7f)J^0'
W;S)/' /*2/c6I' "[' .%+:S/d2T' W*S/' `H):+#/Y0'
.%+#+:#/Y0'"a/%=\J'k=<P'kJP'4<%]<%[#+:#T03'
'

B3>3 C)J]<$%^N,'4<%]<%[#+5"%L/#J'4D]<)F'
_________________________________________________________________________________________________'

'

h4i' :c,#XY' EaF5"%=' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2/#J' !:#5"' :"%]<#J' n<#'

@1>UV1g@@' :%&f+J%&' n<#' VB1V@A' :%&f+=' <&9EM' /#[*S/,%J#&'
Qo!E#a' 8$%+-' /*2T/d2T' <LM' )E2/]<F#:&' WaG"P3' 4)E'
!"#F-<%&'<%=Ea0'4E"#J%]e/N'!7X+]<I/%=\J3'

'

!"# `M]<%J-'.%"%+5"%pN,'!"#$%&'()*+#,-'/*2/%&1'!"#$%&'
"a.-/d2T' k"%[#/' E$2T5' "#2/&' !7X""=' q;0'
4\E%6I2!/#N,]<6DaG"' !"#)/+%&' :c,#XY' EaF5"%='
"%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' W;S)/' :5"%+' ES/%+%&' .%M5"%'

)E2/]<6IN,' n<#' BA1AVA' :%&f+=' !"#)/^01' 4oE#M'
E$2T5' "#2/&' !7X""=' q;0' 4\E%6I2!/#HI' "c-2/]<I0'
E)[' !"#$%&' "%)*2/,5"%=' !<#P' )E]e2' /*2/%&' .%M5"%'
)E2/]<6DaG"' n<#' AUU' :%&f+=' !"#)/^0' <&9EM'
/#[*%/N' /#[*:#/' 4G"G"' `M]<%J-' /*2T/,%&' <LM'
)E2/#P' .%M5"%' )E2/]<6DaG"P3' "c-2/]<FE%a2T0' :c"%+%&'
gjr' s"0' >' ' EaFS/),^0' "#HD+' :c"%+#T03' 9:p01' !"#$%&'
"%)*2/,5"%=' !<#P' )E]e2' /*2/%&' E$2T5' "#2/&'
!7X+]<6I' 4\E%6I2!/#N,]<I/%=\' <%\' W$]t6I5'
!"#)//N' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+' /*2T/,%faGP' Qa' 4/L\%'
/*2T]'<"%E"L/#J'C)\!+#=M'/#*]<FE%&);3'
'

!""# !"#$%&' "a.-/,%=' !<+#%&' "J%5' "J%+#/' 9<*%Z'
!7&;]<I/%=\'u.F]e'EaF5"%L/#J'<S/,%]e5'!"#)/]'<*0'
W;3' ?Bv' kw0' !<+#%;#J' /*2/%&' :c,#XY' EaF5"%=' "%!70<-'
AB' (0' "%/"%' /#*]<6F' n<#' j@1U@V' :%&f+=' :c"%' 70<G"]6F'

`M]<%J-/d2T'</%[]<6Da2/E%&);3'
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'

!"""# <&9EM'/#[*%/N'/#[*:#/'`M]<%J-/d2T'!7p5"]<F#:&'
.%M5"%' )E2/]<6DaG"' <+=/N' :LM0' `#%):' 9/##%2)/'

C=)E2/]<F#"' <+=/,#/' :c,#XY' EaF5"%=' ' "%!70<-' AB'

(0' "%/"%2T' n<#' B1?j@' :%&f+w01' T)\' 4&;P' 9:;"%/''
<S/,%]e5' !"#)/+#/' n<#' >1jgA' :%&f+w01' T)\' 4&;P'
9:;"%/' <+=!/#I]<JE#/' n<#' gB@' :%&f+w0' `M]<%J-'
.%"%+5"%='/cl'!"#F-GP0''"c-2/]<F'WaG"P3'

'

h(i' :c,#XY' EaF5"%=' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%+%&' `N,E#[#J' .%"%2'

KLM/d2T' 4):+1' .%"%+5"%=' `M]<%J-' /*2T' :LM0' g' `<'
/*2T/,%=' :c"%/,%=' K6I5' !"#)/+%p01' `M]<%J-' "J%2'
/*2T/,%=' K6I5' !"#)/+%p0' n' Bg1@jj' :%&f+=' WJS'
/#*]<F#"'E%5"%+#70'4E"#J%2/]<6FP3'''

'

hWi' >?>@' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' 7:-]<%2/]<6F' ?V' ES/%2'
/*2T/d2T#%+' ES/%2' /*2/%*2/2' KLM/d2T' 4):+1' /cl2'
/#6F]<6IN,E#M' >??B' !"#F2/0' >?>@' "%!70<-' AB' E)[+%;#J'
/#;]<T"%2T#%+"#/' "c-2/]<F#"' n<#' A1V??' :%&f+=' .%p)E' :c"%'
/#*]<6FP3' W"%&'n<#'B1gUB':%&f+='>?>g'7JE#%':#":#T0'9<#P'
KF'"c-2/]<F#P'ES/%2'/*2/%*2/2'KLM/,%&'/#6F]<6DaG"P3'

'

hxi >?BU' (0' EaF5"%LT' C=<%faGP' WaGP' Ea/%=\1''
E$S/]<6F' kJ%w0' :"%]<%$G"' /#97#);/,%=' !<M:"%+#J'
a<#' >' :%&f+=' !"#)/' >?>g' 7JE#%' :#":#T0' 9<#P' KF'
"c-2/]<6Da2/E%&);3'

'

hxxi >?>g' 7JE#%' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' ES/%2' KLM/,%&' <"%+]<F#"'
!/#I2/&' E#S/&/,%=' !<M:"%' n<#' mU' :%&f+J#/2'
/#*]<6FPF=1' WP' >?BU' EaF5"%LT' C=<%faGP' WaGP'
Ea/%=\' :c"%+#T03' ' 9:p01' W0' :c"%+%&' /#976D&' <"%+]<F#"'

E$S/]<6F' yz{|y' (/' n<#' A1U@@' :%&f+)J^01' ES/%2'

KLM/,%&' <"%+]<F#"' E$S/]<6F' yz{|y' (/' n<#' A1UAg'

:%&f+)J^0' ' Q=M2!/#=M' 7#%}I' !7XP1' n<#' B?' :%&f+=''
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!"#)/' yz{|y' E%.%9+#/0' _' /*2/%*2/0' !7X+]<F#"' hyz{|y'

{~~�ÄÅ_ÇÉÑÄÖÜÉÖxáÄÅi'kJ'T\%]e''WF]<6DaG"J3''

'
hxxxi >?>g' 7JE#%' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' /#976D&' <"%+]<F#"' .#J#E%"'

!/#I2/&' E#S/&/,%=' !<M:"%' n<#' gjA' :%&f+J#/2'
/#*]<6FPF=1'W"%&'n<#'A@B':%&f+='>?>@'(0'EaF5"%LT'
C=<%faG9"'WaGP'Ea/%=\'/#976D&'<"%+]<F#"':"%]<%$G"'
:c"%+#T03' W"%&' >?BU' (0' EaF5"%LT' C=<%faG9"' WaGP'
Ea/%=\' /#976D&' <"%+]<F#"' :M2/]<6F' ~áxà~' (/' n<#' A>'

:%&f+w01' ES/%2' KL\%&' <"%+]<F#"' :M2/]<6F' yz{|y' ' (/''

?>' :%&f+w0' Q=M2!/#=M' 7#%}I' !7X+]<6I' :M2/]<6F'
~áxà~'_'/*2/%*2/0'!7X+]<F#P'h~áxà~'ÑÄâ�ÑÉ~'�ÉÑÄÖÜÉÖxáÄÅi'n<#'

A?':%&f+=':c"%+#/'/#6F]<6DaG"P3'
'
hxäi >?>g' 7JE#%' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' 9.[D' <L\#/' ã' E[E#/' n<#' >>V'

:%&f+=' ES/%2' /*2/%*2/' KLM/,%&' /#*]<6FPF=1' WP'
WJS' /#*]<6I' "c-2/]<6Da2/E%&);3' W"%&' >?BU' (0'
EaF5"%LT' C=<%faGP' WaGP' Ea/%=\' n<#' >B@' :%&f+='
:c"%!+#=M' /#*]<IEP' 4E"#J%2/]<6FP3' 9:p01' W0' :c"%'

ES/%2' KL\%&' 4)F+#,0' /#*]<F#"' 9.[D' <LM' n<#' B1@mg'
:%&f+w0' /#976D&' <"%Y' !7X+]<F#"' O)J+' !/#I2/&'
E#S/&/N' n<#' B>gj' :%&f+w0' Q=M2!/#HI' åI'
!7X+]<6I'/#6F]<6DaG"P3'

'
häi <+=<#6DpN,' /*%J%' /*2/c6I' !:=!<#a='

C)\):+%pN,'Qa'T)\<#6D='/#[*:#/'>??m'(HDfaGP'
C=' !/#HI' E[]<6F' n<#' B@B' :%&f+=' <LM' :c"%' >?>@' (0'
(HDp0'KF'"c-2/]<6Da2/E%&);3'

'
häxi >??m' (0' (HDfaGP' >?>@' (0' (HI' E)[+#J'

/#;]<T"%+%&1' )E]<%fF]<6F' 9<#"%p0' 9"\#"' n3' Amm'
:%&f+=' /#b' 7:-]<%2/]<F#"' n3>j' :%&f+=' /#97#);'
45PF=' E%.%9+#/%2/]<6F' 9<#"%p0' 7:-]<%2/]<F#"' n3j?'
:%&f+=' /#97#);/N' /#*]<6FPF=1' W)E' /#*]<6I''
"c-2/]<6Da2/E%&);3'
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'
häxxi >?>@' (0' (HI' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T1' /#976D&' <%)$+#/'

n<#'>mU1VB?'K6F]<6DaG"P3'
'
häxxxi >?>@' (0' (HI' "%70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T1' n<#3' B?g' :%&f+='

/*2/%*2/0' !7X+]<F#"' /#97#);' E%.%9+#/S/N'
<"%Y!7X+]<6DaG"P3' W0' :c"%+#JP' C[H<#I/),'
!E,%]<I5P0' ES/%2' KL\%&' <"%Y!7X+]<6F' (J#&'
/#976D&' <"%Y!7X+]<F#"' n<#3B@j' :%&f+=' /#97#);'
E%.%9+#/S/N1':LM0'/#976D&'<"%Y!7X+]<6F'(J#&'ES/%2'
KL\%&' <"%Y!7X+]<F#"' n<#3' @>' :%&f+=' /#97#);'
E%.%9+#/S/N'(/%+EL)\'`N,F2T03'WG"'n<#'B?g':%&f+='
/*2/%*2/0' !7X+]<F#"' !/#I2/&' E#S/&/d0' >?BU' (0'
(HDLT'C=<%aG9"'C='!/#HIE[]<6F':c"%+#T03'

'
hxçi "c-2/]<F#"' ES/%2' /*2T' :c"%/),' "c-]<"L/#/' >?>?' (0'

(HI' 7JE#%' :#"0' ?V' (0' "%/"%' "J%+#-' .%MEJ0' Q=MF='
Q]<G"!:#=M' !7XP!/#N,]<6FP3' 4"L/):+' Q]<G"5'
"%/"%+%faGP' U' E#[S/d2TN' WM"%' 4\%2)/' 7:-]<%2/]<F'
9EHD' WaG"9<#"%p01' /a5"%6F5"%=' k"%-<#-2/]<6F'
9.#2/S/N' 4\%2)/+%I0' "%/"%+=M' CR):+#/'
é-5"%!7X+]<6Da2/E%&);3' >?>?' (0' (HI' "%70<-' AB' (0'
"%/"%2T1' Q]<G"0' !7X+]<6F' !"#)/+%&' g?' 7"s"01' 4"#EP'
n<#'B3g':%&f+='!7p5"]<6DaG"P3'''

'

håi'.%"%2'KLM2/,%='<%[/#[01'!"#$%&'"%)*2/,5"%='8$%+-'97:;#<'.%"%]'
<%#%YF='!"#F-e)F+'n<#'B1BmV':%&f+='.%);+#J'!7#5P2/N'>?>@'(0'
(HI' "%70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' /#*]<6F' 9<#"%p01' !"#$%&'
"%)*2/,5"%faGP' "J%5"J%+#/' WZ' !7#5P2/,%=' `#%):' :LM0' Wa]e'
(/%+EL)\' `M"%!7X/%=\' C)\+#/' W;2/:%F]<6F' .%);+#J' !7#5P'
<"%9E6!F#=M' 9<*%Z' !7&;]<FE%&);3' 9:p01' 7%/#è' /*2/c6I'
!:=!<#a,%p0' WZ' !7#5P2/,%=' `697-2)/' WL)\]<I5"]<6I'
é-5"%!7X+]<FE%&);3' W"=' E%),E#/1' .%"%+5"%LT#%+' !7#5P2/),'
"J%5"J%+#/'4)F+#,S/#H<P'7#5"%+:L\"#/2'/#*]<6FP3''

'
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h`i' :c,#XY' EaF5"%=' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' !"#$%&' "%)*2/,5PF='
!"#F-e)F+' ?g' .%);+#J' !7#5P' !"#T"%/d2/#J' (T' !7;Y' .%"%'
.%);):2'KL\%&'n<#3'B1B?>':%&f+J#/2'/#*]<6F9<#"%p01'!<M:#J5'
9"XY' QP2/5"%L/#J' 46FE)*2T' 4):E#/' (T' !7;E#JP' n<#' jg@'
:%&f+J#T03' ' ()/+#&1' .%"%' .%);):2KLM' :LM0' 9"X:#J'
46FE)*2/%)F+%;#J'.%);+#J'!7#5P'(T'!7;E%&'n<#'A@U':%&f+='
E%5"%+#7!:#=M'4E"#J%2/]<6FP3''

'

h8i' W;S)/' /*2/c6I' .%+:0' Bm' W=' gB' (0' <G"%2/):+1'
.)FC)\+&;#"'!7#5P2/d2/#/'<+wN,'(^6'/#;0'EaF#G"0':c,#XY'
!7X+]<6Da2/E%&);3' :c,#XY' EaF5"%=' D!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' .%"%2'
KLM2/d2/#/'<+=<I5"]<6F'9"X:#J'46FE)*+%='<%[/#[01'!"#$%&'
"%)*2/,0' :LM0' W;S)/' :5"%+' ES/%+%=' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%]<%#%Y'
(/%+ELMF=' !"#F-e)F+' CR):+#/' 9"X:#J0' !7X+]<6F' .%);+#J'
!7#5P2/,%='!<M:"%'C)\9+'n<#3'mVm':%&f+=':LM0'n<#3Bm?':%&f+='
(T03' WZ' !7#5P2/,%&1' 7%;' !7#5P2/N' "L9<#P0' <+=<#6D&' `N,J1'
(J#&' W;S)/' /*2/c6I' .%+:S/d2/%*S/' :c,#XY' !7X+]<FE%&);1'
W"=' E%),E#/' W;S)/' /*2/c6I' .%+:0' ?U' WL/%*S/' 7#%!7X+]<F#"'
:"%]t6I' ER' Q=M' OL<6FP3' 9:p01' <+=<#6DLT' kI2/]<F#"''
!7#5P2/),' C)\+#/' !<#M]e' .c2/0' !7XE"LT0' .FED2)/'
9:L!/#N,]<6Da2/E%&);3'''

'

hki' .%"%+2' !/#N)/2T' 4):E#/1' :c,#XY' EaF5"%=' "%!70<-' AB' (0'
"%/"%2T' W+G"%9[#</[*S/d2T' EaF#G"0' >gr' s"5"%&' 9"X:#J0'
9:L!/#N,]<F&' 9EHI03' WaG"9<#"%p01' >?>@' (0' (HDL/#J'
9"X:#J'/*2/c6D&'B>3gr's"0'9:L!/#N,]<6DaG"P3''W"='E%),E#/1'
>?>@' (0' (HD&' n<#' A@1jj@1jV@' ' (T' !7;E#J' W+G"%[S/N' :LM0'
`</[*S/d2/#J' 9"X:#J' :"%]e' n<#' @1A@m1U@V' (&' T)\5P'
:"%]<%F]<6DaG"P3''

'

hOi' .%"%+2' /*2/c6I2' !/#N)/+%=' <D1' 9:#6F#-' E#/JS/N' EaF#G"0'
k,%+' C)\+%&' >?r' (&' 9"X:#J0' !7X+]<I"&' 9EHI03' >?>@' (0'
(HD=' D!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T1' .%"%2' KLM2/,%=' <D' !"#$%&'
"%)*2/,5"%LT#%+' 9:#6F#-' E#/JS/,%=' (T' !7;Y' n<#' Vj' :%&f+='
kJ2' /#6I/%\P3' Wa]<%w01' /*2/#XE%LT' E$S/]<6F' "/E&/,%='
4D]<)F+%&1'>?B>'(0'(HDLT]'<%=''kG"!E#a'9:#6F#-'E#/JS/d0'
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!/#NEJY' !7X+]<FE%&);3' 4"L/%*S/1' .%"%2' KLM5' "%/"%2T1'
E#/JS/N' ' CR):+#/' 9"X:#J0' !7X+]<6Da2/' 9EHD+9"#I' 9"\%+'
O6I' !<M:"%' éZ7%+:#/' Wa5"&' 9EHI03' koE#\%a]<%w01' n<#3' @B'
:%&f+=' !7;E%J5)"^)F+' E#/JS/d2T' 9"X:#J0' /*2T]'
<"%+]<6Da2/E%&);3' /FG"' (HDp0' Wo' E%F+0'
b6D2/#6F]<6F9<#"%p01' WP' W=w0' 7#%!7X+]<FE%&);3' ' 9:p01'
7%/#è' /*%J%' !:=!<#ad2/%*S/1' .%"%+0' "L9<#P' n<#3jg' :%&f+='
!:#5"':"%]e)F+'>A'9:#6F#-'E#/JS/),'!7#G":#/2'!/#HIN,PF='
n<#3>>':%&f+='E%5"%+#70'4E"#J%2/]<I/%=\P3''

'

hêi' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%=' /*2/c6I2' !/#N)/2T' 4):+1' /*%J%'
!:=!<#a6/N' k,%+' C)\)+]' <+=<I5"%' EaF#G"0' AA3AAr' W&'
9"X:#J0' !7X+]<F&' 9EHI03' Wa]<%w01' >?>B' (0' (HI' "%!70<-' >@'
(0' "%/"%+=M' n<#3B1?@?1???' :"%]<%&' !/#NEJY' !7X+]<6F' /*%J%'
!:=!<#ad2/#J'9"X:#J0'n<#'BjA1@>?'(&'T)\E#/'!<M:#J5'9"XY'
9:L!/#N,]<6DaG"P3''

'

hQi' >?>>' (0' (HD&' !/#NEJY' !7X+]<6F' n<#' >1BmA1m??' !<M:"%+#J'
/*%J%' !:=!<#a6/N' .%);+#J' !7#5P' 9"X:#J' 46FE)*+%&'
`N,F2/]<6Da2/E%&);3'9:p01'W2'!/#NEJY/N'7#-<%&'9"X:#J:#/'
:c,#XY' (HDL/#/' n<#' j>B1>??' Y01' >?>A' (0' (HDL/#/' n<#' j>B1>??'
Y01' >?>>' (0' (HDL/#/' n<#' mU1jg?' Y0' /*2T]' <"%+]<6Da2/E%&);3'
C=)J+'(HDp0'Wo'E%F+0'b6D2/#6F]<6DaG"9<#"%p01'W=ME)['
7#%!7X+]<6Da2/E%&);3''

'

hëi' u!:!íE[' <%+7v' k=\)$2/]<I/%=\' !7+L<*%' W&;0' /665'
!"#T"%+%=' `N,/' .%-:#*ìî/),' 4):2T0' CLM]!<\#"' 9E);/N'
/*2/%&' /#6F]<6IN,' n<#' >VU' :%&f+=' :c"%+#JP' 4pE;/]'
!<#aG"%/,#/' q;"J:+]<I5"]<6I1' 4"L/):+' !<M:#J5' 9"XY'
/*%]<%F]<6' 9EHD+%aG"9<#"%p01' 4"L/):+' .FED2)/'
9:L!/#N,]<6Da2/E%&);3'

'

hïi' .%"%2' KLM2/d2T01' "%)\97#%' /*%J%' 4\%2)/2T0' 4):+' !"#$%&'
"%)*2/,5"%=' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%=' E[Y]' !<M:"%+%&' n<#' >'
:%&f+='E%5"%+#70'4E"#J%2/]<6FP3''
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h/i' .%"%' .%);):2' KLM2/%*S/1' !"#$%&' ()*+#,-' /6I' .%"%2'
/*2/%faGP'C=<*2'!/#I]<JE#/'9:L!/#N,]<6F'n<#'gBU':%&f+='
:c"%' Qa' EaF5"%LT0' KI";#J' /#;0' WaGP' EGPN,P3' W"L/#/' !"#$%&'
()*+#,#%=' <"%p2/):+1' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%2' /*2/%pN,' !<#P'
)E]e2' /*2T/),5' "c-]<"L/#/' ES/%2' /*2T/,%&' W=w0' !<\]<F#"'
n<#' AUU' :%&f+=' "%)\97#%' /6I.%"%' :LM0' EaF' WM"%+%&' :5"%+'
ES/%+%J#&' !<#P' "%)\97#%2T' :cN!7p5"]<6F' n<#' BA?' :%&f+='
k=<JY0' W"%&' 4FST03' :5"%+' ES/%+#&' :c,,%2/]<6I' !<#P5'
"%)\97#%2T' !7p5"]<6F' !7;E%JS/N' .%3Q' B?j' h4i' W=' /cl' !"#F-e)F+'
!7;E%J5' ");]<%&' 4\E%F]<F' 9EHI0' kJ' WaG"9<#"%p01' 8$%+-'
.ñFå6I' .%"%+%=' C=<*2' !/#I]<JE#/' !7#5P2/,%=' /cl'
/*2/%F]<6IN,P3' W"=' E%),E#/' .%"%+5"%=' !7#5P2/N' n<#3' B>V'
:%&f+J#/':%)/]<I5"]<6I'/#6DaG"J3''

'

/*2/#XE#JP1' W;S)/' /*2/#XY' .%+:S/d2/%*S/'
9:L!/#N,]<6FP3' W2' /*2/#XY' .%+:S/,%=' /cl1' kJP' !<#M]<#JP'
Wo' 4\%2)/+%=' .%"%2KLM2/,%=' /*2/#XY' !"#F-<%&' /*2/#XE#,#%='
!<#M]e2/N' kw0' <%#%E%=' /cl' 9:p0' E%E#%2/]<6IN,P3' kJP'
C)J]<$%^N,' 4<%]<%[#+5"%L/#/' ë-' 4D]<)F' E$STE"L/#/' k=J#&'
!<LM2!/#N,]<6F' /*2/#XY' 7#=M/N' 9<#P:#JP' k=M0'
!<#a5":#JP'k=M0'.#='.0e/%=9\=3'

'

BB33AA33 ..%%""%%++55""%%=='' >>??>>@@'' ((00'' ((HHFF\\%%22))//++%%&&'' `̀NN,,FF22//]]<<66IINN,,'' OO))JJ++''
""//EE&&//NN''

'

W2' /*2/#XY' 4\%2)/5' "%/"%2T' C=J-' .#=' !<LM2!/#HF'
.%"%+5"%='>?>@'(0'(HDL/#J'(HF\%2)/+%&'`N,F2/]<6IN,'
kJ%w01' .%"%2' KLM/N' :LM0' 4P' !"#F-<#J' kJP' /*2/#XY'
4\%2)/+%&' 4FS/#"' "/E&/N1' O)J+' "/E&/N' k=M' !<#a6<I03'
WG"' O)J+' "/E&/,%=' !<#a6I' C/#):5PE0' !<#M]e2' K\&'
9EHI03'

'

.%"%2' KLM/N' !"#F-<#J' kJP' 4<%]<%[#+5"%&' O)J+' "/E&/N'
!E,%]<I5"]<IE"%&);' k=<PF=1' .#=' 4P' !"#F-<#/' kG"!E#a'
E)/+%p:#J' 7#=M]<I5");9+#' 4&;P' 4<%]<%[#+5)"9+#'
!"#%E%2/:#69F=3''
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'

.%"%2' KLM/N' !"#F-<#J' kJP' /*2/#XE%LT#%+"#/1' k=w)F+'
!<#M]e' +#!"J%&1' 9:L<D' 4)F+#,0' /#*]<6F' O)J+'
"/E&/),' ' !<LM2!/#N,' CD^:#JE%F5P1' E#7%5"&' :LM0'
4oE#M' 9:L!/#N)/+%&' O)J+' "/E&/),' .%"%2' KLM/dF9J#'
4&;P' /*2/#XE%9;#' 9EM' E)/+%&' !<LM2!/#HF' kJP'
4\%Y2/):E#/' !<#aH):+#/' !<#aG"E%&);+#' k=<)"'
/EJ5"%&'!/#NE"#T03'
'

W2' /*2/#XY' 4\%2)/5' "%/"%2T' C=J-' .#=' !<LM2!/#HF'
O)J+' "/E&/N' :cP01' .#=' 9:L!/#HF' <*%/),'
4D]<)F+#/2!/#HI01' WG"' O)J+' "/E&/N' !<#aH:+#/'
"E\#/' /#H<%2/]<6IN,"#/' .#=' "c-:#J%5"#&1' 4G"' E%F+S/N'
k=J#&' 4\%2)/+%F]<I"&' 9EHI03' WP' !"#F-<#/' kJ2T'
4\%2)/+%IE"LT'kPY:%&);3'
'

'

BB33@@33 ..%%""%%22KKLLMM22//NN'' !!""##FF--<<%%&&'' CC//##))::55PPEE55""%%JJPP00'' 44oo'' ((dd))//22TT''
`̀66<<66FF''""[[]]<<%%JJ--//,,%%JJPP00''!!<<##MM]]ee22//NN''
________________________________________________________________________________''

' '

WG"'.%"%2KLM2/),'W;S)/'!<#P5P)\2'/*2/c6I'.%+:S/,%LT'
W*S/' "+##%5P' 7#%+#/Y0' .%+#+:#/Y0' 7:-]<%5"&' :LM0' 9:#7D'
4&;P' "EM/N' /#[*:#/' OL<F2KD+' !<#aH):+#J' <%\l'
KLM2/,%faGP' E%I<6F' .%"%2KLM2/),5' "+##%]<"LT'
4E7%+:#J!"J' C/#):5PE0' .%-*+%2/%=\' 45")/+' `N,/2'
/6I]<#I/N'k=<EL\%LT'C/#):5PE0'!<#M]<#/'`N,P3'
'

.%"%2KLM2/),5' "+##%2T0' 9<#P1' .%"%+5"%=' !"#F-G"%+ST0'
kH*2/a!E#=\#/' !"#F-GP' !7+L<IE"L/#J' 4"=' (L\f)J'
:"%]tI' !7X"&1' !"#F-G"%+ST0' kH*2/aYF=' !"#F-e)F+'
E%F+S/),' !<#a5":#JE#M' !E,%]<I5P"&' :LM0'
C/#):5PE:#JP' .%"%+5)"' /);]<"LT' /a"%J#&' 4&;P' 9EM'
:#LM' E$%' W&;#E%6F#&' !7+L<#I/,%)J' W)F.%M5"' .FED2)/'
kI5"#&' "E%[' .%"%+5"%=' !"#F-G"%+ST0' /*2/c6I' kH*2/a'
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4D]<)F+%&' /*2T]' <"%"&' :LM0' .%"%+5"%=' !"#F-G.%+ST0'
kH*2/aEóF=' !"#F-e)F+' E%F+S/N' !E,%]<I5PEP'
C/#):5PE5"%='!<#M]<#T03''
'

.%"%+5"%=' .%"%' 4\%2)/+%F&' !7+=C)\' !"#F-<%&' <#c67%2T0'
!<#M])<1'.%aE/%2T0'"[]e'!/#HIN,P3'
'

>?BU' (0' (HD=' BV' (0' W;2/' 9"7%+' /*2/#XYZ' 76F5"%=' BmhBi'

(0' `6<%#%E%=' <%[/#[01' .%"%+5"%=' EaF#G"' :LM0' /#;#c"%+#J'
.%"%2KLM2/),' "+##%2/2' KD+E#M' .%"%+01' 4"=' 4)J5P'
Ea:#JS/N1' !7;E%JS/N1' !7#5P2/N' :LM0' !<#M]e2/N'
!"#F-<%&' <"%9EI/),^0' 4\%2)//),^0' C)\+#/' 9<ò"&'
9EHI03'
'

BB33gg33 ..%%""%%22KKLLMM22//,,%%=='' //**22//##XXYY'' !!""##FF--<<%%&&'' //**22//##XXEE##,,##%%==''
!!<<##MM]]ee22//NN''
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________''

' '

9:#7D' 4&;P' "EM' /#[*:#/' OL<F2KD+' 4)J5P]'
!<#aH):+#J' <%\l' KLM2/,%faGP' .%"%2KLM2/N'
E%I<6IN,JE#' k=<"L/#J' .%+#+:#J' `M"%]<#6)F]'
!<LM2!/#NEP01' kJP' 4<%]<%[#+5)"' `N,F2T/%=\' /*2/#XY'
4\%2)/)+' E$STEP0' kJP' 9.#2/:#T03' .%+#+:#J'
`M"%]<#!F=<P'`M"%]<#6D='`+-'.%);!+#=\#/'/#*]<I/%=\'
9<#"%p0' W;S)/' /*2/#XY' .%+:S/,%LT' W*S/'
9:L!/#N,]<I/%=\' /*2/#XE%=' 9<#P' !<#aH):+#J'
<%\lKL!\#=M' /#*]<I)/+%&' 4")J' k&;#' 9E),+%p0'
/HI<%D2T0' k=<"LT' 4P' `5"[E#"5"%)J' E$STE"%&);3'
<%\lKLM2/,#J)E' 9:#7D' 4&;P' "EM' /#[*:#/'
k$2KI!:=<PF=' 4ELMN' WG"' .%"%2KLM2/),' 4D]<)F+#/2'
!/#HI' <#E)J+#,-/,#&' 9:L!/#N,]<I0' !<#a,#"#[5'
"c-:#JS/N' :cP' "J%5"J%+#/9E#' 4&;P' K6I!:#5":#/9E#'
!7&E#2TZ' !7p5"2KI!:J' .%+#+:#/' k"%-<#-2/]<I<)E'
!<#aH):+#J)E+#/'/a5"%!;I2/]<I03''
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W;S)/' /*2/#XY' .%+:S/,%=' <%[/#[0' /*2/#XE%='
<T"%!+#=\#/1' /*2/#XE%=' 9<#P' `+-!"#$%&' "c-]e2/),' .#='

9:L!/#HI'`+-!"#$%&'ê+]<#6D)J^0ô'9<ò/%=9\=3'45PF='

'

• 9:#7D' 4&;P' "EM' /#[*:#/' .%"%2KLM2/,%LT' OL<F2KD+'
"E\#J' KLM2/,%=' !<#aH):+#J' (<5P2/),' WJS/HI'
:"%]tI' !7X"&1' 4G"' WF-/),' k"%-!/#N,2KD+' /*2/#XY'
.)FC)\/),' EDE):5PZ' !7+L<I5P"&' :LM0' kJP'
4<%]<%[#+5"%L/#J' 4D]<)F' Q=\%)J' E$STE"LT]'
9<#"%+,Y0' !<#a5":#JP:#J' /*2/#XYZ' 7#=M/),'
!<LM2!/#Nd"&3' 9:#7D+#JP' K6IZ7"%1' /N,5"J01'
9EHI!:=M' E%6IE%I"&/N' "E\#J' !E,%]<I5"&/N' 4&;P'
`N,/2' /6I]<#6D;#J' k&);' :c\&/),' `N,F2TE"#&'
9:#7D' q;0' OL<I0' !<#aH):+#J' <%\l' KL!\#=)\2'
/HI<%D2/#P' E%IE"#&' OL<I0' (<5"#JP' "E\%=' q;:#J'
E%),!E#=)\E%F2'KD+"#T03''

'

• 7G"-<5"%LT]' !<#a5":#J' /*2/#XY' .)FC)\/),'
EDE):]<"L/#/' /*2/#XYF=' !"#F-e)F+' `N,/2'
/6I]<#I/N' !"#F-<#J' 4\%)E' !<LM2!/#NE"L/#/9E+=\%'
.%"%+5"%=' `N,/2' /6I]<#I/,%=' !7+L"%\=' :cP'
4<%]<%[#+!:#=)\'!"#%E%2T0'9.#2/5"%L/#/'4&;3'''

'

• <+=<I5"%+' /*2/c6I2' !/#N)//,%=' !<#a5"]<#I/),^0'
/*2/c6I' :"%]tI/,%=' .%+#+5' "=):+%)J^0' :LM0'
C/#):5PE5"#&' 9:L!/#N,]<6F' !"#F-e)F+'
!E,%]<I5"&/,%)J^0':"%]tI'!7X"&3'

'

• !<LM2!/#N,]<6F' /*2/#XYZ' 7#=M/),' 4D]<)F+#/2'
!/#HI' .%"%+5"%=' !"#F-G"%+ST0' /*2/c6I' kH*2/a'
<+=<#6D=' !<#a5"]<#I/N' !"#F-<%p01' !"#F-G"%+ST0'

kH*2/aE%LT' 4):+' !"#F-GP' !7+L<IE"LT' .%"%+5"%=ô'

(L\&' !"#F-<%&' T\%]<%F5"2/' ê+]<#6DLT' /#[*:#/YN,'
.%/lY/N' 4&;P' .%);):/dF=' !"#F-e)F+' !<#aH):+#J'
.%Z7+:L\' "=):' /#*]<I/%=\"#' kJ' CDE%LTEa"&3'
!<#aH):+#J' .%Z7+:L\' "=):' /#*]<I/%=\P' kJ' .#='
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CDY2TEG"#&1' 4&;P' kJP' 4<%]<%[#+5"%)J'
:#L\%+):]<"LT' 4oE#\#J' !E,%]<I5"&/N' 9<#"%+JE#/'
/#*]<F#"%a2)/+%&1'.%"%2KLM2/,%pN,'!E,%]<I5"&/dF='
!"#F-e<6IN,' kJP' /*2/#XY' 4\%2)/+%=' :cP' /EJ0'
!7p5P"&'9EHI03'kJP'/*2/#XY'4\%2)/5'"%/"%'E)[+%p0'
!<LM2!/#N,]<6F' /*2/#XYZ' 7#=M/N' kJP' CDY/,%LT'
4D]<)F+#/2' /#*]<I/%=\J3' koE#\#+%w01' k"%-/#;'
.%/lY/N' 4&;P' .%);):/N' .%"%+5"%=' !"#F-G"%+ST0'
.%);+%)J'W)F.%M5PE"LT'/#[*S/,#/'4):+;#03''

'

• !E,%]<I5"&/N' 4FS/;#/' .%"%2KLM2/,%=' Q6I!:#5"'
7:-]<%5"&1' /6F):]e' :LM0' `N,F2/S/),' :"%]tI' !7X"&'
:LM0' .%+#+:#J' 7:-]<%5"f)J' .%)\9ELME"LT'
4D]<)F+#/2' /#*]<6F' !/#I2/&' E#S/&/N' :LM0'
.%/lY/),' .%"%2KLM2/N' <%["%.%"%5PE0' !7X/%=\JE#'
k=<")J':"%]tI'!7X"&3'

'

kJP'/*2/#XE%&'4)F+#,0'/#*]<6F'C2/%+:#J'/*2/#XY'
/HI<%D]e/N1' <%["#J' `N,/' /6I]<#6I' T)\<#I/N' :LM0'
O)J+' E%F+S/N' !"#F-<#/' .%aE/%2T0' "[]e/),'
!",%ö6I/%=9\=3'

'

>>33 <<%%\\''7766FF''::LLMM00''QQRRSSTT<<II55""&&''99""))EE//NN''!!""##FF--<<##JJ''44\\%%22))//''''
____________________________________________________________________________________________'
!

>3B3 >?BU'(0'(HD='BV'(0'W;2/'9"7%+'/*2/#XY'76F5"%&'<%=Ea0''
9")E]<#I/N'!"#F-<#/'E%97F'OL<#I/N'`N,F2/]<6IN,J3'

'

>3B3B3 >?BU' (0' (HD=' BV' (0' W;2/' 9"7%+' /*2/#XY' 76F5"%=' B>' h4i'
<%#%E%&' T\%]<%F]<6IN,' 9")E]<#I/d2/):E#/1' kJP'
4\%2)/+%=' uC)J]<$%^N,' 4<%]<%[#+5"%L/#J' 4D]<)Fv''
<T"%+%&' .#=' E%E#%5"' E%F+S/,%&' E%),)E5' "E%[1' /*2/#XE%LT'
9")E+#J' k&;#' "/E&/d0' !",%Y<I5"&/d0' k=J#&' !<LM2'
!/#N,]<6FPF=1' kJP' <#%97#")J+%&' 4\%+' Ea/%=\' E)/+%&'
`#%+'C)\+#J'.%"%'4\%2)//N'.%"%+5"#&''9<*%Z'!7&;]<6DaG"P3'

'
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>3B3>3 >?BU'(0'(HD=''BV'(0'W;2/'9"7%+'/*2/#XY'76F5"%='m'hBi'håi'
hxxxi'<%#%E%&'T\%]<%F]<6IN,'9")E/,%='<D'.%"%+5"%='.%"%2'KLM/N'

/FG"'(HIF='Q5PN,J3'
'

>3B3A3 >?BU'(0'(HD=''BV'(0'W;2/'9"7%+'/*2/#XY'76F5"%='m'hBi'håi'
hxäi'<%#%E%&'T\%]<%F]<6IN,'9")E/,%='<D1'/FG"'(HD&'k=J#&'

9:L!/#N,]<6F' <#%GP)[/N1' 7:-]<%2/]<6F' .%"%2' KLM/,%&'
`N,F2/]<6IN,J3'
'

>3>3 /)F<%D2/]<6F' .)FC)\/N' :LM0' !<LM2!/#N,]<6F' 7#67%/N'
:cP1' 4,Y' #c"%+%;#J' E%F+S/d2T' E)[+)\2T6<I5"%+"#&1'
<%=Ea0' !E,%]<I"&/),' 9:L!/#Nd0' 4,E%LT' kPY0' kJP'
/EJ5"%LT'`6<FE%&);3''

'

>3>3B3 >?BU' (0' (HD=' BV' (0' W;2/' 9"7%+' /*2/#XY' 76F5"%=' B>' håi'
<%#%E%&' T\%]<%F]<6IN,' 9")E/,%=' <D' .%"%+5"%=' /6I]<#6IZ'
7)<+%=' kE9[w9:#-' `M]<%J-' .%"%+5PF=' !"#F-e!/#HI'
O9"w0' `F=<D2)/' !"#F-<%&' 9.[D+#/9E#' :)\C/:#/9E#'
!<#PE#J' E*%/]' 9<#2/%LT' 4]<#L<6I' !"#F-!<#=M'
`N,!"=<P3'

'

>3>3>3 >?BU' (0' (HD=' BV' (0' W;2/' 9"7%+' /*2/#XY' 76F5"%=' B>' h8i'
<%#%E%&' T\%]<%F]<6IN,' 9")E/,%=' <D1' /cl' /#6F]<6IN,'
4E"#J%]e/N' .cS/,#/' O9"w0' kR5"%;#J' ' 76F5"%LT' 4&;P'
.%"%+5"%=' /6I]<#6IZ' 7)<+#&'E$S/]<6F'O9"w0'!<#P'4&;P'
E%97F'OL<#I/d2T'W*S/#"E#M'.%MEJ0'!7+L<6IN,P'k=<P3'

'

' ' 7766FF""%%66FFSS//NN''ãã''''
OOLL<<##II//dd22//##JJ''''
TT\\%%]]ttII''

OOLLee))FF++""##//##))::''

' h4i'' BVVV' !<]aE#%' BB'
(0' "%/"%+' ' ?BãVV'
(0' W;2/'
!"#$%&'
"%)*2/,'

(i) >?>>' (0' (HDfaGP' >?>@'
(HI' E)[+#J'
/#;]<T"%2T#%+'õ#'k;':#E6F'
!"#$%&' 4pE;/5"%&' ' .%MEJ'
<#c67%5"&/),' 9:L!/#HI1'
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bL\\%2)/'' ' :%)/2' /6F*5)"^0'
<S/,%]e5' !"#)/)+^0'
4\E%IE"L/#J' C";#EP'
4\%E%])<' ' E%I5P' WM"%'
4\%E%])<' 4w]eE"LT1' >>'
.#6/N' !"#F2/0' B1>g?' .#6/N'
E)[+%;#J1' /#;S/FG"%aG"''
B?B' 7G"-]<S/d2T#%+1' !"#$%&'
"a.-/,%F:%aGP' 4\E%F]<F'
9EHD+' n<#3' B@>1U>>1Bg>'
.%p)E]' <S/,%]e2' !"#)/^0'
!"#F-e)F+' :%)/2' /6F*C0'
4\E%F]<6Da2/E%&);3'
49"9<#&1' W[5"%Je#%' :#E6F'
!"#$%&'4pE;/0'!"#F-<#/'>B'
.#6/N' !"#F2/0' @?m' .#6/N'
E)[+%;#J1' /#;S/FG"%aG"''
BBB' 7G"-]<S/d2T#%+1' !"#$%&'
"a.#%F:%aGP' 4\E%F]<F'
9EHD+' mm1@gg1m>@' n<#1'
.%p)E]' <S/,%]e2' !"#)/^0'
!"#F-e)F+' :%)/2' /6F*C0'
4\E%F]<6Da2/E%&);3'
'

(ii) :%)/2' /6F*5)"^0'
<S/,%]e2' !"#)/)+^0'
4\E%IE"L/#J' C";#EP'
4\%E%])<' ' E%I5"%aG"'
9<#"%p01' W[5"%Je#%' :#E6F'
!"#$%&' 4pE;/5"%J#&'
4\E%F]<F' 9EHD+' n<#3'
j1gBU1>gj' Y2T' A>'
7G"-]<S/d2T01' :5"%+'
!/#R0e' :#E6F' !"#$%&'
4pE;/5"%J#&' 4\E%F]<F'
9EHD+' n<#3' jV1>>V1VgV' Y2T'
Bg' 7G"-]<S/,%p0' WM"%'
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4\%E%5"&'
E$S/]<6Da2/E%&);3''

'
' h(i' >???' !<]aE#%'

:#"0' B?' (0'
"%/"%+' ' ?mã>???'
(0' ' W;2/''
!"#$%&'
"%)*2/,'
bL\\%2)/+%=' B'
h{úi' (0' <%#%Y

' '

(i) .%"%+5"%=' /H/#*%]e' "[Y'
C)\):2T' 4):+1' >?>@''
!7]!F0<-' >?' (0' "%/"%+%&1' õ#'
k;' :#E6F' !"#$%&' 4pE;/'
(d)/]' <%[9"75"%&' gBVV'
W+ST' .%);+%pN,'
.%MEJS/d01' BBgV' W+S/#'
.%);+%pN,' ã' qF]<6F'
.%MEJS/d0' 49"9<#=M'
W[5"%Je#%' :#E6F' !"#$%&'
4pE;/' (d)/]' <%[9"75"%&'
@A>>' W+ST' .%);+%pN,'
.%MEJS/d01' UgB' W+S/#'
.%);+%pN,' ã' qF]<6F'
.%MEJS/d0' /#*]<6FJ3'
.cHF' /#;:#/' <#c67%5"p2T'''
`6<I5"]<F#"' .%MEJS/),'
<#c67%5"p2T' !"#%Y' !7XEP'
4E7%+!:J'bL\\%2)/''''''q;0'
4\%YM5"&/N' E$S/]<6DaG"'
9<#"%p01' >?Bg' (0'
(HDfaGP' /*2/#XY'
!7X+]<6F' "%/"%' E)[1'
9:LT\%]<%F]<6F'
.%MEJS/dN' C)\9+' B?VA'
.%MEJS/d0' BBmm'
.%MEJS/d0' :#5"%[9:''
<#c67%2/]<6DaG"P3' CR'
.%MEJ' kH*%2)/+%&' ' U@r'
:LM0' jUr' s":#J'
.%MEJS/d2/#J' <#c67%5"&'
9:L!/#N,]<6Da2/E%&);3'
'

(ii) <"%Y!7X+]<6F' .%MEJS/dN'
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õ#' k;' E;+5"%LT#%+' Bg?'
.%MEJS/N' `<' E;+S/d2T0'
!"#$%&' `5"%9+#/5"-/d2T0'
</%[]<6Da2/E%&);3' 4"J#&'
4G' .%MEJS/N' !"#F-<#/'
9:L<#-)E/N'
WF0!<L\%a2/E%&);3'

' ' ' '
' ' ' '
' ' ' '

>3>3A3 >?BU' (0' (HD=' ' BV' (0' W;2/' 9"7%+' /*2/#XY' 76F5"%=' B>' hki'
<%#%E%&' T\%]<%F]<6IN,' 9")E/,%=' <D1' .%"%+5"%=' "5PES/N1'
<*%/N' :LM0' /F):/d2T' W*S/%!+#R/%' !7+;#L\%+%&;#):'
k=<P1''

'

' ' ""55PPEESS//NN11''
<<**%%//NN''::LLMM00''
//FF)):://dd22//##JJ''
TT\\%%]]ttII''''

OOLLee))FF++""##//##))::''

' ' BVgU' (0'
(HD=' Bg' (0'
W;2/' 8$%+-'
97:;#<'
.%"%+5"%=' Bg' (0'
<%#%Y' ' '

hxi O9"w!:#a' .%MEJ5"%='
8$%+-/d2T' `#%+' <S/,%]e5'
!"#)/)+' Qo!E#a' :#"C0'
CDYLM' ([0<:#T0' :#"5"%=''
WM"%5' "%/"%2T' C=1' .%"%+5"%LT'
4w]e"&' ' ' 9EHI!:J%w01' ' õ#'
k;1' W[5"%Je#%' :LM0' :5"%+'
!/#R0e' :#E6F' !"#$%&' 4pE;/'
(d)/]' <%[9"75"%LT#%+' ' <"%Y'
!7X+]<6F1' ' C)\9+' BB?@1' mAB'
:LM0' m' .%MEJS/N1' :#E6F'
!"#$%&' 4pE;/S/d2T#%+' <"%Y'
!7X+]<6F' "%/"%+%faGP'
<S/,%]e5' !"#)//),'
!7p5"%+%a2/E%&);3' 9:p01' WP'
!"#F-<%&' <%=ù6F&'
E%7#[)*/N' ' kPY0'
9:L!/#N,]<6Da2/E%&);3'
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hxxi õ#' k;' :LM0' W[5"%Je#%' :#E6F'
!"#$%&' 4pE;/' (d)/]'
<%[9"75"%LT6<6F' ' <"%Y'
!7X+]<6F' .%MEJS/dN'
C)\9+' B1V>@' :LM0' B1mUV'
.%MEJS/N1' >??g' (0'
(HDfaGP' !"#F-Z7%+#/'
.%"%+5"%LT]'<S<,%]e5'!"#)/)+'
!7p5"#"'h4oE]9<#P'<S<,%]e5'
!"#)/)+' !7p5"%+i'
.%MEJS/,#/'
WJS/#*]<6F9"#I1' 4G'
.%MEJS/N'`#%+'9.[5"%&'!"#$%&'
`5"%9+#/5"-/,%J#&'
<#c67%2/]<6Da2/E%&);3''

' ' ' '

>3>3@3 >?BU' (0' (HD=' BV' (0' W;2/' 9"7%+' /*2/#XY' 76F5"%=' B>' hOi'
<%#%E%&' T\%]<%F]<6IN,' 9")E/,%=' <D1' <%=Ea0' 4E"#J%]e/N'
"E%-G"' .%"%+5"%=' E,S/),' 7%2/J:#/Y01' E%)J5"%\J#/Y01'
E%),Y]' !<a2/5PFw0' `#%+' /#;]<T"%2TN' OLe)F+'
76F5"%6FS/d2T' W*S/%!+#R/%' !/#NEJY' !7XP'
<+=<I5"%+%&);'k=<P3'

'

h4i' :c,#XY' (HD&1' !"#$%&' "%)*2/,0' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%5' "%6F5"%='
/cl' BV' :c!,R0' !7;E%J' E%F+S/d2/#/Y0' ?j' q;"J' !7;E%J'
E%F+S/d2/#/Y0' C)\9+' n<#' UmV' :%&f+)J^0' n<#' mB>'
:%&f+)J^01'45PF='"/E&'!"#$%&û6<'C)\):/),'9:0<I5P0'
"%6F5"%L/#/' n<#' B??' :%&f+)J^0' QP2/cI' !7X"%aG"P3'
WaG"9<#"%p0' :c,#XY' EaF5"%=' WM"%+%&' !:#5"' QP2/c6D&' n<#'

Bj>':%&f+=''4"#EP'>@r's"0':#5"%[9:'<+=<I5"]<6DaG"PF=1'

n<#'gA>':%&f+='4"#EP'jmr's"0'<+=<I5"]<F#:&'WaG"P3''

'

h(i' .%-:#*%]<"LT' C=!:#$%+]<6F' 9í#6F&' /6FF5' !"#T"%2/#/' >?BA'

(0' (HD&' <6D+L<I5"]<F#"' /0<J%/,%=' <ST/,#/' n<#' g1???'

:%&f+=' C"üI' !7X+]<6DaG"P3' C"üI' !7XP' BB' (HI/N'
/FG"%aG"' 9<#"%p01' 4G"' 9í#6F&' /6FF5' !"#T"%)+' /6I0'
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.FED2)//N' .%-:#*%2T0' <*%/N' WP' E)[' ([0<%2/]<F#"'
/#[*5"%J#&1' C"ü6F#&' kG"!E#a' <+w0' .%"%+5"%LT'
/%)F5"%a2/E%&);3'

'

hWi' <6D+L<I5"]<6F' Bm' .%MEJS/,%&' C"üI' !7X+]<6DaG"' n<#'
>?1jmg' :%&f+=' 7#"#[*' <ST' C"ü6I2T#%+"#/' >?>@' (0' (HDp0'
7#"#[*' :"%]e' T)\Y' /#[*:#/' n<#' g1UU@' :%&f+=' q;"J' W$]e'
OL<6DaG"P3'

'

håi' k#%E#^'/0<J%+%&'C"üI'!7X+]<6DaG"'n<#'@gV':%&f+='7#"#[*'
:"%]e' >??A' (0' (HI' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' n<#' @AA' :%&f+w2T'
T)\5"%aG"9"#I1' >?>@' (0' (HI' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' 4Z'
7#"#[*' :"%]e' !"#F-GP0' n<#' Agj' :%&f+w2T' T)\G"%aG"P3'
4"L/):+' 42' /0<J%+%&' !7X+]<6F' C"üI' /#[*:#/' OL<6IN,'
q;"J'W$]e'n<#'B?>':%&f+J#/'WaG"P3'

'

h`i' .%"%+5"%&' >?>@' (0' (HI' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T' mU'
<6D+L<I5"]<6F' ' /0<J%/,%&' C"üI' !7X+]<6F' n<#' UU1Aj@'
:%&f+=' C"ü6D&1' V' <6D+L<I5"]<6F' /0<J%/,%&' C"üI'
!7X+]<6F' n<#' m1VAm' :%&f+=' 7#"#[*' <ST' C"üI/d2/#/' >?BV'
(0' (HDfaGP' :c,#XY' EaF0' E)[' <S/%;#<' Ea:#J0'
/%)F5"%a2/E%&);3'9:p01'<6D+L<I5"]<6F'>>'/0<J%/,%&'C"üI'
!7X+]<6F' n<#' BV1Vj?' :%&f+=' 7#"#[*' <ST' C"üI/d2/#/' >?>@'
(0'(HDp0'KF'<S/%;#<'Ea:#J0'/%)F5"%a2/E%&);3'

'

h8i' :c,#XY' EaF5"%&' 9F#J-' !/#NC"&' !7X+]<6F' 9<#P' <%=Ea0'
T)\<#I/N'4E"#J%2/]<6FJ3'

'

{3 >??m' ' !/#NC"&' E$%/#6F&' 9/#)E+%=' A3@3A' h4i' :LM0' h(i'
<%[Y/,%='<%[/#[01'<"%Y!7X+]<6F'E$ST.-/N'4&;P'!"#);9<7%'
E%<[2!/#5P' :†7N' <2/S/,%&' :LM0' 9[=9<#' <2/S/,%&'
<"%Y!7XP!/#HIN,' E$ST.-/,%F:%aGP' E%);:w2/N'
9/#[]<F&' 9EHI03' WaG"9<#"%p0' n<#' B>' :%&f+=' !<M:"%+#J'
9F#J-' !/#NEJE%=' 9<#P' E%);:w2/),2' 9/#aE"L/#J'
E$ST.-/),'!"#%Y'!7X"'C)\!+#=M'7:-]<%2/]<6Da2/E%&);3'

'
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{{3 >??m' !/#NC"&' E$%/#6F&' 9/#)E+%=' A3g' :LM0' A3m' hWi' xx' (0'
<%#%Y/,%=' <%[/#[01' >?>@' (0' (HD&' 9F#J-' !/#NEJE%=' 9<#P1'
4EL)\]' <+=<I5P0' 4Zb' W+G"%[S/,%=' 97)E' Q]<G"'
.%<G")J/d2T' W*S/%1' 4"LT#%+' 9F#J-' `L<5"%/,%='

4"%/#[:,%2/]<6F' C/E-' .%MEJS/,%F:%aGP' 9.[D' C)\+%=' /cl'
9F#J-/),' !/#NEJY' !7XE"LT' E%);:w2/),' 9/#aE"LT'
CD^:#/' WaG"9<#"%p01' !/#NC"&' !7+=C)\+%=' 9<#P'
4"%/#[:,%2/]<6F' 40' C/E-' .%MEJS/N'
/a5"%L!/#N,]<6Da2/E%&);3'

'

{{{3 >??m' !/#NC"&' E$%/#6F&' 9/#)E+%=' g3A3>3' :LM0' g3A3@3' h(i'
<%#%Y/,%=' <%[/#[01' !<M:"%' 97-' E#%+%=' hú°¢i' <D' <"%Y!7X+]<6F'

7#=\%"$%=' <%["%!+#=M' E%);:wYF=' 7:-]<%2/]<F&' 9EHI03'
WaG"9<#"%p01' >?>@' (0' (HD&1' !<M:"%' 97-' E#%2/#/'
<"%Y!7X+]<F#"' E$ST.-/N' WaE#%F:%aGP' ?m' E)//d2T#%+' gg?'

9F#J-' 4;T/N' j1g?j1g??' n<#E%LT' !/#NEJY' !7X+]<6DaG"J3'
9:p01' `L<5"%+#,#%F:%aGP' C)\+#J' 4"%/#[5)"' E$ST.-/N'
!<LMN,#-/,#' k=<)"' `M"%]<I5"#:&' >?>@' (0' (HD&'
45")/+' `L<5"%+#,#%=' 4"%/#[5)"]' !<L\%[#"' ?A'
E$ST.-/,%F:%aGP'?@'E)//,%2T#%+'>>g'9F#J-'4;T/N'>1j?>1g??'
n<#E%LT'!/#NEJY'!7X+]<6DaG"J3'''

'

{ú3 !"#$%&û6<' :"%]t6I2' TR' 4\%2)/+%=' <D1' "#X2' /0<J%+#&'
"+##%2/]<6F'9F#J-':#"%#%/),'7:-]<%5PN,"#/'Qa'T\%]<%F]<6F'
"J%+#-' .%MEJ!:#=\%F:%aGP1' Qa' 9F#J-' n<#' B@1???' s"]<D' B>g'
9F#J-/),' n<#' B1jg?1???' !"#)/2T' !/#NEJY' !7XE"LT'
"c-:#J%2/]<6DaG"P3' WaG"9<#"%p01' "#X2' /0<J%+#&'
"+##%2/]<6F'9F#J-/N'k=<)"]'<#c67%5"'"/E&/N'/*2/#XE%LT'
7:-]<%2/]<6Da2/E%&);3''

'

>>33AA''OO))JJ++''EE%%FF++SS//NN''

'

h4i' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%=' 9:L<#-)E' "[Y' C)\):2T' 4):+1'
T\%]<%F]<I/%=\'õ#_k;':LM0'W[5"%Je#%':#E6F'!"#$%&'4pE;/'
(d)/]' <%[9"75"%LT6<6F' .%MEJS/,%&1' !"#$%L<F#"' :LM0'
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qF]<6F'@>':LM0'>A'.%MEJS/N1'8$%+-/,%='<%["%.%"%+#/'8$%+-'
.0<%2)/' !<#M]e' .%"%+Z' 7)<2T' <S/,%]e5' !"#)/)+' !"#F-GP'
!7p5"%+%aG"9<#"%p01' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%LT' kG"!E#a'
<S/,%]e5' !"#)/)+^0' !7p5"%+%a2/E%&);3' 4E-/,%=' E%+#<#['
.FED2)//N' !"#F-GP' .)F!<LM2!/#HDa2T0' <%=JJ%+%&' 4G'
.%MEJS/,%F:%aGP' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%LT' <S/,%]e5'
!"#)//),' 4\E%6I2!/#NE"LT' .FED2)//N'
kI2/]<6Da2/E%&);3'

'

h(i' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%&' <"%Y!7X"' Qo!E#a' 97)E' E$ST.-'
.%MEJC01' C)\+#J' 9:L<#-)E2/#/' :#E6F' !"#$%&'
4pE;!:#=\%LT0' !"#$%&' `5"%9+#/5"![#aEa2T0' QP2/]<6I''
9:L<#-)E' !7X+]<F' 9EHI!:J%w01' >?>@' (0' (HI' .E0<-' >>'
(0' "%/"%' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%=' 9:L<#-)E' "[Y' C)\):2T'
4):+' !"#$%&' "%)*2/,5"%=' >@' E;+S/d2T#%+"#/' .%"%+5"%&'
<"%Y' !7XP!/#HIN,' UB1VUj' WLT0' !"#$%&"a.-' .%MEJS/N' `<'
E;+S/d2T' QP2/]<6Da2/E%&);3' 4ELMN' jm1A?m' .%MEJS/N'
W+ST0' .%);+%pN,' .%MEJS/N' k=<P01' j1AAg' .%MEJS/N'
!7+;L\' .%MEJS/N' k=<P0' 4E"#J%2/]<6FJ3' 4o' W+ST0'
.%);+%pN,' .%MEJS/,%&' mAB' .%MEJS/d2T' :#5"%[0' !"#$%&'
`5"%9+#/5"-/N' !<+#%F]<6DaG"9<#"%p01' jg1mjg' .%MEJS/d2T'
kG"!E#a'!"#$%&'`5"%9+#/5"a0'.%+:%2/]<F#""%='/#[*:#/1'4G'
.%MEJS/N' ' !"#F-<%&' kG"!E#a' 9:L<#-)E^0' WF0!<\E%&);'
k=<P'4E"#J%2/]<6FP3'

'

hWi' >?>@' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%2T1' 8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+5"%&' <"%Y'
!7XP!/#N,#:&1' 8$%+-' .0<%2)/]' !<#M]e' .%"%+Z' 7)<+%&'
:#5"%[0'<"%Y!7XP!/#HIN,'!"#$%&'"a.-/,%='kH*%2)/'>>1jm@'
(/2'/#*]<6FP3'45'!"#$%&'"a.-/,%F:%aGP'45"%/5"%2T'8$%+-'
.0<%2)/]' !<#M]e' .%"%+Z' 7)<2T' /%)F2/]' ' !<L\%aG"' <S/,%]e5'
!"#)//,%=' K6I' !:#5"0' n<#' g?g' :%&f+J#/2' /#*]<6FP3' 4G'
.%MEJS/dN' B2T0' B?2T0' W)F]<6F' 8$%+-/N' `N,''
.%MEJS/N' >>1>@m' (/2' /#*]<6F9"#I1' B?2T0' >g@2T0'
W)F]<6F' 8$%+-/N' `N,' ' .%MEJS/N' gBU' (/2' /#*]<6FP3'
4"L/):+1'45'!"#$%&'"a.-/dN'.%"%+5"%&'<"%Y'!7XP!/#N,]<F'
9EHD+' kJ%w01' <"%Y' !7XP!/#N,#:&' "6D2/$%5PN,' !"#$%&'
"a.-/),' WJS/HI1' 45' !"#$%&' "a.-/),' .%"%+5"%&' <"%Y'
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!7XE"LT' 7)<^F=' QaS/%)*]e/),' 9:L!/#HI' !<#a5":#J'
9E);5"%6F!:#=M'"+##%2/]<6Da2/E%&);3''

'

håi' >?>@' (0' (HI' .%"%' .%);):2' KL\%&1' W;S)/' :5"%+' ES/%+%='
8$%+-' 97:;#<' .%"%+]' <%#%E%LT#%+"#/' C=' !7p5"]<6F'
/6F*S/,%=' /cl1' C"ü6I' C/#):5PE0' :LM0' /*2/c6I'
!:=!<#aN'E$S/&1'E%.%9+#/01'.%MY"&1'W+2T"&':LM0'<[#:#%]e'
k=<ELM2/#/' >?BV' (0' (HD&' C=<*:#/' n<#' ?>' :%&f+='
"J%+#-'.%MEJ!:#=\%LT'E$S/]<6DaG"9<#"%p01'W5'"%6F0'>?>@'
(0' (HF#T0' 9<#P' KF' W+ST0' .%);+%&' W&);' k=<P'
4E"#J%2/]<6FP3'''

''
h`i' >?B?'(0'(HD&'E%:#J'.%MEJ!:#=\%&'9:L!/#N,]<6F'n<#'g??'

:%&f+=' C"ü6I2T1' kG"!E#a' Ea:#JC0' WPE)[' .%"%+5"%LT'
/%)F2/]!<L\%a2/E%&);3''

'

h8i' >?>B' (0' (HI' "%!70<-' AB' (0' "%/"%' "J%+#-' .%MEJ!:#=\%='
4w:"%]'<5"%[5)"'W[5PZ'!7X"'/#[*5"%J#&'n<#'>?g':%&f+)J'
.%"%+5"%LT'W$2/'9.#%6DaG"P3'

'

'

'

'

'

õc3kZ3£3'"-:<#;'
/*2/#XE#,-'");):+"%<"%'h<3/3i'''

'

'

'

'

'

'

'
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